SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA) LTD

Current Address: F-27, 15t Floor, Prime Mall, Beside Irla Church, Vile Parle (W),

IrlaRoad, Mumbai 400056.

Email Address: ip.satraproperties@gmail.com

Previous Address during last two years:

Kalina Motor Works Compound, Near Air India Colony, Kalina Kurla Road, Kalina, Santacruz East, Mumbai- 400029.

Dev Plaza, 2nd Floor, Opp. Andheri Fire Station, S.V. Road, Andheri (West), Mumbai- 400058.

Tuesday, 21 September, 2021
To,

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001
Dear Sir/Madam,

Ref:- Scrip Code: 508996

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 Schedule 111 Part A Point No. 16 &17 of SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 in the matter of Satra Properties

(India) Limited

As you are aware that the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) has been initiated in the
matter of Satra Properties (India) Limited on 03.08.2020 and Mr. Devarajan Raman was appointed as
Interim Resolution Professional vide NCLT Order and subsequently confirmed as the Resolution
Professional by majority Vote in the 1% Meeting of Committee of Creditors. The admission to the
insolvency Resolution process was communicated to the exchange vide letter dated 14" September

2020 with a copy of the order.

This is to bring to your notice that the following dates and events have taken place so far in the said

company —

As per Schedule 111 Part A Point No. 16 —

withdrawal, as applicable

l?lg.. Particulars of the Event Date of the Event Remarks
Filing of application by the corporate
1 applicant for initiation of CIRP, also NA
specifying the amount of default
Filing of application by financial Creditors
2 for initiation of CIRP, also specifying the 24.04.2019
amount of default
Admission of application by the Tribunal, Amount of
3 along with amount of default or rejection or 03.08.2021 default - Rs.

65,27,33,104/-

Reg. Address: 12, ICT SQ, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga, Mumbai -400019

Email: devarajan.raman@gmail.com | Cell; 9869031554

Reg. No. IBBI/IPA -002/1P- N00323/2017-18/10928

Office Address: Office No. 9, 2nd Floor, 22 Rajabahadur Mansion,

Mumbai Samachar Marg, Fort, Mumbai —400001.



mailto:devarajan.raman@gmail.com
mailto:ip.satraproperties@gmail.com

Copy of the
order attached.
Public announcement made pursuant to order e 08.08.2020
4 passed by the Tribunal under section 13 of e Copy attached.
Insolvency Code * 15.08.2020
The list of
List of creditors as required to be displayed fgi?s'é%rs was
by the corporate debtor under regulation e 26.09.2020 o
5 13(2)(C) of the IBBI (Insolvency Resolution o 24.12.2020 perlqdlcal!y and
- the final list was
Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, e 16.09.2021 filed on
2016 16.09.2021.
Copy attached.
6 Qppoinf[ment/ Replacement of the Resolution 07.10.2020
rofessional
e 1CoC-03.10.2020
e 2" CoC -26.11.2020
e 39CoC-31.12.2020
e 4" CoC-30.01.2020
e 5" CoC-10.03.2021 | At the 15 CoC
e 6" CoC-30.03.2021 | meeting the
Prior or post-facto intimation of the meetings e 77C0C-19.042021 | Resolution plans
7| of Committee of Creditors e 87CoC-04.052021 | have been
e 9" CoC-19.05.2021 | deliberated and
e 10" CoC -10.07.2021 | the plans have
e 11" CoC —26.08.2021 | been put to vote
e 12" CoC - 09.09.2021
e 13" CoC - 15.09.2021
e 14" CoC -17.09.2021
e 15" CoC —18.09.2021
Brief particulars of invitation of resolution
plans under section 25(2)(h) of Insolvency
8 Code in the Form specified under regulation e 04.01.2021 Copy attached
36A (5) of the IBBI (Insolvency Resolution ¢ Revised 04.02.2021
Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations,
2016
Number of resolution plans received by
9 . - 3
Resolution Professional;
As per Schedule 111 Part A Point No. 17 —
l?lg Particulars of the Event Date of the Event Remarks
The fact of initiation of forensic audit along-
1 with name of entity initiating the audit and 08.04.2021 BDO India LLP
reasons for the same, if available

Kindly take the above details on record and oblige.

Thanking you,

Devarajan

Raman

Digitally signed by
Devarajan Raman

Date: 2021.09.21 19:00:54
+05'30'

Devarajan Raman
Resolution Professional
Reg. No. IBBI/IPA -002/1P- N00323/2017-18/10928

Reg. Address: 12, ICT SQ, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga, Mumbai -400019
Email: devarajan.raman@gmail.com | Cell; 9869031554
Reg. No. IBBI/IPA -002/1P- N00323/2017-18/10928
Office Address: Office No. 9, 2nd Floor, 22 Rajabahadur Mansion,
Mumbai Samachar Marg, Fort, Mumbai —400001.



mailto:devarajan.raman@gmail.com

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
COURT NO. 1, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and

C.P. (IB) No.1632/MB/2019
(Under Section 7 of the IBC, 2016)

In the matter of
Vistra ITCL (India) Limited

IL & FS Financial Centre, Plot No.
C 22, G Block, BandraKurla
Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai-
400051

. Petitioner
v/s.

M/s Satra Properties (India) Limited

Dev Plaza, 2™ Floor, Opp. Andheri
Fire Station, S. V. Road, Andheri
(West), Mumbai- 400058

.... Corporate Debtor
Order delivered on:03.08.2020

Coram:

Smt Suchitra Kanuparthi, Member (Judicial)
Shri V. Nallasenapathy, Member (Technical)



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) Ne. 1632/MB/2019

For the Petitioner: Mr. Pradeep Sanchetti, Senior Counsel a/w.
Mr. Vyom Shah, Ms. Pallavi Bali, Mr. Aziz Khan,
Ms. Dimple Majithia, Mr. Anagh Pradhan and Mr.
Gamanjit Singh Sethi, Advocates i/b. Divya
Shah Associates

For the Corporate Debtor: Mr. Gaurav Joshi, Senior Counsel a/w.
Mr. Feroze Patel and Ms. Shaheen
Moghul, Advocates i/b. Mulla & Mulla
and CBC

Per: Suchitra Kanuparthi, Member (J)
ORDER

1. This Company Petition is filed by Vistra ITCL (India) Limited
(formerly known as IL & FS Trust Company) (hereinafter
called "Petitioner") seeking to set in motion the Corporate
Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) against Satra
Properties (India) Limited (hereinafter called "Corporate
Debtor") alleging that the Corporate Debtor committed
default in making payment of ¥65,24,33,104/- (principal
amount of Rs. 43,33,00,000/- plus interest @ 9 % p.a. from

the respective date of subscription to till 21 April, 2019
amounting to Rs. 21,74,10,733/- and penal interest @ 6%
p.a. amounting to Rs. 20,22,371/-) by invoking the
provisions of Section 7 of the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code

(hereinafter called "Code") read with Rule 4 of the Insolvency
2



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, {IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

& Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules,
2016,

Brief Facts of the Case:

The Counsel for the petitioner submits that the Corporate
Debtor is engaged in the business of real estate,
constructions, development of residential and commercial
properties. The Corporate Debtor was desirous of raising
funds for the purpose of its construction project at Borivali,
Mumbai, for the project ‘Satra Plazaa’ at Jodhpar, Rajasthan
which entailed construction of commercial building having

mixture of retail, commercial, consisting of ground to five

floors and hotel from 6™ floor to 11" floor and other general
corporate purposes. For the said purpose, the Corporate
Debtor proposed to raise finance upto Rs. 56,00,00,000/- by
the way of issuing debentures,

The Petitioners submit that due to their ongoing relationship with
the Satra Group, the Debenture Holders/Petitioners agreed to
subscribe to 5600 secured redeemable non-convertible
debentures issued by the Corporate Debtor having a face
value of Rs.1,00,000/- each (hereinafter referred to as "said
Debentures") for a total consideration of Rs.56,00,00,000/-,
The Debenture Holders were to be secured with first equitable




IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

commercial plot in Jodhpur ("the said Jodhpur plot") admeasuring
4,141 sqg. yards situated at Over Bridge Clock Tower Road
Scheme (OBCT Road), NaiSarak, Jodhpur (Rajasthan), a Personal
Guarantee of Mr. Praful Satra and deposit of title deeds of the
Jodhpur Plot. All monies received from the Jodhpur Project were
to be deposited into the Escrow Account, The letter also set out
that the Debenture Trustee was to be appointed in this matter.

The Corporate Debtor executed the Secured Redeemable Non-
Convertible Debenture Subscription Agreement dated 1st March
2014 (hereinafter referred to as the "Debenture Subscription
Agreement”) in favor of the Petitioner No.2 & 3. Mr. Mayank Shah
with Mrs. Shruti Mayank Shah, the Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 herein,
jointly subscribed to 5,400 Debentures and Mr. Shreyans Shah
subscribed to 200 Debentures. The consideration of
Rs.56,00,00,000/- was paid by the Debenture Holders from time
to time through different bank accounts held in the name of Mr.
Mayank Shah and Mr, Shreyans Shah towards the 5,400

Debentures and 200 Debentures respectively.

The Debenture Amount was to be secured by first equitable
mortgage over the leasehold rights in the Jodhpur Plot and
Personal Guarantee of Mr. Praful Satra. Under the Debenture
Subscription Agreement, the said Debentures were to be redeemed
after the end of 12 months with interest in accordance with the

4



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No, 1632/MB/2019

Redemption Schedule annexed to the Debenture Subscription
Agreement. The said Debentures were subscribed to by the
Debenture Holders in installments and acknowledged by
Allotment Intimation letters addressed by the Corporate Debtor
between March and November 2014.

The Corporate Debtor undertook in the Debenture Subscription
Agreement, to promptly notify the Debenture Holders any
application for winding up of the Company having been made. All
receivables from sale/lease/license of the shops, offices,
commercial premises and other receivables arising under the
Jodhpur Project were to be accumulated in a dedicated escrow
account. The Debenture Trustee was also to be informed of any
event likely to have a material adverse effect on the Project, its
profit, business, income or financial condition. The Corporate
Debtor was liable to report details of such material adverse
effect and details of litigation (including winding up
proceedings). Article 8 of the Debenture Subscription Agreement
sets out the Events of Default and the consequences thereof and
in case of an event of default, the Debenture Holders are
entitled to interalia call upon the Debenture Amounts to be paid.

The Debenture Trustee was appointed pursuant to a Debenture
Trust Deed also executed on 1st March 2014 (hereinafter referred
to as the "Debenture Trust Deed") by the Corporate Debtor and

its promoter Mr. Praful Satra with the Debenture-Frustee herein.



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No, 1632/MB/2019

The Debenture Trust Deed inter alia represents that the
Debenture Trustee was appointed to act as trustee for the benefit
of the Debenture Holders as well as in respect of the trust created
pursuant to Clause 4.2 of the Debenture Trust Deed. The
Debenture Trustee is entitled, authorized and empowered to inter
alia execute and deliver all documents contemplated by the
Trust Deed in the interest of the Debenture Holders and is to
take whatever action as shall be required to be taken by the
Debenture Trustee under the Transaction Documents, including the
Debenture Subscription Agreement, to exercise its rights under the
agreements. The Debenture Trustee is authorized interalia by the
Debenture Trust Deed to take whatever action or exercise any
rights or remedies that shall be required to be taken or executed
by the Debenture Trustee pursuant to the terms of the Trust
Deed and to enforce the rights of the Debenture Holders as
necessary. This includes the right and obligation of the Debenture
Trustee to initiate proceedings in the event of continuous
occurrence of any event that shall constitute an 'Event of Default'.
The Petitioner No.1/Debenture Trustee is instituting the captioned
petition pursuant to its rights and obligations under the Debenture
Trust Deed and the Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 have been added as
parties to the present Petition in their capacity of being the
Debenture Holders/ Financial Creditors. A personal guarantee was
furnished by Mr. Praful Satra, Promoter of the Corporate Debtor, by

executing a Personal Guarantee dated 15" March 2014 for the

6 1 gaN



10.

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

benefit of the Debenture Trustee and the Debenture Holders.

An Escrow Agreement was executed on an December 2014
between the Corporate Debtor, the Debenture Holders, Debenture
Trustee and Axis Bank Limited as the escrow agent wherein the
receivables from the proposed Jodhpur Project were to be routed
through/deposited in the escrow account. The Debenture Trustee
was to operate the said escrow account on behalf of and for the
benefit of the Debenture Holders.

As per the terms and conditions of the Debenture Subscription
Agreement, the said Debentures were to be redeemed in four
tranches of Rs.38.50 crores along with interest accrued on Sth
March 2015, Rs.6.50 crores along with interest accrued on Sth

April 2015, Rs.5.50 crores along with interest accrued on 51th May

2015 and Rs.5.50 crores along with interest accrued on 5;':h June
2015. Pursuant to further talks and discussions between the
parties, the Corporate Debtor company vide their resolution of
12th February 2015 revised the date of redemption of the said
Debentures in installments between April and December 2016, as
per the dates detailed in the said resolution.

The Corporate Debtor was unable to arrange for funds to
redeem all the said 5600 Debentures by December 2016 and

consequently, failed to redeem the said Debentures as per the
” _

T o S p e,
e prot) TR S
». I“.--‘i';';r B
JORRANY Ly, T NN
i.."'l 'rl.h p_:-; I'-._'.
-

Py



11,

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

schedule set out in its resolution of 12th February 2015. The
Debenture Holders did not have any option but to wait till monies
were obtained by the Corporate Debtor Company to complete full
redemption of the said Debentures. That being said, they called
upon the Corporate Debtor to redeem as many Debentures as it
could redeem from time to time on the basis of the monies that
were brought into the escrow account from the Jodhpur Project.
Out of the monies brought into the escrow account, the
Corporate Debtor redeemed 1270 Debentures between 31' March
2016 and 1" April 2017, being 200 Debentures held by Mr.
Shreyans Shah and 1070 Debentures being jointly held by the
Petitioner Nos.2 and 3 i.e. Mr. Mayank Shah and Mrs. Shruti
Mayank Shah. The Debenture Holders were paid interest
thereon at the rate of 12% between 31" March 2016 and 1"
April 2017 and they have received Rs.14,19,25,627/- (net of
TDS) in case of Mr. Mayank Shah and Rs.2,59,06,072/- (net of
TDS) in case of Mr. Shreyans Shah pursuant to the redemption.
The bank statement of Mr. Mayank Shah for the period between
31" March 2016 and 1" April 2017 sets out RTGS transfer of Rs.
14,19,25,627 from the Corporate Debtor and the bank statement

of Mr. Shreyans Shah as on 20" January 2017 sets out RTGS
transfer of Rs.2,59,06,072 from the Corporate Debtor.

The Corporate Debtor had also sought that the redemption dates
for the said Debentures be extended. Mr, Shréyans=Shah's

i

L

™ b

AL = LA o W

a8 B SR LAR £ PPN
F .'_-. _.:_;3‘ b '-F@ oy 'QIL‘I
" e |

3 z |\
= = '|'|

.‘.r'
i
/

Sl
5 \_;-;’
£

¥

Y e

M o



12.

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

200 Debentures had been redeemed by the Corporate Debtor
but 4330 Debentures subscribed by the Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3
remained to be redeemed. By their letter dated 20th April
2017, they set out the revision in terms and conditions of the
said Debentures that were agreeable to the parties. The terms
were similar except interest carried on the Debentures was 12%
per annum to be compounded every 9 completed calendar
months from date of subscription of the respective Debentures. It
was stated that in respect of the outstanding 4330 Debentures
aggregating to a value of Rs.43.30 crores, redemption date was
extended in the following manner:-

Datas No. of NCD |
2" April 2019 2,780
2"%May 2019 500

159June 2019 800
1**August 2019 100
2"°December2019 150

The escrow account of the Corporate Debtor was frozen by
the Maharashtra VAT authorities and on or around November
2017, they deposited monies into current account of Satra
Properties India Limited. This was a breach of the Escrow
Agreement between the parties and the D




13.

14,

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

informed the Corporate Debtor and its Promoter accordingly.
However, Mr. Praful Satra stated to the Debenture Holder/
Petitioners that there were financial difficulties and the Jodhpur
Project has almost come to a standstil. He sought further
amounts from Petitioner No.2 and 3 i.e. the Debenture Holders
and assured that the Corporate Debtor would complete the Project
and redeem the outstanding Debentures by April 2019 as had
been agreed by the parties. He assured to Petitioner Nos.2 and 3
that he would be getting funding from other sources as well for
the project. In the meanwhile, the Shah Group of companies,
promoted by the Debenture Holders, put in an additional amount
of Rs.1.5 crores towards expenses in the Jodhpur Project.

The Corporate Debtor addressed a letter dated 14" February 2018
to Mr. Mayank Shah, Petitioner No.1 stating that there was
lower realization of booking monies and subdued demand in the
commercial segment in respect of the Satra Plaza project at
Jodhpur. It was requested that the interest rate payable on the
outstanding Debentures be reduced from 12% to 9% per annum
from date of subscription. The Debenture Holders accepted the
request for reduction of interest from 12% to 9% compounded
every 9 completed calendar months on the outstanding
Debentures by their letter dated 26th March 2018.

The Petitioner Nos.2 and 3 informed the Debgnture ﬁtfstee of

LR 7
o
1 D F _.\_ . ﬂ'l'd_ '.,_‘._

i+ - I"-". . f
A 2z W

¢ 2 !r

o =2 )/I
\ ar Y

_.'_. ?‘:":n-"l‘_n'l,l|l

o S

-'_\ 4 1 r;‘;' o

= N 'Iif?,r‘:"’t 'ﬂ E\\‘ o

e



15,

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

its revision of interest and the Debenture Trustee, by its letter
dated 27th March 2018 addressed to the Corporate Debtor,
accepted the reduction of interest subject to compliance with
regulatory requirements and as per the transaction documents.
The restructuring of the Debentures and revised date of
redemption was further approved by the Debenture Trustee by
its letter dated 10" May 2018 addressed to the Corporate Debtor.

The Jodhpur Project did not recover its operations and on the
contrary, even other companies of the Satra Group started facing
financial difficulties. On 3™ January, 2019, Anchor Leasing Private
Limited filed a petition under Section 7 of the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Code 2016 against the Corporate Debtor. Subsequent
Petitions have also been filed under Section 7 by Robust
Landscape Private Limited, Anchor Leasing Private Limited and
India Infoline Finance Limited against a company called Satra
Properties Developers Private Limited, which is a group
company of the Corporate Debtor. A Petition has also been filed
by Indian Infoline Finance Limited under Section 7 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016 against the Corporate
Debtor. Mr. Praful Satra subsequently mentioned to the Petitioner
Nos.2 and 3/ Debenture Holders that the Petitions had been filed
but assured that he would settle the matters and the outstanding
debts before admission of the Petitions. He assured the
Petitioner Nos.2 and 3 that after settlement of these Petitions,

/ o '-'-:.'_:Il.
11 7B QAW T, »
i at ._"-L. {?
f A g 2y,
[ w53 \
I IH
= - A e |
. f'-j =4}
¥ by i I
W =
.1-"\ -.r'l‘-l-:‘-'a"'l‘l
X LN
pr ’_,.f’
1 ph’l"-’f_ i



16.

17.

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

there would be no impediment to the Corporate Debtor to obtain
further funds from other sources and redeeming the outstanding
Debentures as per the agreed schedule. Ultimately, none of these
matters have been settled and proceedings against the
Corporate Debtor are currently pending before this Hon'ble
Tribunal. Petitioner Nos.2 and 3 confirms that the Corporate
Debtor and its promoter Mr. Praful Satra has also had several
without prejudice settlement discussions with the Debenture
Holders. However, there has been no positive result to these
discussions and it is evident that the Corporate Debtor and Mr.
Praful Satra are only suggesting settlement discussions to elongate
the matter and to avoid redeeming the outstanding Debentures.

It is submitted that the Corporate Debtor is not able to fulfill
its obligations and redeem the outstanding Debentures in view of
their precarious financial condition. It has failed to redeem the
2,780 Debentures that were to be redeemed on 2nd April 2019.
Various events of Default under the Debenture Subscription
Agreement and the Debenture Trust Deed have been triggered.
Further, it is to be noted that the Corporate Debtor and its
Promoter have failed to intimate the Debenture Trustee of the
pending proceedings against the Corporate Debtor in the Hon'ble
NCLT, Mumbai.

The Corporate Debtor addressed to the Bombay Stock
12 A



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Exchange wherein it has falsely alleged that the Corporate
Debtor is not liable to make any payment towards the
redemption of the said Debentures on the basis of an alleged
'settlement'. The Petitioners Nos. 2 and 3 state that this
statement is patently false and that there has been no
settlement between the parties. As per the agreement between
parties, the Debentures are to be redeemed between April 2019
and December 2019 in the timeline as set out hereinabove and
they continue to be liable to be redeemed.

18. The Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 were not even informed of the letter

of 3“EI April 2019 by the Corporate Debtor, The Chartered
Accountant of the Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 came across this
letter on the BSE Website and it was only then that the
Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 came to know of this letter. The
Advocates for the Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3, under their
instructions, addressed a letter dated 8th April 2019 to the
Bombay Stock Exchange inter alia unequivocally denying that
there was any settlement arrived as alleged and further asserting
that the Corporate Debtor continues to be liable to pay to the
Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 the entire amount of outstanding

Debentures together with agreed interest thereon.

19. The Advocates for the Corporate Debtor have vide their letter

dated 11" April, 2019 addressed to the Bombay Stock

AW TR N
13 f g 9 W



20.

21.

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Exchange in response to the aforesaid letter dated 8"April,
2019, have once again refuted the existence of any liability of
the Corporate Debtor. Thus, the Corporate Debtor has been
consistently attempting to evade its liability by misrepresenting
the correct facts surfacing the said Debentures.

The Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 have also addressed a letter dated
12th April 2019 to the Debenture Trustee setting out the Events
of Defaults that have occurred in respect of the outstanding said
Debentures. It was also pointed out that there had been events
of default under the Debenture Subscription Agreement and
further, that the Corporate Debtor had dishonestly rejected its
liability in toto to redeem any of the outstanding debentures. As a
consequence of these actions, the Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3
directed the Debenture Trustee to call upon the Corporate Debtor
and its Promoter to pay the entire debt of Debenture Amounts of
Rs.43.30 crores plus interest thereon.

The Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 have finally in view of the
consistent breaches committed by the Corporate Debtor under
the terms and conditions of the Debenture Subscription
Agreement dated 1st March 2014 addressed a letter dated 16t
April 2019 to the Corporate Debtor and thereby called upon the
Corporate Debtor to redeem the out’é.ta}}dmg 4,330

Debentures for a principal amount of Rs433E~JH13 crores plus
14 123



42,

IN THE NATIOMNAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

interest thereon @ 9% per annum compounded every 9
completed calendar months from the date of subscription.
The Petitioners therefore repeat and reiterate that all amounts
payable towards the said Debentures are still outstanding and due
and payable under the said Debenture Subscription Agreement
and the said Debenture Trust Deed.

The petitioner submits that the Rs. 43,33,00,000/- being the
amount disbursed towards the subscription of the secured
redeemable non- convertible debentures was granted to the
Corporate Debtor as under;

Sr. no.| Date of Debentures Amount
Disbursement i‘;??:{;gea(?:gg (in Rupees)
value of Rs. 1 lakh)

1. 06.03.2014 430  4,30,00,000
2 07.03.2014 1500, 15,00,00,000
3. 10.03.2014 400 4,00,00,000
4, 20.03.2014 400 4,00,00,000
5. 21.03.2014 50 50,00,000
6. 04.04.2014 ZUDl ﬂgﬁ_{;}__T_,{JU,OUU

4

-
i

15 Had
.' S

\

=3
-
-

e



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA Mo.180/2020 and C.P. {IB) No, 1632/MB/2019

7. 07.04.2014 100 1,00,00,000
8. 15.04.2014 200 2,00,00,000
9. 22.04.2014 100 1,00,00,000
10. 25.04.2014 50 50,00,000
i 29.04.2014 300 3,00,00,000
12, 05.05.2014 350 3,50,00,000
13, 10.07.2014 100 1,00,00,000
14. 08.11.2014 150 1,50,00,000

Total 4330, 43,30,00,000

23. Reply of Corpor H

a. At the outset, the Respondent states that the present
proceedings appear to have been filed by the petitioner
no. 1 being the debenture trustee, at the behest of the
MJIS Group through the petitioner no. 2 and petitioner

no. 3 only as a means to defraud the }al_.u'able rights of
16



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2015

the respondent.

The respondent states that the petitioner has not only
breached, but also resiled and reneged from the larger
understanding and settlement arrived at between the
petitioner no. 2 and his group and the Respondent and
its group. As is more particularly enumerated upon
hereinafter the larger understanding and overall
settlement were arrived at by the parties pursuant to
prolonged negotiations and the settlement apropos the
various facets that were intrinsically connected and to be
acted upon by the parties as a whole. The respondent
therefore states that the present petition is not
maintainable in the present form or otherwise, for
various reasons that are more particularly elucidated
upon hereinafter and on these grounds alone, the
petition deserves to be dismissed in limine with costs.

The Corporate Debtor submits that the petitioner in their
petition for obvious reasons suppressed certain relevant
and material facts which are necessary for the purpose
of the present adjudication. The petitioners are guilty of
suppression veri and suggestion falsi and on this ground
alone this petition deserves to be dismissed. In view of
the larger settlement between the parties, the liability of
the Corporate Debtor stands discharged due to novation

of contract. e
17 3

o T .
L .

-l



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA MNo.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2015%

d. The petitioner no. 2 directly and indirectly owns, controls
and manages various entities including companies and
partnership firms, severally and / or jointly with his other
family members including his wife Shruti Shah,
(Petitioner no. 3) and his brother, Shreyans Shah, which
inter alia include the following entities and concerns viz.
Pratiti Trading Pvt. Ltd.,, Homosphere Lifestyle LLP
(earlier known as MJ] Shah Infra LLP) and Gajendra

Investment Ltd. amongst others,

e The Satra Group is engaged in the business of real estate
and is involved in several development projects of
immovable properties in the country through various
entities. The Satra group is inter alia carrying on
development projects in the city Mumbai wherein it has
projects located at Kalina, Borivali, Vashi, Juhu, Vile
Parle (Prime Mall), Ghatkopar and Jodhpur. Mr. Praful
Satra is the promoter, director, shareholder and / or
partner of various entities forming part of the Satra
Group.

f. Between the period 2013 and 2018, an array of
transactions were entered into between the MJS Group
and the Satra Group pertaining to the projects at
Ghatkopar, Bandra and Govandi in Mumbai and a project
in Jodhpur carried out by the Satra Group. In or around
Diwali 2017, the MJS Group and Satra ng&ﬂh&’r}aﬁm

T



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

to negotiations to amicably settle the liabilities in respect
of the various transactions entered into between them.
Negotiations were also held by the MJS group and Satra
Group inter alia with a third party financial institution in
respect of the credit facilities provided by the financial
institution in respect of the credit facilities provided by
the financial institution to various entities of the Satra
Group. During these negotiations, the M]S Group and
Satra Group arrived at a novated contract/ agreement

for the various transactions entered into between them.

i  The Satra group had in the ordinary course of
business have from time to time, availed several
credit facilities from the MJS group and one financial
institution including India Infoline Finance Ltd. and
its subsidiary IIFL Home Finance Ltd.

i A plethora of meetings held between the Satra
Group and MJS Group between the period Diwali
2017 onwards. Similarly, meetings were also held by
the Satra Group and MJS Group with the IIFL Group
during the aforesaid period.

i In pursuance of detailed deliberations and
discussions, a unanimous agreement was finally

arrived at between the Satra Group, IIFL Group and

MJS Group on or around 31% January, 2018 to inter

19 T g



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

alia settle all the loans facilities availed by the Satra
Group from the IIFL Group on a “full and final basis”
as well as the settlement of liabilities to the MJS
Group to the extent of Rs. 200,00,00,000/-. It is
significant to note that the subject matter of the
present petition i.e. the amount ofRs.43.30 crore,
payable upon redemption of the 4,330 non-
convertible debentures was included within and
formed part of the aforesaid amount of Rs.
200,00,00,000/-.

Therefore, as of end January 2018, the said novated
contract/ agreement arrived at between the MIS
Group and the Satra Group amongst IIFL Group was
inter alia crystallized as;

« The Satra Group would not be liable towards the
loans/ finance availed by them from the IIFL
Group (in full and final) as well as the MJS Group
(to the extent of Rs. 200,00,00,000/-) which
included the amount of Rs. 43.30 crores payable
upon redemption of the 4,330 non- convertible
debentures, being the subject matter of the
present petition.

+ The Ghatkopar project would be taken over by the
MJS Group and the IIFL group.
20 P A

R
B

.
Tennevd” A 7

S



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (1B) No. 1632/MB/2019

v. Meetings were also held during the period March
2018 and July 2018, between the Satra Group, M]S
Group and IIFL Group. The Satra Group was
informed that the MJS Group and IIFL Group inter
se, decided that 49% of the shareholding in Satra
Property Developers Pvt. Ltd. (SPDPL) (which was
the entity of the Satra Group through whom the
Ghatkopar project was being carried out and the
subsidiary company of the respondent herein) would
be transferred to the MJS Group and / or its
nominee and the remaining 51% would be pledged
to the MJS group and/ or its nominee. The MIS
group and IIFL Group intimated the Satra Group of
the aforesaid and it was in pursuance of the

aforesaid that the letter dated 18" July, 2018 was
addressed by SPDPL to the IIFL Group seeking the
IIFL Group’s No objection certificate (NOC) as a
mere formality for the aforesaid transfer and pledge
the shares of SPDPL by the Satra Group. The NOC

was granted by the IIFL Group on or around 277
September, 2018,

vi. The MJS Group, the Satra Group and the IIFL Group
also held meetings with Mr. Shailesh Bhatiya,
Chartered Accountant (appointed by the ’hj,._]S_Group)

on or around 17': September Zﬂlaand 27"
1 A



V.

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAT BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

September, 2018. At these meetings inter alia the
followings decisions were taken;

« Confirmation by all the parties that based on the

valuation report the valuation of SPDPL (in respect
of  Ghakopar project only) would be
Rs.110,00,00,000/-.

« The MI]S Group through its group entity, MJS Infra

LLP  would initially pay a sum of Rs.
54,00,00,000/- to respondent herein for purchase
of 49 % shares of SPDPL, which amount was to be
passed over by the respondent to IIFL group.

« Appointment of Mr. Samir Sanghavi, as the Escrow

agent for facilitation of the settlement arrived at
between the Satra Group, MJS Group and IIFL

group.

« IIFL group would release all other ancillary

securities of the Satra Group, and the same would
be kept in Escrow with M/s. Samir Sanghavi and
Associates, Chartered accountants.

In addition to the aforesaid, it was also an accepted
position that the balance amount of Rs.
56,00,00,000/- was to be paid by MJS group to the
respondent as consideration for the balance 51%

i



s

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

shares. The aforesaid balance amount of Rs.
56,00,00,000/- was also to be passed over by the
Respondent to IIFL Group, in full and final
settlement of all the IIFL loan facilities. The balance
amount of Rs. 56,00,00,000/- was computed on the
basis that the valuation of the SPDPL which was Rs.
110,00,00,000/- and after deduction of the amount
of Rs. 54,00,00,000 towards49% of the shares of
SPDPL, the balance Rs. 56,00,00,000/- would be
towards 51% shares of SPDPL.

It was therefore understood between M]S Group,
the Satra group and the IIFL group that SPDPL is the
identified SPV and for that purpose, the assets and
the liabilities of SPDPL were to be demerged from
SPDPL, and were to belong to the Satra Group.
Initially, 49% of the shareholding of SPDPL would be
transferred for Rs. 54,00,00,000/- and the balance
51% shareholding of SPDPL would as an interim
arrangement be pledged in favour of the MJS group
and / or it is nominees and subsequently transferred
upon completion of all legal and statutory formalities
and compliances against the payment of
Rs.56,00,00,000/-. Thus, pursuant to the aforesaid
understanding and agreement, the ,habrhtyx of the
Satra Group to the MJS group upto thxa e-xtﬁn{ﬁf Rs.

B [ £ %)



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2015

200,00,00,000/- stood fully and finally settled.

The Respondent states and submits that there was a
valid and binding contract between the parties viz. the
overall settlement and larger understanding as is
embodied in the documents / correspondence, meetings
and discussions forming part of the novated settlement.
The novated contract/ agreement was valid, subsisting
and binding on IIFL Group, MJS group and Satra Group.
The petitioners in fact not only failed to comply but has
in fact breached the terms of the novated contract/
agreement and has acted contrary to the terms thereof,
In light of the aforesaid, it is therefore that the plaintiff is
not entitled to any reliefs as prayed and the present
proceedings ought to be dismissed.

Respondent submits that in view of the complete
settlement arrived at between MJS Group, which
includes, Mr. Mayank J Shah jointly with Mrs. Shruti
Shah (the holders of all the NCDs) amongst other
entities, and Satra Group, which includes the Respondent
amongst others, the entire liability of the Respondent,
towards redemption of all the 4,330 NCDs payable in

various tranches starting from 2" April, 2019 and ending
on 2"¢ December, 2019 along with interest, stood
extinguished, settled and discharged and the Respnndent

_.‘n- k
,,-\.. I

24 H;; 4

'I "'\-\.



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (1B) No. 1632/MBE/2019

is neither responsible nor liable to make any further

payments as alleged or otherwise.,

11. Events of Default and Remedies:

Upon the occurrence of any of the events specified in
Sub-Clause(B) below (each, an "Event of Default"), the
Debenture Trustee, upon request in writing of the
Debenture Holder or in case of there being more than one
Debenture Holder, the Debenture Holders holding
Debentures of an amount representing not less than
three fourth in value of the nominal amount of the
Debentures, for the time being outstanding, or by a
special resolution duly passed at a meeting of the
Debenture Holders in accordance with the provisions
set out in Schedule III hereunder written and after
giving an opportunity to rectify the default within 30
days from the date of notice/ intimation, declare the
principal amount of the Debentures, interest and all
other monies to be due and payable forthwith and the
Security created hereunder shall become enforceable,
and the Debenture Trustee shall, without prejudice to
other rights available to the Debenture Holders and the
Debenture Trustee.

. Accordingly, before the issuance of the alleged demand

v

1 (& -
4 ) ah ! o
s VRN L e
ol

e i i
25 - U ‘f;_;' &
f v ' L



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (I1B) No. 1632/MB/2019

notice, the Debenture Trustee was required under the
aforesaid clause 11 to provide the Respondent with an
opportunity, to rectify the alleged default within 30 days
of receipt of notice of such default, if any. Inspite of

setting out the correct position by the letter dated 20"
April, 2019 addressed by the Advocates for the
Respondent, the Debenture Trustees have at the behest
of the Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 conveniently ignored the
aforesaid provision and proceeded to threaten to enforce
the Respondent's securities without giving any notice of 30
days which is a mandatory requirement under the
Agreement under which the Petitioners purports to have
filed the present proceedings.

24, Rejoinder by Petitioners:
a. At the outset, it is submitted that the Limited Reply dated
18" June 2019 filed by the Corporate Debtor is a frivolous
and vexatious defense and unsupported by any record or

documents whatsoever. The failure by the Corporate
Debtor/Respondent to redeem the outstanding Secured
Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures (hereinafter
referred to as "NCDs") as per their terms is a default of a
financial debt owed by the Corporate
Debtor/Respondent.

b.  The Petitioners also reiterate that the outstanding 4,330

26



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

fully redeemable non-convertible debentures issued by
the Corporate Debtor/Respondent to the Petitioner Nos.2
and 3 (hereinafter referred to as "the outstanding
NCDs") are liable to be redeemed by the Corporate
Debtor and amounts payable on redemption to be paid to
the Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 as per the terms set out in the
Debenture Subscription Agreement and Debenture Trust
Deed along with the letters and/or emails which are
annexed to the Company Petition and which (i) set out the
revisions in redemption date and interest to be paid and
(ii) call upon the Corporate Debtor/ Respondent to redeem
the outstanding NCDs. Insofar as the Limited Reply filed
by the Corporate Debtor/Respondent is concerned, the
same are bald averments without any justification and
the Petitioners deny in toto the contents thereof. It is
further submitted that the allegations of a larger
settlement and/or a novated contract/agreement are
completely irrelevant to the present proceedings.

The petitioners submit that the Corporate
Debtor/Respondent does not deny the existence of the
financial debt due from the Corporate Debtor/Respondent
to the Petitioner Nos. 1 and 2 insofar as the NCDs are
concerned but it is merely alleged that the Petitioner Nos. 2
and 3 have resiled from an alleged novated

contract/agreement and that the Corporate Debtor is in
27 o

e



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2015

the process of taking steps to file a suit for recovery of
damages for breach of contract. Even by the
Corporate Debtor own case, the Corporate Debtor is
pursuing its remedies in another forum and that has
nothing to do with the fact that the financial debt due
from the Respondent remains unpaid. It is denied that
the outstanding NCDs are subsumed within any
proposed settlement and/or novated contract/agreement
as alleged by the Corporate Debtor.

The Corporate Debtor admits that a financial debt was
payable by the Corporate Debtor to Petitioner Nos. 2 and
3, but also alleges that the same was settled under the
proposed Ghatkopar settlement setout in the Minutes of
Meeting dated 315January 2018,under which the Petitioner
No. 2's Shah Group was to be given certain benefits of
the Satra Group's Ghatkopar Project to the extent of
Rs.200,00,00,000/ (Rupees Two hundred Crores) worth
of loans.

The Corporate debtor placed reliance on the Minutes of
Meeting dated 17th September 2018 and 27th September
2018. In any event, it is the Corporate Debtor/
Respondent's own case that the Ghatkopar settlement did
not fructify. Obviously, this would mean that the Satra
Group still remains liable to pay Shah Group to the extent

of monies covered t:i;aerein i.e. R5.2DU,@_Q-;G:D'-,{5@Q;_

-
43

;_-_ -
R
o,

T A
o J M ii!"t?‘_‘_‘:_l;:: s

|
|

I3
i



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

(Rupees Two Hundred Crores).

The Corporate Debtor/ Respondent now seems to
suggest that despite non-payment of the financial debt
and despite non-payment of the loans payable to the Shah
Group under the alleged Ghatkopar settlement, the
Corporate Debtor/ Respondent is entitled to damages.

Insofar as the allegations of Corporate
Debtor/Respondent that its liability to redeem the
said NCDs issued by the Corporate
Debtor/Respondent was part of an alleged larger
understanding/ settlement and novated
contract/agreement is concerned, as also all other
allegations in relation thereto, the same are denied in toto.
These allegations are evidently also contrary to the
documents on record.

In any event, there is no 'larger settlement' as alleged by the
Corporate Debtor/Respondent. Moreover, India Infoline
Finance Limited (hereinafter referred to as "IIFL Group")
which is allegedly a party to this settlement, has also
initiated proceedings before the Hon'ble National Company
Law Tribunal, Mumbai against Corporate Debtor/Respondent
and another Satra group company viz. Satra Property
Developers Private Limited under Section 7 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. The Corporate

29

7 .-j o .
.:'.”—'!'ﬁf,!:_.-x'-. e



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Debtor/Respondent is trying to mislead this Hon'ble Tribunal
by importing and distorting facts that are irrelevant to the
captioned Company Petition. Further, the IIFL Group has
never been a part of the Jodhpur project and the said NCDs
of the Corporate Debtor/Respondent was a simplicitor
transaction between the Corporate Debtor/Respondent and
the Debenture Holders. It is also evident that neither the

Minutes of the Meetings dated 31" January 2018 nor 17"
September 2018 nor 27" September 2018 make any
reference to the Jodhpur Project and/or the said outstanding
NCDs which are the subject matter of the captioned
proceedings.

The minutes of the meeting dated 31% January 2018 is
neither an agreement nor the intentions of parties, it is
mere expression of desire of parties which does not have
any legal standing at all. No such terms have been

contemplated or arrived at as claimed.

It is also pertinent to note that despite the proposed
Ghatkopar settlement being allegedly arrived at in January
2018, it is an admitted fact that the Corporate
Debtor/Respondent continued to address letters in relation
tointerestratepayableontheoutstandingNCDseventhereafter.
Referencemay be had to the letters dated 14""February 2018
addressed by the Corporate Debtor/Respondent and the letters

30

.\._\ ,M_:E.?U NE \ .}_



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

dated 27th March 2018 and 10th May 2018 related to
restructuring of the outstanding NCDs and revised date
of redemption.

k. The settlement proposed in the minutes of the meeting
dated 3™ January 2018 admittedly did not go through and
is also evident from the numerous letters exchanged
between the parties and therefore, in any event the
financial debt i.e. redemption of the outstanding NCDs
remains payable.

25. MA 180/2020:

This M.A. 180/2020 has been filed by the respondent in CP
no.1632/2019 seeking interalia the reliefs as follows:
a. dismissal of C.P. no. 1632/2019
b. Pending final hearing and disposal of the present
application impound the documents:
I. a secured redeemable non-convertible debenture
subscription agreement dated 15t March, 2014,

ii. a debenture trust deed dated 1%t March, 2014, as the
said documents are in-adequately
stamped/unstamped and inter alia therefore do not
comply with the provisions of various statues including
Maharashtra Stamp Act and Indian Stamp Act.

1. Both the sides were heard in the application and CP, the
31



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBU NAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

matter was reserved for orders on 19.02.2020,

2. Brief facts of the M.A.

d.

The petitioners have filed CP No0.1632/2019 initiating
corporate Insolvency resolution process against the
Respondent under Sec.7 of I& B Code.

The Petitioner No.1 being the Debenture Trustee, at the
behest of Petitioner No.2 & 3 has filed this petition only to
defraud the rights of the respondent. The respondent
claimed that the documents relied upon by the petitioners
have been novated by a larger understanding between
the parties and therefore the liability of the Respondent
stood discharged in view of the overall settlement.

The Respondent thus sought impounding of secured
redeemable non-convertible debenture subscription
agreement dated 1%t March, 2014, ii. a debenture trust
deed 1% March, 2014 under the present MA.

The respondent claimed that the debenture trust deed
and debenture subscription agreement are inadequately
stamped, unstamped as documents were
executed/registered in Delhi and the petitioners are
seeking to enforce these documents in Mumbai. The
Maharashtra Stamp Act postulates the payment of stamp
duty as follows:

Chapter II- Stamp Duties

(A) Of the Liability of Instruments to Duty
32

‘1'\\ 1: & : ( ik
= A Ay W
Umph



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Section 3 -Instrument chargeable with duty
Subject to the provisions of this Act and the exemptions

contained in Schedule I, the following instruments shall be
chargeable with duty of the amount indicated in Schedule I
as the proper duty therefor respectively, that is to say —

(a)every instrument mentioned in Schedule I, which not
having been previously executed by any person, is
executed out of the State on or after the date of
cormmencement of this Act;

(b)every instrument mentioned in Schedule I, which not

having been previously executed by any person, is
executed out of the State on or after the said date,
relates to any property situate, or to an y matter or thing
done or to be done in this State and is received in this
State:
[Provided that a copy or extract whether certified to be a
true copy or not and whether a facsimile image or
otherwise of the original instrument on which stamp duty
Is chargeable under the provisions of this section, shall
be chargeable with full stamp duty indicated in the
Schedule I if the proper duty payable on such original
instrument is not paid]

[Provided further that] no duty shall be chargeable in
respect of —

e -if.-:;
33 . i ! ‘I-.:.'L'N\'I' l'_“=_":.-:$_ W,

"..’:'”-__" "

\\ . [ e __.ill.,.}-".-u
-/ ;
SMpAL 8BS

.
¥

R



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

(1) any instrument executed by or on behalf of. or in
favour of, the Government in cases, where, but for
this exemption, the Government would be liable to
pay the duty chargeable in respect of such
instrument or where the Government has
undertaken to bear the expenses towards the
payment of the duty];

(2) any instrument for the sale, transfer or other
disposition, either absolutely or by way of mortgage
or otherwise, of any ship or vessel, or any part,
interest, share or property of or in any ship or vessel
registered under the Bombay Coasting Vessels Act,
1838, or Merchant Shipping Act, 1958].

Section 18- Instrument executed out of State.

(1) Every instrument chargeable with duty executed
only out of this State may be stamped within three
months after it has been first received in this State.

(2) Where any such instrument cannot with reference,
to the description of stamp prescribed therefore, be
duly stamped by a private person, it may be taken
within the said period of three months to the
Collector, who shall stamp the same, in such
manner as the State Government may by rule

94 ._,'-'_ ot n ! '_“F-r".' 0y
|1 ¥ __l..



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

prescribe, with stamp of such value as the person
S0 taking such instrument may require and pay for.

Section 19- Payment of duty on certain instruments for
copies thereof] liable to increased duty in [Maharashtra
State]

Where any instrument of the nature described in any
article in Schedule I and relating to any property situate
or to any matter or thing done or to be done in this State
Is executed out of the State and subsequently [such
Instrument or a copy of the instrument is | received in the
State, -

(a)the amount of duty chargeable on such instrument
[or a copy of the instrument] shall be the amount of
duty chargeable under Schedule I on a document of
the like description executed in this State less the
amount of duty, if any, already paid under any law in
force in India excluding the State of Jammu and
Kashmir on such instrument when it was executed;

(b)and in addition to the stamps, if any, already affixed
thereto such instrument [or a copy of the instrument]
shall be stamped with the stamps necessary for the
payment of the duty chargeable on it under clause (a)
of this section, in the same manner and at the same

time and by the same persons _as—+tho
= ..1.":."-_:\- .-'L'.‘a:
35 o iy



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

instrument for a copy of the instrument] were an
instrument received in this State for the first time at
the time when it became chargeable with the higher
duty; and
(c) the provisions contained in clause (b) of the proviso
to sub-section (3) of section 32 shall apply to such
instrument [or a copy of such instrument] as if such
were an instrument executed or first executed out of
this State and first received in this State when it
became chargeable to the higher duty aforesaid, but
the provisions contained in clause (a) of the said
proviso shall not apply thereto.
Therefore as per to the provisions of Maharashtra Stamp
Act and in particular Art. 27 of appendix of Maharashtra
Stamp Act, an amount of Rs. 2,80,000 would be payable
towards stamp duty on the secured redeemable non-
convertible subscription agreement dated 01.03.2014 and
an amount of Rs. 2,80,000/- would be payable under the
debenture trust deed on 01.03.2014. Further the
respondent relied upon section 34 of the Maharashtra
Stamp Act;

Section 34 - Instruments not duly stamped
inadmissible in evidence, etc.

No instrument chargeable with duty shall be
admitted in evidence for any purpose by any person

having by law or consent of parties authority: ot
36 H r N




IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C,P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

evidence, or shall be acted upon, registered or
authenticated by any such person or by any public
officer unless such instrument is duly stamped [or if the
Instrument is written on sheet of paper with impressed
stamp [such stamp paper is purchased in the name of
one of the parties to the instrument].

Provided that, -

(a)any such instrument shall, subject to all just
exceptions, be admitted in evidence on payment of,

() the duty with which the same is chargeable, or in
the case of san instrument insufficiently
stamped, the amount required to make up such
duty, and

(i) a penalty at the rate of 2 per cent of the deficient
portion of the stamp duty for every month or
part thereof, from the date of execution of such

instrument:

Provided that, in no case, the amount of the penalty shall
exceed double the deficient portion of the stamp duty].]

(b)where a contract or agreement of an v kind is effected
by correspondence consisting of two or more letters
and any one of the letters bears the proper stamp; the
contract or agreement shall be deemed to be duly
stamped;

37 = H“:“x\

\H 0 GBS
LM RENZ



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

(¢) nothing herein contained shall prevent the admission of
any instrument in evidence in any proceeding in a
Criminal Court, other than a proceeding [under Chapter
IX or Part D of Chapter X of the Code of Criminal
Procedure 1973;]

(d) nothing herein contained shall prevent the admission of
any instrument in any Court when such instrument has
been executed by or on behalf of the government or
where it bears the certificate of the Collector as provided
by section 32 or any other provision of this Act;

(e) nothing herein contained shall prevent the admission
of a copy of any instrument or of an oral admission of
the contents of any instrument, if the stamp duty or a
deficient portion of the stamp duty and penalty as
specified in clause (a) is paid.]

In view of the above provisos of law, the respondent
claimed that these documents which were sought to be
enforced which are insufficiently stamped/ unstamped
and the same cannot be construed as a contract in the
eyes of law and therefore seek to impound the document
under section 33 of the MAHA Stamp Act,

Section 33- Examination and impounding of

instruments.

1) [Subject to the provisions of sections 32-A, every

m———

38 _,," i ¢ r_'l:-:;t,:x



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

2)

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

person] having by law or consent of parties
authority to receive evidence and every person in
charge of a public office, except an officer of police
[or any other officer, empowered by law to
investigate offences under any law for the time
being in force,] before whom any instrument
chargeable, in his opinion, with duty, is produced
or comes in the performance of his functions
shall, if it appears to him that such instrument is
not duly stamped, impound the same
[irrespective whether the instrument is or is not
valid in law. ]

For that purpose every such person shall examine
every instrument so chargeable and so produced or
coming before him in order to ascertain whether it
Is stamped with a stamp of the value and
description required by the law for the time being in
force in the State when such instrument was

executed or first executed:

Provided that, -

(a)

nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
require any Magistrate or Judge of a Criminal
Court to examine or impound, if he does not
think fit so to do any instrument coming before
him in the course of any proceeding other than a
proceeding under [Chapter IX or Part D of

- o B
- = THE 5 -
o -L'. \ i Cl \.fr '-I.r.':w. \‘1

P L TRl
39 AT g NG\
] . A

A

4

l::.l
=
-



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No, 1632/MB/2019

Chapter X of the Code of Criminal Procedure,
1973];

(b) in the case of a Judge of a High Court, the duty
of examining and impounding any instrument
under this section may be delegated to such
officer as the Court may appoint in this behalf.

3) For the purpose of this section, in cases of
doubt, -

(@) the State Government may determine what
offices shall be deemed to be public offices.

(b) the State Government may determine who shall
be deemed to be persons in charge of public
offices.

Similarly, Section 33 of the Indian Stamp Act,
1899 which is parimateria to the aforesaid Section
34 reads thus:

Section 33- Examination and impounding of
instruments-

(1)Every person having by law or consent of parties
authority to receive evidence, and every person in
charge of a public office, except an officer of
police, before whom any instrument, chargeable, in
his opinion, with duty, is produced or comes in the
performance of his functions, shall, if it appears to
him that such instrument is not duly stamped,
Impound the same.

(2)For that purpose very such person shall examine
every instrument so chargeable and so produced or
coming before him, in order to ascertain whether it
Is stamped with a stamp of the value and
description required by the law in force in India

when such instrument was executed: =y
4'] _rﬁf‘}?’-?ﬂmm\

s e
T anEIHY L, e

o

b i)
g s

B RN

&7

=
-

T ""' !
;-3 \I'I
e i
:_Jl' ]



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Provided that-
(a) Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to

require any Magistrate or Judge of Criminal
Court to examine or impound, if he does not
think fit so to do, any instrument coming
before him in the course of any proceeding
other than a proceeding under Chapter XII or
Chapter XXXVI of the Code of Criminal
Procedure, 1898 (5 of 1898)

(b) in the case of a Judge of a High Court, the

duty of examining and impounding any
instrument under this section may be delegated
to such officer as the Court appoints in this
behalf.

(3) for the purpose of this section, in cases of doubt. -

3. Reply of the Peti

(a) the State Government may determine
what offices shall be deemed to be public
offices; and

(b) the State Government may determine
who shall be deemed to be persons in charge
of public offices. .

ioner in 1 2020:

a. The petitioners are enforcing Debentures issued by the

respondent company and ought to be stamped by the

respondent as per the provisions of the Indian Stamp Act,

1899, These

instruments do not form part of the

company petition. Without admitting even assuming that

the said agreement are insufficiently stampeé;:\the

gYT 0 e e +1jr_f"'

o
\"~ -;x'l. PANY L



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

petitioner denied that the hearing of the company petition
be stayed or deferred and/or kept in abeyance pending
the hearing and final disposal of the respondent
application.

. The provisions of section 33 to 34 of the Maharashtra
Stamp Act, 1958 are not applicable to the issues raised in
the company petition. The Company petition in a
summary proceedings entered into agreement have not
to be admitted in evidence for the purpose of admission.
The Hon'’ble Tribunal is not tasked with the purpose of
receiving evidence in the petition under section 7 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016.

. The debentures have been issued by the respondent and
are to be redeemed as per the terms and timelines set
out in the letters exchanged between the financial
creditors and the respondent from time to time.

. Assuming without admitting the agreement are
insufficiently stamped, this, insufficiency is attributable
only to the respondent and the respondent cannot seek
to take advantage of its own wrong.

. The petitioner submits that it is not enforcing the
agreement in the caption petition and that the proceeding
under IBC are not recovering proceedings or proceedings

for enforcement of the said agreement the petitioner
42 =it B



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

rejuvenated that the respondent has defaulted on its
financial debt and hence C.P. No. 1632/2019 was filed.

4. Written submissions filed by the Petitioner no. 1 in
main CP No.1632/2019

a. The debenture holder subscribed 5600 debentures
secured redeemable non-convertible debentures which
were secured by mortgage of corporate Debtor this loan
was secured inter alia by mortgage of the Corporate
Debtor lease hold rights in the plot in Jodhpur. The
Corporate Debtor redeemed 1270 debentures and
remaining 4330 debentures are yet to be redeemed. The
Corporate Debtor requested for revisions to the

scheduled redemption dates for redemption and sought
reduction of interest rate.

b. The Corporate Debtor’'s annual returns shows that the
debentures are redeemable and interest was paid, they
have further registered the charge on Jodhpur plot as
security for the redemption of debentures with ROC, they
have registered a mortgage deed.

c. The allegation that the debenture subscription agreement
and debt trust deed have no relevance as the Corporate

Debtor has issued debentures in dematerialized form,

et F e



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180,/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

and these debentures in dematerialized forms would not
have been issued is they were inadequately stamped.

Article 27 of Indian Stamp Act exempts payment of
stamp duty when debenture are issued by the company
interims registered mortgaged deed.

The Corporate Debtor has registered the mortgage in
Jodhpur, the debenture trust deed were executed in Delhi
and these agreement are being enforced in Mumbai and
therefore short fall in stamp duty must be paid.

The Corporate Debtor has falsely alleged that the
redemption of 4330 debentures should extinguish by
virtue of minutes of meeting 31.01.2018, the minutes of
meeting were never meant to settle the Corporate
Debtor debt to the effect of outstanding debentures and
Is not included in Rs. 200 crores debt considered in the
minutes of meeting. These minutes does not acted upon
the parties and further the minutes of the meeting dated
31.01.2018 is an unstamped document and cannot be
relied upon.

The other parties to the alleged settlement namely ILFS
group have also independently filed insolvency petition

44

s



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

vide C.P. No. 1725/2019, the Corporate Debtor has
independently settled the matter.

h. The petitioner no. 2 filed a suit before Bombay High
Court vide commercial suit no. 859/2019 against the
Corporate Debtor inter alia seeking 51% of shares in the
subsidiary of the Corporate Debtor. The Corporate Debtor

settled the suit and transferred the shares to petitioner
no. 2.

i. The Corporate Debtor have illegally allotted various
commercial properties to individual during the pendency
of the present petition.

5. Written submissions filed by the Petitioner No. 2 and 3
in CP No.1632/2019

a. The Corporate Debtor has defaulted in paying the
outstanding due under debenture subscription agreement
and Debenture Trust Deed, and therefore, an amount of
Rs. 65,04,10,734/- is due and payable under the said
agreements and deed.

b. The Corporate Debtor infact sought a reduction of the
interest rates and therefore it was agreed between the
parties that interest rate of 9% will be applied..

G N\,
45 A _".3'“'":': Lp II:."I'

? ‘II

Tegpdt™ oS



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

The scheduled redemption dates are admitted by the
Corporate Debtor and it has filed a Compliance Report
dated 25" April 2017 with the Bombay Stock Exchange
setting out that the 4330 Debentures are to be
redeemed in the following manner.

Date of Number of
Redemption Debentures
2nd April 2019 2780
2nd May 2019 600
1st June 2019 700
1st August 2019 100
2nd December 150
2019
Total 4330

Admittedly, none of these Debentures have been
redeemed by the Corporate Debtor and as on date, the
company is liable to pay the Debenture Holders the
principal amount of the Debentures, i.e. 43.30 Crores
plus interest thereon as has been set out in the
computation of Petitioners' claim.

The Corporate Debtor, by its letter of 14" February 2018
sought a reduction in the rate of interest payable on
the Debentures and this reduction was accepted by the

Debenture Holders by their letter of 26" March 20 18—
46 D 1.“1 u i



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

e. The Corporate Debtor has admitted that the outstanding
4330 Debentures are liable to be redeemed by it as
demonstrable by:

1) Corporate Debtor's Balance sheet for the Financial
Year ending 2018 which shows not only that the
Debentures are redeemable but also interest is to
be paid thereon Corporate Debtor's balance sheet for
the Financial Year 2019 which also continues to
show that loans are repayable by the Corporate
Debtor to the Debenture Holders.

2) Corporate Debtor’s filing with the ROC of Nov 2019
admits that the Petitioners' charge on the Jodhpur

plot as security for redemption of Debentures
continues.

3) The Petitioners' security vide a registered
mortgage deed continues to be registered with the
ROC and till the outstanding 4330 Debentures are

redeemed, the charge will remain operative.

f.  Therefore there is a debt and default under section 3(11)

of I and B Code and Corporate Debtor has defaulted the
payment of the above monies.

26. FINDING:

- -:-" -_ o ™e
o o) i=s
47 -



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (1B) No. 1632/MB/2019

ISSUES:

A. Whether the Debenture Subscription Agreement and
Debenture Trust deed executed and registered in Delhi
are insufficiently stamped in the State of Maharashtra in
accordance with Maharashtra Stamp Act 1958, where
they are sought to be enforced?

B. Whether these documents are liable to be impounded
under Sec 33 & 34 of Maharashtra Stamp act 1958, in a
summary proceedings under IBC?

C. Whether there is novation of contract?

D. Whether the petitioners are entitled to recover the
outstanding sums due to be redeemed under the
Debenture Subscription Agreement and Debenture Trust
Deed?

« In the backdrop of factual matrix, the issue for
consideration is whether the Debenture Subscription
Agreement and Debenture Trust Deed are enforceable
contracts as they have been executed in Delhi and
registered at Delhi and are being brought into the State

of Maharashtra for the purpose of enforcement or

e
e e
By ey -
g o B oS
I\q.__\"','.""\ L T y

b



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

realization of outstanding amounts due under the said
deeds.

The court, while admitting a petition under sec.7 of I & B
code has the power to examine the contracts between
the parties, rights accrued to the parties and has to look
into the enforceability of the document in the light of
objection raised that these documents are insufficiently
stamped. The basic rights of recovery of monies under
4330 Debentures will have to be considered harmonizing
the charging section envisaged under Sec 33 & 34 of
Maharashtra Stamp Act, which will have to be addressed
to ensure revenue recoveries. Sec 33 of Maharashtra
Stamp Act is extracted below;

Section 33- Examination and impounding of

instruments.

1) [Subject to the provisions of sections 32-A, every
person] having by law or consent of parties authority to
receive evidence and every person in charge of a
public office, except an officer of police [or any other
officer, empowered by law to investigate offences
under any law for the time being in force,] before
whom any instrument chargeable, in his opinion, with
duty, is produced or comes in the performance of his
functions shall, if it appears to him that such
instrument is not duly stamped, impound the same
[irrespective whether the instrument is or is not valid
in law.]

49 i T
5 |
.. N
_r_‘r:'l



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (1B) No. 1632/MB/2019

2) For that purpose every such person shall examine
every instrument so chargeable and so produced or
coming before him in order to ascertain whether it is
stamped with a stamp of the value and description
required by the law for the time being in force in the
State when such instrument was executed or first
executed:

Provided that, -

(c) nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
require any Magistrate or Judge of a Criminal Court
to examine or impound, if he does not think fit so to
do any instrument coming before him in the course
of any proceeding other than a proceeding under
[Chapter IX or Part D of Chapter X of the Code of
Criminal Procedure, 1973];

(d) in the case of a Judge of a High Court, the duty of
examining and impounding any instrument under this
section may be delegated to such officer as the
Court may appoint in this behalf.

3) For the purpose of this section, in cases of doubt, -
(c) the State Government may determine what offices
shall be deemed to be public offices.
(d) the State Government may determine who shall be
deemed to be persons in charge of public offices.

Similarly, Section 33 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899
which is parimateriato the aforesaid Section 34 reads thus:

Section 33- Examination and impounding of

instruments-

(1)Every person having by law or consent of parties
authority to receive evidence, and every person in
charge of a public office, except an officer of_puffce
before whom any instrument, chargeaﬂfs,!e i }ws_:

Y L4y,
50 I = P bV

¥a
@ \\
A\
z

\‘?'._\;_E_‘;r{-‘:!.::g.: ,L.'. ) ”



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

opinion, with duty, is produced or comes in the
performance of his functions, shall, if it appears to him
that such instrument is not duly stamped, impound the
same.

(2)For that purpose very such person shall examine
every instrument so chargeable and so produced or
coming before him, in order to ascertain whether it is
stamped with a stamp of the value and description
required by the law in force in India when such
instrument was executed:

Provided that-

(a) Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to
require any Magistrate or Judge of Criminal
Court to examine or impound, if he does not think
fit so to do, any instrument coming before him in
the course of any proceeding other than a
proceeding under Chapter XII or Chapter XXXVI of
the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 (5 of 1898)

(b) in the case of a Judge of a High Court, the duty
of examining and impounding any instrument under
this section may be delegated to such officer as the
Court appoints in this behalf.

(3) for the purpose of this section, in cases of doubt,-

(a) the State Government may determine what
offices shall be deemed to be public offices; and

(b) the State Government may determine who shall
be deemed to be persons in charge of public
offices.

« This section cast an obligation on the Court, Adjudicating
Authority, Judicial officer, Quasi judicial officer not to

51 S T @l



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA Mo.180/2020 and C.P. (1B} No. 1632/MB/2019

admit any document which is not duly stamped. In view
of Sec 19 of Maharashtra Stamp Act 1958, the
documents executed in Delhi and sought to be enforced
in Mumbai are subject to pay the difference of duty.
Sec.19 is extracted as follows:

Section 19- Payment of duty on certain instruments for copies
thereof] liable to increased duty in [Maharashtra State]

Where any instrument of the nature described in any article in
Schedule I and relating to any property situate or to any
matter or thing done or to be done in this State is executed
out of the State and subsequently [such instrument or a copy
of the instrument is] received in the State, -

(a) the amount of duty chargeable on such instrument [or
a copy of the instrument] shall be the amount of duty
chargeable under Schedule I on a document of the like
description executed in this State less the amount of
duty, if any, already paid under any law in force in
India excluding the State of Jammu and Kashmir on
such instrument when it was executed;

(b) and in addition to the stamps, if any, already affixed
thereto such instrument [or a copy of the instrument]
shall be stamped with the stamps necessary for the
payment of the duty chargeable on it under clause (a)

of this section, in the same manner and at the same

52 P



(c)

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

time and by the same persons as though such
instrument for a copy of the instrument] were an
instrument received in this State for the first time at
the time when it became chargeable with the higher
duty; and

the provisions contained in clause (b) of the proviso to
sub-section (3) of section 32 shall apply to such
instrument [or a copy of such instrument] as if such
were an instrument executed or first executed out of
this State and first received in this State when it
became chargeable to the higher duty aforesaid, but
the provisions contained in clause (a) of the said
proviso shall not apply thereto.

Though the debenture trust deeds and agreements are
not admitted or marked as evidence before the
Adjudicating Authority, the very basis of admission of
any claim is the contractual obligation between the
parties and the very basic document is insufficiently
stamped and necessarily has to comply with the fiscal
measure of the state and in the interest of revenue.

The Petitioners are enforcing their rights and obligations
of the parties as entailed under the Debenture
Subscription Agreement and debenture Trust deed. The

53 R BN



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Debentures were to be issued in dematerialized form
through electronic records as maintained by the
Respondent Company. These Debentures under Sec.71
of Companies Act 2013 are mere certificate indicating
the indebtedness of the company and the rights of
enforcement are thus captured in the Debenture
Subscription Agreement and debenture trust deed. The
events of default as envisaged in the Debenture
Subscription Agreement, gives a right of enforcement of
contract and as such the petitioners have filed a petition
to initiate CIRP under Sec.7 of I & B Code and the rights
attached to Debentures under Companies Act 2013 are
not being enforced and hence every document which is
insufficiently stamped has to be impounded for payment
of stamp duty in the interest of revenue and is a curable
defect.

The Hon’ble Mumbai High Court in Antifriction Bearing
Corporation Ltd. Vs, State Of Maharashtra reported in
AIR 1999 Bombay page 37., dealt with the similar
guestion of law wherein the petitioner company held in
properties in Gujarat and registered in the state of
Gujarat, constituency issued debenture trust deed and
these documents were also registered in the state of
Gujarat. Petitioner-Companies then filed copy of the

54

LY L
N A 7
N (FN

BA1 BEY



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

instruments under Section 125 of the Companies Act,
1956 with the Registrar of Companies at Bombay, where
they are having registered offices. The Companies
thereupon obtained the Certificates as envisaged by
Section 132 and accordingly at Bombay issued
Debentures. The Superintendent of Stamp, Bombay,
observed that the Instrument is chargeable under Art.
40(b) and 48(d) of Schedule I of the Act 1958.

The Court at para 6 & 7 observed as below:

"6. Impugned provisions have incorporated a
special scheme to prevent the evasion
of stamp duty, What is explicit in Section /7, that,
on arrival of the copy of the instrument in this
State, original instrument becomes chargeable in
the same manner as if received in the State in
terms of Section 19. This section deals with
increased duty on certain documents in State
of Maharashtra, Section 19 (as it stood prior to
Amendment of 1993) reads thus:—

"Payment to duty on certain instruments liable to
Increased duty where any instrument of the
nature described in any article in Schedule I and
relating to any property situate or to any matter
or thing done or to be done in this State js

executed out of the State and subsequently

received in the State.—

(a) the amount of duty chargeable on such
instrument shall be the amaunt of duty chargeable
nder Schedule I on




IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

description executed in this State less the amount
of duty, if any, already paid under any law in force

in__India excluding the State of Jammu and
Kashmir on such instrument when it was
executed.”

(Emphasis supplied)

O 7. These provisions operate when the
Scheduled Instrument is registered in some other
State, and in relation thereto some matter or
things done or to be done in this State and
subsequently received in the State. What is
significant that these provisions take note of the
duty already paid on the instrument in other State
and seeks to recover only difference between duty
chargeable in this State and duty already paid
when registered in some other State. Doing
something pursuant to the instrument in this State
Is a chargeable transaction and what s
recoverable is additional duty payable according to
rates prevailing in this State. Receipt of the copy
could only be a chargeable event. It however,
could not be construed that Section 7 attempts
simplicter to levy a stamp duty on the copy of the
instrument.”

The court held that the petitioners are liable to pay
stamp duty as directed by Superintendent of Stamp,
Maharashtra. The above dictum would categorically
demonstrate that documents received in the State of
Maharashtra, if insufficiently stamped would be subject

to levy of specific stamp duty unﬁ&r‘aé";lg -
56 :I_._-:.‘f-"""*'-|- ¥

il &
2

Ny,
pem— -|Iw;">
e

f""r'*','_i AL



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Maharashtra Stamp Act and impounding of the
documents under Sec 33 & 34 Maharashtra Stamp act
1958 is a consequential order.

The Hon’ble Supreme Court in SMS Tea Estate Pvt. Ltd.
Vs. Chandmari Tea Company Pvt. Ltd. Reported in (2011
14 SSC pg66)wherein it was held that the insufficiently
stamped / unstamped documents cannot be enforced
and or acted upon. The Court at para 12 held as follows:

"12. We may therefore sum up the procedure to
be adopted where the arbitration clause is
contained in a document which is not registered
(but compulsorily registrable) and which is not
duly stamped:

(i) The court should, before admitting any
document into evidence or acting upon such
document, examine whether the
instrument/document is duly stamped and
whether it is an instrument which is compulsorily
registrable.

(if) If the document is found to be not duly
stamped, Section 35 of Stamp Act bars the said
document being acted upon. Consequently, even
the arbitration clause therein cannot be acted
upon. The court should then proceed to impound
the document under Section 33 of the Stamp Act

A Ay A e

57 Ay L
2

Z
=



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

and follow the procedure under Section 35 and 38
of the Stamp Act.

(iii) If the document is found to be duly stamped,
or if the deficit stamp duty and penalty is paid,
either before the Court or before the Collector (as
contemplated in Section 35 or 40 of the Stamp
Act), and the defect with reference to deficit
stamp is cured, the court may treat the document
as duly stamped.

(iv) Once the document is found to be duly
stamped, the court shall proceed to consider
whether the document is compulsorily registrable.
If the document is found to be not compulsorily
registrable, the court can act upon the arbitration
agreement, without any impediment.

(v) If the document is not registered, but is
compulsorily registrable, having regard to Section
16(1)(a) of the Act, the court can de-link the
arbitration agreement from the main document,
as an agreement independent of the other terms
of the document, even if the document itself
cannot in any way affect the property or cannot be
received as evidence of any transaction affecting
such property. The only exception is where the
Respondent in the application demonstrates that
the arbitration agreement is also void and
unenforceable, as pointed out in para 8 above. If
the Respondent raises any objection that the

e 1Py
. \.__'_l. t“'-'"'r-‘"-*.."-
FooN

58

B T ~
Fa
.;“.‘rf

Ir”-1 1 ?.,‘ "‘T} E*.‘:'.._‘_'_'f



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

arbitration agreement was invalid, the court will
consider the said objection before proceeding to
appoint an arbitrator.”

Even in an arbitration matter, the Supreme Court
remitted the matter to Chief Justice, Guwahati, to decide the
issue of stamp duty and then appoint the arbitrator.

« The petitioner also relied upon the judgment of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in Garware Wall Ropes Ltd. Vs.
Coastal Marine Construction and Engineering Ltd.
reported in AIR2019 SC 2053, the Hon’ble Supreme
court in this matter held that an agreement is not
enforceable by law as the documents which is sought to
be acted upon has not been registered. The court also
held at para 27, 28 & 29 as follows;

"Para 27: One reasonable way of harmonising
the provisions contained in Sections 33 and 34 of
the Maharashtra Stamp Act, which is a general
statute insofar as it relates to safeguarding
revenue, and Section 11(13) of the 1996 Act,
which applies specifically to speedy resolution of
disputes by appointment of an arbitrator
expeditiously, is by declaring that while
proceeding with the Section 11 application, the
High Court must impound the instrument which
has not borne stamp duty and hand it over to

__{_______—_,_I— === .
L e
._I'.'.q.'.] .-.-}.J; e

EB .- b i :.1:‘1]“-" Ny Fil -1.:.:.}.".-." -



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

the authority under the Maharashtra Stamp Act,
who will then decide issues qua payment of
stamp duty and penalty (if any) as expeditiously
as possible, and preferably within a period of 45
days from the date on which the authority
receives the instrument. As soon as stamp duty
and penalty (if any) are paid on the instrument,
any of the parties can bring the instrument to
the notice of the High Court, which will then
proceed to expeditiously hear and dispose of the
Section 11 application. This will also ensure that
once a Section 11 application is allowed and an
arbitrator is appointed, the arbitrator can then
proceed to decide the dispute within the time
frame provided by Section 29A of the 1996 Act.

28. Arguments taken of prejudice, namely, that
on the facts of this case, the Appellant had to
pay the stamp duty and cannot take advantage
of his own wrong, are of no avail when it comes
to the application of mandatory provisions of
law. Even this argument, therefore, must be
rejected.

29. We, therefore, allow the appeal and set
aside the judgment of the Bombay High Court.
The matter is remitted to the Bombay High Court
to dispose of the same in the light of this
Judgment.

In view of the recent decision of the Supreme
Court, this bench is of the view that all
registered documents which aref tnm,hfﬁcmntly

La\_\_"hr"f‘f.

60 R e



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

stamped shall be impounded and sent for
payment of adequate stamp duty.

27. Reverting to the series of communication quoted by the
Corporate Debtor/Respondent with reference to the larger
settlement between the parties namely;

1) Minutes of the meeting dated 31/01/2018
and other meetings, which captured the
proposal to settle the loans of MJS group and
others to a tune of INR 200 crore, with a
specific rider that “"the benefit under existing
security package in relation to all loans of
IIFL & MJS shall continue in the new SPV”,

2) The communication letter dated 18/07/2018
addressed to IIFL issue of NOC,

3) Minutes of Meeting dated 17/09/2018, MOM
dated 27/09/2018,

4) Letter from escrow agent dated 1/10/2018,

5) Supplemental letter agreement and

6) Final letter dated 1/11/2018 from petitioners
has cancelled of entire understanding
between the parties, demonstrate that the
larger understanding between parties did not
work out and was eventually cancelled by the
petitioners.

/) Letter dated 3/04/2019 addressed by
Corporate Debtor to BSE.

8) Letter dated 8/04/2019 addressed by
Petitioner’s counsel to BSE.,

9) Letter dated 16/04/2019 seeking redemption
of NCD by Petitioner No.2 & 3 to the
Corporate Debtor.”

61 S



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA Ne.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

28. I have no hesitation to take the view that there is no Novation

29,

of contract as the larger understanding was revoked by the
petitioner vide letter dated 1/11/2018 and thus it clearly
demonstrates that the so called larger understanding was not
acted upon, and therefore the earlier liability of payment of the
outstanding dues were never subsumed in the overall
settiement as claimed by the Corporate Debtor/Respondent,
hence the liability of the Corporate Debtor is not discharged. I
therefore conclude that there was no consensus arrived
between the parties and the settlement was revoked by the
petitioners. Therefore, it can be said that all the rights accrued
to the Petitioners no.2 & 3 under the Debenture Trust Deed and
Agreements are enforceable subject to the payment of
difference of stamp duty.

The Corporate Debtor/respondent never disputed the execution
of the above documents nor the liability arising there under.
The entire endeavor to settle the claims between the parties
was on the basis of outstanding dues under the Debenture
Subscription Agreement and Debenture trust deeds, the same
did not work out and acted upon by the parties. Infact, the
Corporate Debtor admitted its liability and sought to revise the
dates of redemption vide letters dated 14" February 2018, 27th
March 2018 and 10th May 2018 related to restructuring of the
outstanding NCDs and revised date of reder_rj_ptiun. It is not the

- O
i B gt
5
e AT

62

W2 %
*,\.: dflrg- ¥
N T



31.

32,

30.

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

case of the Corporate Debtor that the Debenture Subscription
Agreement and Debenture trust deeds were revoked and
Debentures issued by the Corporate Debtor were cancelled, in
view of the larger settlement between parties.

In view of the above observation, it can be said that the
Corporate Debtor has defaulted in paying the outstanding sum
due under the Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible
Debenture Subscription Agreement dated 1st March 2014 and
Debenture Trust Deed dated 1st March 2014 and that there is no

novation of contract as claimed by the Corporate
Debtor/Respondent.

Both the Debenture Trust Deed dated 1st March 2014 and
Debenture Subscription Agreement dated 1st March 2014
demonstrate that the stamp duty upon the same has been paid in
Delhi for an amount of Rs. 300/- (Rupees Three Hundred Only) for
the Debenture Trust Deed and for the Secured Redeemable Non-
Convertible Debenture Subscription Agreement and it can be said are
grossly insufficient and the only object of impounding would be to pay
penalty and requisite stamp duty to render these documents
enforceable in the eyes of law.

In view of the Maharashtra Stamp Act, 1958 and in particular

e R
63 N ABANY ¢ i
gl 4 e/ )



33

34.

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

amount of Rs.2,80,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Eighty Thousand
Only) would be payable towards stamp duty on the Secured
Redeemable Non-Convertible Debenture Subscription
Agreement dated 1st March 2014. Similarly, under the same
provisions, an amount of Rs.2, 80,000/~ (Rupees Two Lakhs Eighty
Thousand Only) would be payable towards stamp duty on the
Debenture Trust Deed dated 1st March 2014,

. In view of the above discussion, I am of the view that
corporate debtor is liable to pay the sums outstanding
amounting to?65,24,33,104/- (principal amount of Rs.
43,33,00,000/- plus interest @ 9 % p.a. from the respective

date of subscription to till 21% April, 2019 amounting to Rs.
21,74,10,733/- and penal interest @ 6% p.a. amounting to Rs.
20,22,371/-) to the petitioner No.2 & 3. The petition is
complete and deserves admission. The Adjudicating Authority
in the light of Innoventive judgement while admitting a petition
under Sec.7 has to examine whether there is a debt and
default.

The petition is admitted and the documents namely Debenture
Trust Deed dated 1% March, 2014 and Redeemable Non-
convertible Debenture Subscription Agreement dated 1 March,
2014, are impounded for adequate stamping are being sent to
the Sub Registrar of Assurance, Mumbai. The Interim

= Pl Tl "=

RN,
) Vi >
64 " ¥ ':L" ' - o -



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Resolution Professional shall consider the above documents
upon payment of requisite stamp duty,

35. M.A.180/2020 is partly allowed to the extent that the Debenture

36.

Trust Deed dated 1% March, 2014 and Redeemable Non-
convertible Debenture Subscription Agreement dated 1 March,
2014, shall be impounded and be sent for payment of requisite
stamp duty in accordance with the Maharashtra Stamp Act 1958.

This Bench having been satisfied with the application filed by the
Petitioner which is in compliance of provisions of Section 7 of the
Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code admits this application declaring
Moratorium with the directions as mentioned below:

a. that this bench hereby prohibits the institution of suits
or continuation of pending suits or proceedings against
the Corporate Debtor including execution of any
judgement, decree or other in any court of law;

transferring, encumbering, alienating or disposing of by

the Corporate Debtor any of its assets or any legal right
or beneficial interest therein; any action to foreclose,
recover or enforce any security interest created by the

Corporate Debtor in respect of its property including any

action under the Securitization and Reconstruction of

Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest

Act, 2002; the recovery of any property by an owner or

o T

I.-_'._\".'u"-l'-'-" Yia ,..:r'-.}.1 b
,

|||||



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

lessor where such property is occupied by or in the
possession of the Corporate Debtor.

. that the supply of essential goods or services to the
Corporate Debtor, if continuing, shall not be terminated
or suspended or interrupted during moratorium period.

. that the provisions of sub-section (1) of Section 14 shall
not apply to such transactions as may be notified by the
Central Government in consultation with any financial
sector regulator.

. that the order of moratorium shall have effect from this
date till the completion of the CIRP or until this Bench
approves the resolution plan under sub-section (1) of
Section 31 or passes an order for liquidation of
Corporate Debtor under section 33, as the case may be.

. That the public announcement of the CIRP shall be made
immediately as specified under Section 13 of the Code.

. That this Bench hereby appoints Mr. Devarajan Raman,
having Registration No. IBBI/IPA-02/IP-N00323/2017-
18/10928 as an Interim Resolution Professional to carry
out the functions as mentioned under the Code.

|

r”:-_,"; D
: _Iq_l;':'.\,.'lll 1 I.J.EJF J:",’:', .'\-\.
66 W AEANY L. "8
& ol %5 o
M e =~ N
i E‘T- L1 ]
%
= ft



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

g. The Registry is hereby directed to communicate this

order to both the parties and to the Interim Resolution
Professional immediately.

“SD-
Suchitra Kanuparthi
Member (Judicial)

Certified True COBY,

s ol ".l‘1"l

Copy !5 1\. gl_’__@
O N’}y

Fﬂ"( Aes e II . I-.-;::,.'r..r ypal r_',g.“{.h

@

A bkt

Mationa Susipdin ¢

— i
S aq r Ty
i "“'t'r{, N
A F';hr \..'
/',-'.!,', \'L
& | '3 E
67 ! : |
3 ' |
- e~
o 1
-
A

Mumst



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
COURT NO. 1, MUMBAI BENCH

M.A. No. 180/2020
and
C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

In the matter of
Vistra ITCL (India) Limited &Ors.
.. Applicant
v/s.
Satra Properties (India) Limited
.. Respondent
Order Delivered on: 03.08.2020

Per: V. Nallasenapathy, Member (T)

ORDER
37. 1 have gone through the order of my learned sister. I agree

with the finding that the Petition deserves admission for which
I would also like to adduce reasnnaa&aﬁrately However, 1

*, el 5?,{; \
¥ 1 “-[ # 'l\._ \-\_\

| ' !

."._..I ’.': | gk
W, .
X /

'-"fl.“'!.f"."- "’Ez

14



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAT BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

respectfully disagree with the decision of my learned sister in
MA No.180 of 2020 which is partially allowed to the effect that
the Debenture Trust Deed (“Deed”) dated 1% March, 2014 and
Redeemable Non-convertible Debenture Subscription
Agreement (“Agreement”) dated 1st March, 2014, shall be
impounded and be sent for payment of requisite stamp duty in
accordance with the Maharashtra Stamp Act, before the
Interim Resolution Professional considers the above documents
for claim purpose, for the following reasons:

a. Subsequent to the execution of the abovesaid deed and
agreement, the Corporate Debtor issued debentures to the
Petitioners and the same has been shown in the Balance
Sheet of the Corporate Debtor for several years. Some of
the debentures were redeemed by the Corporate Debtor,
The claim in the Petition is based on the debentures which
are remaining unredeemed.

b. It is beneficial to refer Form-1 filed by the petitioner wherein
apart from the above said deed and agreement the following

documents are enclosed in proof of the debt:

i) The copy of agreement for a deposit of the title deeds
of the immovable property dated 3 March 2014.

= — :.T _?::‘-_:.‘;H.
< 5:&'!.:'7“ }:’I {a}\:_
B ady s TANN
] i \'."-I'.I'I‘ ¥ e, -'._4_:!.._?' )

69 o

o “‘ /:'

Ny, -nrl.-"‘I VoA
wMpa pes



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

i) Debenture allotment intimation by the corporate debtor
to the Petitioner nos. 2 and 3 dated 21/03/14, 19/04/14,
06/05/14, 18/07/14 and 12/11/14.

c. One of the above debenture allotment intimation dated
12/11/14 is extracted below for ready reference.

d. A copy of the standalone financial statements of the
Corporate Debtor annexed to the annual report 2018 - 19,
produced during the hearing, is extracted below to show that
the debenture borrowings were reflected in the financial
statements.



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

b

&-ﬁubr—f‘{ﬁ 7

O

o SATRA
GAROUP
Wlﬂm:mm

Satra Propertles (India) Limited

Dew :::—It;_:afnd tioor, Opp. Andheri Fire Station, 5. V. Road, Andheri {(West), Mumbai - 400 058,
SE 90 = B2 - 2671 9999 - Fax: v91» 22 - 2620 3999 | E-mail: info@satraproperties.in

Date: 12 Movember, 2014

Toi -

Mayank ). Shah and Shruti M. Shah
8™ Floor, Sudharmaa, IN.5. Read MNe. 5
IVPD Scheme, Vile Parle (West),
Mumbai — 400 056

Dear Sir / Madam, SARE mmmmm

With reference to the above and receipt of Ra, 1,.50,00,000/- {Rupees One Crores Fifty Lakhs only)
towards the last part of fourth tranche of subscription of 150 Nos. of 18% Secured Redeemable
Mon-Convertible  Debentures (Face Value Rs. 1,00.000/- cach) (hereinafter referred to as
‘Debentures’) out of total 5,600 Debentures, we have lmmense pleasure in infurming you that the
Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 12* November, 2014 has approved the
allotment of the following on a private placement basis:

.

1 | Name of the Security 18% Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures
2 Face Value Rs, 100,000/~ each
3 | Mo. of Debentures allotted 150

The above Debentures in demat form would be credited to your Demat Account, as per the details
provided by you as mentioned hereunder:

Depository Name Kotak Securities Limited
Depository Participant name | MNational Securities Deposzitory Limited
DP-1D and Client 1D IMN300214 - 17360442

Also, we are in process of making necessary application to MNational Securities Depository Limited
with respect to the same,

We thank you for your participation in the issue.
Kindly accept and acknowledge receipt of the same;
Thanking you.

Wours truly,

For SﬂgZFaﬂitu {India) Limited
Mil;l ¥, Udani

Company Secrelary

Website: www.satraproperties.in




IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

S5A ROPERTIES
@) svs prorcnmes o umireo

Standalone Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.) o, une year ended Mareh 31, 2010

15. BORROWINGS (Amount in INR Lakhs)
Particutars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
Current hnrmwg

‘Secured
i ! Ll LT T T
ik R L 253 100,000 wach 4.330.00 mﬂ‘m
(b} Term lans
Frim banks 21.98 18.7T3
Fromy athiars 10,453.92 10432751
Unsesured
g} Teem lean fram athars 1.276.62 1.304.31
_{d} Loans from other parties 4,179.40 444840
(&1 Bank cwerdralt 198.45 210.3F
Tokal ) 2046024 20,730.98
MNote : Borrowings
Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

4,330.00 4,330,080

59'2 Redeemable non-convertible tl__-_bmrw of INR 1 Lakh each

Note 1 : Mon convertible deberitures [NCD) are secured against first sguitabla morigage over the leasehold rights
‘o plod al. pur and charge Wﬂ'm BOGO on recelvables m the project situated at Jodhpur, The intorast
on NCD was 9% p.a, with O months Eempounding, payable al the time of redemptl o, MNCDs were reds ble

mber 2049 However according to the ame hias It
greed understanding recorded in minutes of meeting dated 31
en Satra Group, |l .

| e

Particulars Mareh 31, 2019 March 31. 2018
Secured ¥
(&} Term loans
From banks (Refar MNote 2) [ 2186 i8.73
From sthar parties (Refer note 3 1o & and 7) 1045392 1042751

Lakhs Howeveraccording to the company the same has been settled on account of agreed understanding recorded
In'minutes of mesting dated 31 January, 2018 (And various subsequent meetings & events I bétween Satra Group,
HWFL Group & MIS Group. The matter s in flispuﬁa & subjudice. :
Mote 4: Term Loan of (MR 4,000 fakhs (March 31, 2018: 4,000 lakhs) is secered by wey of first and exclusive chargs
on unsold units/fats in project situated at Serivali along with receivabies, pari pagsu charge on land and receivablos
from project at Kalina. Also over specific unsold units ang racelvables from spacific sold/unsold units fn the project.
at Vashi. The loan carried an Interest rate of 20% p.a. and was repayvable in 8 equal auarterly installments Rs. 507,58
lakh However according to the company the same has been settied on account of agreed understanding recorded In
minutes of meeting dated 31+ tanuary, 2018 (And various subsequent meetings & events ) between Satra Group, IIFL
Group & MIS Group, The matter is in dispule & subjudice.

3 ==

e. In my view, the abovesaid documents are sufficient to adjudicate
the main Petition, without going into the details whether the




IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAT BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

subscription agreement both dated 01.03.2014 were unstamped
or insufficiently stamped. In fact the same has rightly happened
and the petition is admitted.

. The deed and the agreement are only ancillary/ collateral /
incidental documents which need not be given any weightage at
this point of time for deciding a petition under section 7 especially
where debentures were issued, part of which were redeemed and
remaining part is complained as defaulted. The debenture holders
in their capacity as secured creditors are also petitioners before us
apart from the debenture trustee.

. It is to be noted that as far as the Petition under section 7 of the
Code is concerned, the mandate of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, as
held in the case of Mobilox Innovations Private Limited Vs Kirusa
Software Private Limited MANU/SC/1196/2017, is that the
adjudicating authority is to see whether debt and default is proved
and nothing else. The relevant portion of the judgement is
extracted below:

"30. On the other hand, as we have seen, in the case of a
corporate debtor who commits a default of a financial debt,
the adjudicating authority has merely to see the records of
the information utility or other evidence produced by the
financial creditor to satisfy itself that a default has occurred.
It is of no matter that the debt is disputed so long as the
debt is "due" i.e. payable unless interdicted byswfaw or
has not yet become due in the sense tha:fft\tsp’ayaﬁfrfe at

?3 | E" -\:' i ; ‘-:' I|J'I

[\ . .‘I|
r, - i



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No, 1632/MB/2019

some future date. It is only when this is proved to the
satisfaction of the adjudicating authority that the
adjudicating authority may reject an application and not
otherwise., ”

- The following judgements were quoted by the Corporate Debtor
In support of their contention that the deed and agreement
have to be impounded.

i) Antifriction Bearing Corporation Ltd. Vs, State Of
Maharashtra1998 Scc Online Bom 409,wherein the
Hon'ble Bombay High Court, accepting the stand of the
Superintendent of Stamps at Bombay held that, when
the petitioner company having registered office at
Bombay, filed Debenture Trust Deed (instrument)
executed at Gujarat with Registrar of Companies,
Mumbai under section 125 of the Companies Act,1956
for obtaining a certificate under section 132 of the said
Act, have to be stamped as provided under Maharashtra
stamp Act,1958.

ii) SMS Tea estate Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Chandmari Tea Company
Pvt. Ltd. (2011) 14 Supreme Court Cases 66, wherein
it was held that the court before appointing an arbitrator
under section 11 of the Arbitration and conciliation
Act,1996, on the basis of an unstamped arbitration

agreement, which requires compulsory registration, has
#-_ i :F-iu'::'gi.:_.:.: =

5=
.'. il . e
AN ol AW R NG,
74 A ;-.;I.' s Iil}r \‘;:



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

to impound the agreement as required under the
provisions of Stamp Act,1899 and ensure that stamp
duty and penalty is paid before appointing an arbitrator,
iii)Garware Wall Ropes Limited v.s Coastal Marine
Constructions and Engineering Limited (2019) 9
Supreme Court Cases 209, wherein it was held that
section 11(6-A), which has been introduced by way of
the Arbitration and conciliation(Amendment) Act,2015,
has not removed the basis of the judgement in the case
of SMS Tea estate Pvt. Ltd. /s, Chandmari Tea Company
Pvt. Ltd. and the unstamped arbitration agreement has
to be impounded for payment of stamp duty and
penalty, and thereafter the High Court can proceed to
appoint an arbitrator under section 11 of the said Act.

i. In the Antifriction Bearing Corporation Ltd’s. case, supra, it
relates to registration of a charge. In the cases of SMS Tea
estate Pvt. Ltd. and Garware Wall Ropes Limited, the issue is
regarding the enforceability of a compulsorily registerable
Arbitration Agreement which was not registered. The above
said judgements are distinguishable from the facts of the case
on hand and will not apply to the proceedings under the Code
especially when the debentures were already issued and a part
of them were also redeemed. That apart, it is not the case here
that the agreement and deed were not atfgfi%k;?,sffa:ﬁntjj:gd_as in the

G Y Lagg BN
A & @ >\
?5 AR el e i "
I =y @ T
I = &=
H &
1 )
||III '-"
| ¥ /
) o

I"'-\. T s e g
b ] o % ‘;.-'

N rf;.?‘rlr 4 _”.'ﬁ. ~
\bl;:‘_h_iﬂ]'ﬁhll_ ke

.
-

-

-

o
o
ey



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

case of arbitration agreements which was not at all stamped.
Stamp duty was paid on those documents at Delhi at the time
of execution. Further, the arbitration agreement is a
compulsorily registrable document by paying required stamp
duty but debentures issued does not require any registration.
Hence the reliance of the applicant on these judgements is of
no avail.

J. It is not the case of the Corporate Debtor that the debentures
were to be stamped. In fact, debentures are exempted from
payment of stamp duty under Article 27 of Appendix 8 of the
Maharashtra Stamp Act,1958.

k. The issue relating to the unstamped/ insufficiently stamped
documents was raised before NCLT Benches in the following
cases and a similar plea, as in this case, by the corporate debtor
was rejected.

I. Srikanta Sarda vs. Transway Marketing Private Limited 2017
SCC Online NCLT 12964

li. Bank of India vs. Gupta Infrastructure (India) Private Limited
2018 SCC Online NCLT 9916

The issue relating to impounding on account of non payment of

stamp duty was raised before a coordinate bench of NCLT,

Mumbai Bench in the case of Bennett Property Holdings

Company Limited Vs. Brick Eagle Affordable Housing Advisory

LLP MANU/NC/1083/2020,whereina similar contention as in this

?E [0 —

(!

\ *

...\'-._ ¥ -
% : R
\*‘Qlf_"”"“'ﬁ =7

e e

e



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) Nao. 1632/MB/2019

case, raised by the Corporate debtor was rejected and it was
held:

"28. The next contention raised by the counsel
appearing on behalf of the Corporate Debtor that the
Stamp Duty is not duly paid on the Deed of Guarantee
and hence, the same cannot be relied upon and also
that the Deed of Guarantee was not executed in
Maharashtra and should have been stamped within
three months after it has been first received in this
State for which the Corporate Debtor relied upon the
recent judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India
in the matter of Garware Walls Ropes Ltd. v. Coastal
Marine Constructions & Engineering Ltd. was relied,
wherein the Court reversed the judgment of the
Bombay High Court and reiterated the principles laid
down by it in the matter of SMS Tea v. Chandmari Tea
Estate and held that "an arbitration clause is an
instrument, which is not stamped as per law, cannot be
given effect if and until the instrument is duly stamped
l.e. full stamp duty in respect of such instrument as
provided by law has been paid. If an unstamped
instrument is brought before a person authorised to
receive evidence or holding a public office, such person
is required to impound the instrument." Here, in this
present matter, it is pertinent to note thé@:kg&eﬁ?edmof

?? '..l S o L

= i e~
4

LI
1
I
| =S !
1 i | rr;ll'r
‘-.x_:_ Py i . ..:-_;“"Z?-' ,.f?
N, T N
“x,_']?f ,'qll.l'i;'u.
s ifiq_l ._"- "

TyRns



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Guarantee was executed at New Delhi and sufficient
stamp duty of Rs. 400/- has been paid on it as is also
reflected on the said document. Also, the Deed of
Guarantee is silent on whom the obligation lies to pay
the stamp duty. Therefore, according to Section 29 of
The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 wherein it is mentioned
that it is for the one executing the instrument to pay
the stamp duty, and here, in this matter, it was the
Corporate Debtor who was to pay the Stamp Duty
because he had executed the said Deed of Guarantee
which is in question before this Bench. Moreover, the
Judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court cannot be
relied upon here in this present matter because the
order was passed in arbitration proceeding and not
while considering petition under IBC, 2016. It is also
observed that the Corporate Debtor on one hand relies
on the said Deed of Guarantee and on the other hand
denies its evidentiary value and therefore, this
contention raised has no credibility and therefore
cannot be relied upon”.

m. It is to be noted that this is not a recovery proceeding but it is
only a summary proceeding.

n. In view of the above discussion, the MA No. 180 of 2020 filed by
the Corporate Debtor is dismissed,

P
-
o B 1

/ o '-"f‘_r':."._ .
Ty
k¥

F 'y £ -+ s r ) L
AL e - Jl',.- - T
78 [ s o s

.

L .
liy- %
L e



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

COMPANY PETITION NO.1632/2019

38. The corporate debtor in the pleadings raised the following
contentions and the same are dealt with as below:

Novation:

a. It is submitted that the Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 and their
associate firms, forms part of MJS Group and the said MJS
Group is controlled by P2 and P3 along with their family
members. It is stated that there is one more IIFL group. The
Corporate Debtor side group is known as Satra Group. It is
stated that there were many transactions between these
groups interse. During Diwali 2017, these groups entered into
settlement in respect of various transactions between them.
Negotiations were held between MJS Group, IIFL group and
Satra Group in respect of credit facilities received by Satra
group. During the negotiation, MJS and Satra Group arrived at
a novated contract/agreement for the various transactions
entered into between them consequent to the deliberations
and discussion, an unanimous agreement was finally arrived
between Satra group, IIFL group and MJS Group on or around
31.1.2018 interalia to settle all the loan facilities availed by
Satra group from IIFL group on full and final basis as well as
settlement of liabilities to the MJS Group to the extent of
Rs.200 crores. Copy of the minutes of meeting (MoM dated
31.1.2018) is annexed to the petition as Exhlblt A and the

same is extracted below: s
79



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P, (IB) No. 1632/ME/2019

\ 1. Satra Property Developers Private Limited (“SPDPL") s managed by Mr. Praful Satra. Mr. Praful

Satra and/or his different entities have availed finance from MIS G
out of which only INR 200 crore will be adjusted agalnst
I Mr. Praful Satra and/or his entities also availed certain

Sroup across swgul entities
ﬁhnlmuarpmmths&mlhﬂy
dit Facilities from IIFL detalled

below:

Borrower entity Aggregate Sanctioned Amounts

Satra Property Developers Private | INR 65 Crores

Limited

Satra Properties {India) Limited 1}INR 60 Crores 2)INR 40 Crores 3)INR 20 Crores,

Total of INR 120 Crores
M/s Prime Developers INR 30 Crores
collectively referred to as lIFL Loans

2. The following Is pmpﬂsed to settle the loans of MIS group upto the extent of INR 200 of INR 200cr and
IIFL group on a full and final basis. A new SPV will be formed with equity in propartion proportion of the
loans of IIFL Group and MJS Group.

3. SPDPL is developing SRA Project bearing CTS No.1(Part), lying and situated at Ghatkopar. As
per revised LOI dated 10.1.2017 In respect of plot of land admeasuring 1,01,143 sg.mtrs
(“Project Satra Hills™).

4 A new SPV shall acquire the development rights of the Project Satra Hills mentioned above
on an as is where is basis and assume liabilities under the aforesald IIFL Loans and due
repayment thereof in accordance with the definitive agreement sought to be executed
between the parties. The benefit under the existing security package in relation to all loans of
IIFL and MJS shall continue in the new SPV. The new SPV recognises the agreement dated 2™
March 2012 executed between SPDPL and Robust Landscapes Private Ltd and Satra will offer
them a share of the new SPV to settle the same on a pro rata basis

5. 1IFL will propose to the investment committee to finance all the project expenses as per terms
mutually agreed between the new SPV and lIFL without a personal guarantee from MJS group

6. Satra Group shall ensure transfer of the development rights of the Project Satra Hills to the-
new SPV is effected at the earllest in accordance with the provisions of law in a form and
manner acceptable and shall ensure that the decisions and operations with respect to Project
Satra Hills is undertaken by Satra Group in accordance with the new SPV until effective
transfer Is achieved within 15 days at the cost of the new SPV

7. Satra groups shall procure a No Objection Certificate(NOC) from Airport Authority of
Indla(AAl) to construct upto a height of 103 meters (Phase A) and upto a helght of 150 meters

(Phase B). An advisory fee of INR 10cr will be payable to Satra for procuring the same. INR 2cr

for Phase A and INR Bcr for Phase B by the new SPV

8. Once above NOC towards Phase A have been procured by Satra Group, release of security
over the entire [Kalina Project] admeasuring approx. 8300 sq mtrs will be released

9. Once above NOC towards Phase B have been procured by Satra Group, security over [Borivall

and Vashi Project receivables along with all funds recelved after 1* Januanr 2018] will be
released

10. Other ancillary securitles shall be released once t

Phaca A e romnlata

by the new SPV and



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA MNo.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

11. In case Phase B Is complete and the transfer of the project Is delayed beyond 12 months all
ancillary securities will be released by lIFL

12. SPDPL shall provide certified copy of all statutory records within seven days to enable
satisfactory completion of the due diligence of the company. Satra Group shall ensure closure
of definitive documents as customary of transactions. of such nature, fulfillment of all the
conditions In such documents and agreements Including completion of satisfactory due
diligence within 90 days and ensuring that there are no encumbrances on any of the collaterals

or any litigation having material Impact on this arrangement.
13. lIFL shall withdraw all notices including notices Issued under SARFEASI on Satra group and its

promoters

¢ Fov  PUS ({RovV P Fot—SHTRO-

==

Torbosels S g




IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

b.The Corporate Debtor submits that Section 62 of the Contract
Act provides that if the parties to a contract agree to substitute
a new contract for it, or to the rescind or alter it, the original
contract need not be performed. It is submitted that the
abovesaid MoM is a contract between the petitioner and the
Corporate Debtor and accordingly, the parties have agreed to
settle the dues in the manner decided in the MoM and hence,
there is no liability as per the original contract.

c.Per contra, the petitioner submits that the debenture liability of
Rs.43.33 crores is not included in the alleged settlement
covered in the MoM as claimed by the Petitioner. The Petitioner
further submits that the Corporate Debtor subsequent to the
MoM requested for reduction of interest rate for debentures
from 12% to 9%. When a settlement is arrived at, including
these debentures, there is no occasion for the Corporate
Debtor to request for reduction of interest rate. Even
subsequent to the said MoM, this debenture liability is shown in
the balance sheet of the Corporate Debtor for the year 2017-
18 as well as for the year 2018-19 and hence the submission
of the Petitioner that this debt is not covered by the MoM
cannot be ignored. In view of the above finding, the contention
of the Corporate Debtor that there is novation of contract and
hence, there is no liability is rejected. Further, the reliance of
the Corporate Debtor on the decision of the Hon’ble Superme
Court in the case of Union of India vs. Kishorilal Gupta-and

MY I -
AT Ly Tl
W . iy ¥,

82 G i %> )



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

Bros., AIR 1959 Supreme Court 1362 and the judgement of
Hon’ble Madras High Court in the matter of The Indian Bank,
Madras vs. S. Krishnaswamy and others (AIR 1990 Madras
115), is of no avail to the Corporate Debtor. Further it is
noticed that the IIFL Group independently filed an insolvency
petition before this Tribunal against the Corporate Debtor for
realization of their debt in Company Petition No.175/2019 and
that claim was independently settled by the Corporate Debtor,
(despite the MoM) by an order of this tribunal dated 13.9.2019.
This shows that even another party to this MoM have not acted
upon this alleged settlement.

d. The Petitioner further submits that the alleged
settlement in any event is incapable of being acted upon
because the shares of Satra Properties Developers Pvt Ltd
which were contemplated to be transferred to the Petitioners
in the alleged settlernent were ultimately sold to Mid-city
Bhoomi Developers Pvt Ltd and the same has not been
controverted by the Corporate Debtor. The Corporate Debtor
further submitted that when the Petitioner 2 herein had filed a
commercial suit no.859 of 2019 against the Corporate Debtor
on the file of Hon’ble Bombay High Court, seeking interalia,
transfer of 51% shares in the subsidiary of the corporate
Debtor, the Corporate Debtor had opposed the reliefs sought
by the Petitioner on the basis of MoM dated 31.1.2018 but

the Corporate Debtor ultimately settled—the _suit and

A MY d 1-.-':._.
. .""_:\.E"'..n L!-ri..’;f. -
83 2 n %\
Vol T C:) \
o T, ] o
| s -

1y



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No,180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

transferred the shares to Petitioner 2. The consent terms filed
therein has been brought on record, which negates the false
stand taken by the Corporate Debtor.

39. In view of the above stated position, the Corporate Debtor

claim of novation of contract is rejected.

39. Debt and Default.

It is not the case of the Corporate Debtor that they have not
received funds from the Petitioner by issuing debentures and the
debentures were shown in the balance sheet of the Corporate
Debtor till date. The request of the Corporate Debtor for
reduction of interest rate is a clear proof that the Corporate
Debtor had not even paid the interest and the debentures were
not redeemed even after the extension of time granted by the
petitioners for redemption of debentures. All these things clearly
proves the debt and default. The petitioners have complied with
the provisions of Section 7 of the Code. Hence the petition
deserves admission and accordingly the petition is admitted and

the Corporate debtor is put under CIRP.

AT Y &



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No0.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

40. Project Insolvency:

The Ld. Sr. Counsel appearing for the Corporate Debtor
submitted that in case the petition is admitted, all the projects
of the Corporate Debtor shall not be put under CIRP. Only the
Jaipur project shall be put into CIRP. For this argument the
judgement of Hon’ble NCLAT in the case of “Flat Buyers
Association vs. M/s. Umang Real Tech Pvt Ltd through IRP and
Others” (MANU/NL/0077/2020), is relied on, wherein it was
held as below:

"21. In Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process against a
real estate, if allottees (Financial Creditors) or Financial
Institutions/Banks  (Other  Financial Creditors) or
Operational Creditors of one project initiated Corporate
Insolvency Resolution Process against the Corporate
Debtor (real estate company), it is confined to the
particular project, it cannot affect any other project(s) of
the same real estate company (Corporate Debtor) in other
places where separate plan(s) are approved by different
authorities, land and its owner may be different and
mainly the allottees (financial creditors), financial
institutions (financial creditors, operational creditors are
different for such separate project. Therefore, all the asset
of the company (Corporate Debtor) are not to be
maximized. The asset of the company (Corporate Debtor -
real estate) of that particular project is to be maximized
for balancing the creditors such as allottees, financial
Institutions and operational creditors of that particular
project. Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process should
be project basis, as per approved plan by the Competent
Authority. Any other allottees (financial creditors) or
financial institutions/banks (other financial—creditors) or
operational creditors of other project cannat file.a_claim
85 (o & - ‘\.

.1- e _:;__'.I'- P
N 493 \ g
\.'.-;‘."' _JIIIIII-T 1.::. .h'a" E'-l’;.-" it



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

before the Interim Resolution Professional of other project
and such claim cannot be entertained.

So, we hold that Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process
against a real estate company (Corporate Debtor) is
limited to a project as per approved plan by the
Competent Authority and not other projects which are
separate at other places for which separate plans
approved. For example - in this case the Winter Hill - 77
Gurgaon Project of the 'Corporate Debtor' has been place
of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process. If the same
real estate company (Corporate Debtor herein) has any
other project in another town such as Delhi or Kerala or
Mumbai, they cannot be clubbed together nor the asset of
the Corporate Debtor (Company) for such other projects
can be maximized”.

41. I am unable to accept the submissions of the Ld. Sr. Counsel
for the reason that the amount raised by the Corporate
Debtor by issue of these debentures were not exclusively
invested in the Jodhpur project alone but only the property of
the jodhpur project was given as security by creation of
mortgage. The record shows that the money raised by these
debentures were utilized for general purpose and other
projects also. Hence the submission of the Ld. Sr. Counsel is
rejected.

Certified True LOPY Sd/-
rgieaiiens

e .
h:/'f g V-l Wumbal Hmlth
H:lﬁul'un»-f---”-.n._ a4

V. Nallasenapathy
Aember (T)

86

I
,



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA No.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
COURT NO. 1, MUMBAI BENCH

M.A. No. 180/2020
and

C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

In the matter of
Vistra ITCL (India) Limited &Ors.

.... Applicant
v/s.

Satra Properties (India) Limited

.... Respondent

Order Delivered on: 03.08.2020
Coram:

Hon'ble Smt. Suchitra Kanuparthi, Member (Judicial)
Hon’ble Shri. V. Nallasenapathy, Member (Technical)

42. After the conclusion of arguments on 19.2.2020, this application
and Petition was reserved for orders. Today, the orders were
pronounced. The lead judgement has been delivered by Smt.
Suchitra Kanuparthi, Member (Judicial) and the dissenting
judgement in MA 180/2020 is delivered by Mr. V.
Nallasenapathy, Member (Techmcal)H;;wan both the

\
&\
i k)

i

87

\\

B

TeNnEY

il

.I.

N 2 7 % i

."'._. e d 1-\-_- . % "’-

“*:-’T’f;:; Rl 7
Xl BA1 B2



43.

44,

IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

MA Mo.180/2020 and C.P. (IB) No. 1632/MB/2019

members have admitted the company petition and initiated CIRP
against the Corporate Debtor. The members are divided on the
issue - whether the Debenture Subscription Agreement and
Debenture Trust Deed are required to be impounded and sent
for payment of requisite stamp duty.

The question of law framed is as below - whether the Debenture
Trust Deed dated 1%t March, 2014 and Redeemable Non-
convertible Debenture Subscription Agreement dated 1% March,
2014, shall be impounded and be sent for payment of requisite
stamp duty in accordance with the Maharashtra Stamp Act.

The Registry is directed to immediately place the record before
the Hon'ble President for constituting appropriate bench/3™
Member for his opinion, so that the order in MA is rendered in

accordance with the opinion of majority.

“8d- -sd-
V. Nallasenapathy Suchitra Kanuparthi
Member (Technical) g i e Member (Judicial)
/50 SN L é@ \
l E: 4o, E7 I rl_.hi{lwi I'rue L f};'r;. A

';],Pm

N&Ti—éh'-i- mipany La ;' sEmenal Mhika| Rench

88



EEEEEEEE

&R

146

i G £J (o

Qg

ofiErge, eiféidie, 08 3rared 2020

o1et & featem 3 Reaferemae aré o e
[Caict e e wfipe) e, 2010
wm—f!m@?@n & rre 3 for
1. | i et (g ffere
2 307 1983
. s et
“ == it L6 C0083

27, W, e e, e A e
e, (o), o e 400056

03 37T 2000 (T o s e
20207 e fam )

7. | e e A AR 0w 20
st e
B ﬂaﬁwhmmﬁvav%mnmm Frar T

T e

T 002/ STER-T0323,2017-
1810928

. | o e i e s -,
i i i % e i

12, ke e, s et 0, .
i 400019, d

0 | s e e R e

et 09, 676w, 22 T e,

i ot e - 00011
i satraproperties@gmail.com
0. | e 2 e e e e 19 3T 2020
1o, | ot st s i v 1| v
T () o) e e
o | v o e |

feaen i

12| ()
(i) s wfefafr 3 fem e

e
hitps://wwibbi gov. in‘home/downloads

e 1§ o e R i 7 4 3 o 2020 91 @ Wt () et
i st fesleger W 10 0 1 s e 5 S S 2020 ) G 7
e T |

e St fefizs s St e s f e o 10 8 e
T 19 ST 2020 %11 5 e e e e S S 2 e 9
i S e S S S e ST T e | 3 e e
e w5

e 4 i i, S f i e 12 3 Fes e, e i 13 % e
e s e g A 9 A e €6 e i v e
5 A T () % T

i & gy T e e T 5 Y S

e s o7 2020 S e
e g sy

e iy 002/ TH0032312017- 1810928




AL
rerly
rani
.} is
| Na,
Pew
1Zing
d =l
‘oad,
1st),
Lring
L Up
hitrs.
T. &.
g e
1ari,
wilh
5 of
ctiva
EBath
are
1 by
live
| I,
Mirs.
Brs),
3 the
hare

ety

any
laim
t or
S Or

the
data

lient

anny
ydlor
vied

ates

Free Press Journal _ 08-08-2020 Mumbai

MA
Public Announcement
(Under Regulation 6 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India
(Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016
FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE CREDITORS OF SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA)LTD.
3 RELEVANT PARTICULARS

1.| Name of Corporate Debtor Satra Properties (India) Ltd.

2. | Date of Incorporation of Corporate Debtor| 30" May 1983

3.| Authority Under Which Corporate ROC Mumbai
Debtor is Incorporated / Registered

4.] Corporate Identity No./Limited Liability | | 65910MH1983PLC030083
Identification No.of corporate debtor

5.1 Address of the Registered Office and| F-27, 1st Floor, Prime Mall, Beside Irla Church,
Principal Office (if any) of Corporate Debtor| Vile Parle, (West), Ila Road Mumbai- 400056

6.| Insolvency commencement date in 03" August 2020 (uploaded on NCLT website
respect of Corporate Debtor on 5" August 2020)

7.| Estimated date of closure of insolvency | 30" January 2021
resolution process

8.| Name and registration number of the Mr. Devarajan Raman

insolvency professional acting as
interim resolution professional IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N00323/2017-18/10928
9.| Address and e-mail of the interim 12,ICT SQ, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga, Mumba

resolution professional,

as registered with the Board 400019. devarajan.raman@gmail.com

10| Address and e-mail to be used for Office No. 9, 2" floor, 22 Rajabahadur Mansion,
correspondence with the interim Mumbai Samachar Marg, Mumbai 400001.
resolution professional ip.satraproperties@gmail.com

11] Last date for submission of claims 19" August 2020

12| Classes of creditors, if any, under clause (b)) Not Applicable
of sub-section (6A) of section 21, ascertained
by the interim resolution professional

13| Names of Insolvency Professionals identified to  Not Applicable
act as Authorised Representative of creditors in
aclass (Three names for each class)

14| (a) Relevant Forms Web link:
(b) Details of authorized representatives| https://www.ibbi.gov.in/home/downloads
are available at;

Notice is hereby given that the National Company Law Tribunal has ordered the commencemen
of a corporate insolvency resolution process of Satra Properties (India) Ltd. on 3% August 202
and uploaded on the NCLT website on 5th August 2020.

The creditors of Satra Properties (India) Ltd. are hereby called upon to submit their claims wit
proof on or before 19th August 2020 to the interim resolution professional at the addres
mentioned against entry No. 10.

The financial creditors shall submit their claims with proof by electronic means only. All othe
creditors may submit the claims with proofin person, by post or by electronic means.

Afinancial creditor belonging to a class,as listed against the entry No. 12, shall indicate its choic
of authorised representative from among the three insolvency professionals listed against ent
No.13to actas authorised representative of the class [Not Applicable] in Form CA.

Submission of false or misleading proofs of claim shall attract penalties.

Date: 8th August 2020 Devarajan Raman
Place: Mumbai Interim Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N00323/2017-18/10928

i)

ii



AL
rerly
rani
.} is
| Na,
Pew
1Zing
d =l
‘oad,
1st),
Lring
L Up
hitrs.
T. &.
g e
1ari,
wilh
5 of
ctiva
EBath
are
1 by
live
| I,
Mirs.
Brs),
3 the
hare

ety

any
laim
t or
S Or

the
data

lient

anny
ydlor
vied

ates

Economic Times _ 08-08-2020 Jaipur

MA
Public Announcement
(Under Regulation 6 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India
(Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016
FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE CREDITORS OF SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA)LTD.
3 RELEVANT PARTICULARS

1.| Name of Corporate Debtor Satra Properties (India) Ltd.

2. | Date of Incorporation of Corporate Debtor| 30" May 1983

3.| Authority Under Which Corporate ROC Mumbai
Debtor is Incorporated / Registered

4.] Corporate Identity No./Limited Liability | | 65910MH1983PLC030083
Identification No.of corporate debtor

5.1 Address of the Registered Office and| F-27, 1st Floor, Prime Mall, Beside Irla Church,
Principal Office (if any) of Corporate Debtor| Vile Parle, (West), Ila Road Mumbai- 400056

6.| Insolvency commencement date in 03" August 2020 (uploaded on NCLT website
respect of Corporate Debtor on 5" August 2020)

7.| Estimated date of closure of insolvency | 30" January 2021
resolution process

8.| Name and registration number of the Mr. Devarajan Raman

insolvency professional acting as
interim resolution professional IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N00323/2017-18/10928
9.| Address and e-mail of the interim 12,ICT SQ, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga, Mumba

resolution professional,

as registered with the Board 400019. devarajan.raman@gmail.com

10| Address and e-mail to be used for Office No. 9, 2" floor, 22 Rajabahadur Mansion,
correspondence with the interim Mumbai Samachar Marg, Mumbai 400001.
resolution professional ip.satraproperties@gmail.com

11] Last date for submission of claims 19" August 2020

12| Classes of creditors, if any, under clause (b)) Not Applicable
of sub-section (6A) of section 21, ascertained
by the interim resolution professional

13| Names of Insolvency Professionals identified to  Not Applicable
act as Authorised Representative of creditors in
aclass (Three names for each class)

14| (a) Relevant Forms Web link:
(b) Details of authorized representatives| https://www.ibbi.gov.in/home/downloads
are available at;

Notice is hereby given that the National Company Law Tribunal has ordered the commencemen
of a corporate insolvency resolution process of Satra Properties (India) Ltd. on 3% August 202
and uploaded on the NCLT website on 5th August 2020.

The creditors of Satra Properties (India) Ltd. are hereby called upon to submit their claims wit
proof on or before 19th August 2020 to the interim resolution professional at the addres
mentioned against entry No. 10.

The financial creditors shall submit their claims with proof by electronic means only. All othe
creditors may submit the claims with proofin person, by post or by electronic means.

Afinancial creditor belonging to a class,as listed against the entry No. 12, shall indicate its choic
of authorised representative from among the three insolvency professionals listed against ent
No.13to actas authorised representative of the class [Not Applicable] in Form CA.

Submission of false or misleading proofs of claim shall attract penalties.

Date: 8th August 2020 Devarajan Raman
Place: Mumbai Interim Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N00323/2017-18/10928

i)

ii



Bii]
Jha

o

A

2|
2,
CE,
hfid

3 M
g
[ 1=}
5 if

10r

43 8493

< ap dp

A DY

A5

EEY

=

34 d3HA A

%-%E‘a’ﬂ £ FATTEE Ro0%0

TiH §

ST IquTam

(3aTeeg-dt 3fg dehteed! 9IS ATH SFeaT (FHTece FETegy TIEd BN HIAE THH)
TIATH, R0 & =T (W & 3iad)
wTa wiuets (3fean) far. = smeniean anfedaTt
e ;

[ RIS haterre Tel
RN Shotarr=aT T ariiE

3 IR SeigR ST S

g
23|

23

134

ToTfyd /Aieufiha T8 o wTfersRtr

[ HTqe Fefenrer wiaie s i

oo oo

o /Tafies amnfafad sy
FeR

| SRTIRE heleRr=AT Higufihd e 9

T HETAd (THTE ) T ot

[ IR helgr=aT STedid AeRl g8 |

A g

ety faota ufssar aard=h sterfoa

aiiE

| siafm fofe samEaies = Fdt

HOMT AEH ARk A1a 3AT(07
et srTeR

eiretEe e it Rt

STk = Ot ST $-HeA

FOGTh AT ATIUSAT=I O SAT0T STt

2ME ATeL HoAETd! Sfay e

HAd ¢ AT YIE-hed (& U) <A1 TE
(sft) fafa emehie o, eTEeaT™

TH ST g aifekd wfafaef |

TR Fdl FOAEET ST e
TEETRRE A6 (I Sand! o=
)

(T) Heiferq sred SAfr

(&) wiferpa wfafaefi= qusfia a9
IY TR ©

[T e (3fean) o
T30, R¢3
[~ TR e

TALLR L oUHTH SR ¢ 3Tt 0300¢ 3

TH-3G, % o Ao, YA HWid, Sl =« s,
forcturet, (afvem), e U, gorg - wooous

3 ST, Jo30 (& M, o030 Ui TTHITAL
IS AIATS)

Jo ST, Ro7%

o et T

SIS / SAFHT- 0 0 R / ST -
TH00333/R0%9-2¢/20%¢

93, ST, TEH], SR foheaTs U, W, G -
¥o0002R. devarajan.raman@gmail.com

FEfAT . R, X U AT, I ToEigl Hevd, qers
TR AT, G5 - Yoooo?,
ip.satraproperties@gmail.com

[ 3R 3HimEe, R0R0

AL ATE

A AR

| e foteh
http://ibbi.gov.in/home/downloads

ITgR AT SUATd 3d hi, TS U1 (96l TR0, 3 TS, J0R0 Us @TadT Uit
(3fean) . foreg wor Tl rertt ot wfskan g swioamt smme feet 3o o atimee, 2030
Tsft T T AT 3TUAS el
T wiadis (fean) for. = emehian angR siafe fvfa samaafiriee 719 ¢ o aHiie TR
9% AL, R0 R0 Toha ATYET w=an STeaT= YU TTeT HIUATH HATUATd .
focfla ot qUeATHE T G hdw Il HISAHT Tl Had. T §d g
EATHE T T SARR:, THTEAT fehall Seiareif-eh HTEHTqd TTe e,
ig 3. 2R HUR Hlueg aridie wErel foefie eeht st Edi= stk gfafet s diemdia
M (TP ) wiftekd Sfafiel v Fdt AR g . 93 TR Hiueg 7 e
TRy fag el
TS TH

FaRw Nege™ Theea

IS /AT - 003 /TRAH-TH0 0333 /R0%9-2¢ /20%3¢

faiep ¢ AL, 2030
%mwga%

| spsp o 9 @ oy

~ o~ d oy

oA gy d

g £ =

b

o I -




DEVARAJAN RAMAN

Insolvency Professional
Off. No. 9, 2" Floor, Plot No.22, Rajabahadur Mansion,
Mumbai Samachar Marg, Mumbai - 400001

Email: devarajan.raman®gmail.com
Cell No: +91-9820931554/9869031554

Before The Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal
Mumbai Bench

C.P. (IB) No.1632/MB/2019

In the Matter of

Vistra ITCL (India) Limited
(Financial Creditor/ Applicant)

Vs

Satra Properties (India) Limited
(Corporate Debtor)

List of Creditors under Regulation 13(2)(d) of IBBI (Insolvency Resolution

Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations

The application for corporate Insolvency Resolution Process filed by Vistra ITCL
(India) Limited Vs. Satra Properties (India) Limited under Section 7 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code read with Rule 6 of Insolvency and
Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016 was admitted by
Hon’ble NCLT Mumbai Bench vide order no CP (IB) No. 1632 / MB / 2019
dated 3.8.2020 wherein Mr. Devarajan Raman, the undersigned was appointed
as Interim Resolution Professional who is directed to take necessary actions In
accordance with the relevant provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code

2016 & the IBBI ( Insolvency Process of Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 as

Reg. office: 12, ICT SQ, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga, Mumbai -400019
Email: Devarajan.raman@gmail.com, Cell: 9869031554
Reg. No. IBBI/IPA -002/IP- N0O0323/2017-18/10928



mailto:Devarajan.raman@gmail.com
DR
Stamp


also the notifications and circulars issued by the Insolvency and Bankruptcy

Board of India.

1. In Compliance with Regulation 13 (2)(d) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of
India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulation 2016, a
list of creditors along with amount claimed, claims admitted, claims under
verification & Security interest in respect of claims along with appropriate
remarks where ever required is enclosed.

2. The undersigned interim Resolution professional is in the process of verification
of the claims of the aforesaid creditors based on clarifications, information and
documents sought and also act upon updates that are received periodically from

the claimants.

In the matter of
Satra Properties (India) Limited

. Digitally signed by
Deva raJ an Devarajan Raman

Date: 2020.09.26

Raman 08:47:36 +05'30"

Devarajan Raman
Interim Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-002/1P-N00323/2017-18/10928

Place: Mumbai
Date: 26.09.2020

Reg. office: 12, ICT SQ, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga, Mumbai -400019
Email: Devarajan.raman@gmail.com, Cell: 9869031554
Reg. No. IBBI/IPA -002/IP- N0O0323/2017-18/10928



mailto:Devarajan.raman@gmail.com

SUMMARY OF LIST OF CREDITORS OF SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA) LIMITED

The list of creditors is submitted to the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal Mumbai Bench in Compliance with Regulation 13(2)(d)

of the | & B Code 2016

5. No Category of Creditors Amount Claimed | Amount Amount not | Amount under
R gory (INR) Admitted (INR) admitted (INR) verification (INR)
] Financial Creditors 4,565,762,391 726,267,716 2,500,027,127 1,339,467,548
2 Fiancial Creditors in a class 1.624.682.634 798.708.505 511.574.129 314,400,000
Operational Creditors other than
3 Workmen and Employees 332,412,572 34,286,731 137,617,635 160,508,206
4 Operational Creditors - only
Workmen and Employees 19,919,174 800,989 631,590 18,486,595
5 Other Creditors 255.747.344 - - 255,747,344
TOTAL (INR) 6,798,524,115 1,560,063,941 3,149,850,481 2,088,609,693

Place : Mumbai
Date: 26.09.2020

In the matter of

Satra Properties (India) Limited

Devarajan
Raman

Digitally signed by
Devarajan Raman
Date: 2020.09.26
09:43:31 +05'30'

Devarajan Raman
Interim Resolution Professional
IBBI/IPA-002/1P-N00323/2017-18/10928



Satra Properties ( India) Ltd

|
List of Financial Creditors ( As on 18.09.2020)

The Public notice sought proof of claims from financial creditors form C as stipulated in regulation 8. Till the last date of claim (i.e. 19.8.2020) and thereafter till the date 18.9.2020, the
undersigned interim resolution professional has received claims from the following financial creditors.

Sr. No. |Name of the Financial Creditor |Amount Claimed Amount Admitted [Amount Not Amount Under Secured/ Note Note Vote
(INR) (INR) Admitted ( INR) Verification (INR) |Unsecured reference on |Reference on |Share%
security claims
interest
1 IIFL Home Finance Ltd. 256,225,566 - 256,225,566 - [NA 1 0.00
2 IIFL Finance Ltd. 1,855,492,275 - 1,855,492,275 - |INA 2 0.00
3 Anchor Leasing Private Limited 1,215,041,839 - - 1,215,041,839|Unsecured 3 0.00
4 Jumbo Finvest India Ltd. 82,795,155 - - 82,795,155 |Secured 1 0.00
5 Neon Laboratories Ltd. 30,305,675 30,305,675 - - |Unsecured 4 1.99
6 U.Y. FinCorp Ltd. 149,635,069 149,635,069 - - |Unsecured 9.81
7 Zircon Traders Ltd. 9,129,990 9,129,990 - - 0.60
8 Anish & Jigisha Shah 8,019,594 - 8,019,594 [Unsecured 5 0.00
9 Gajendra Investments Ltd. 264,344,576 251,643,876 12,700,700 - |Unsecured 6 16.50
10 |Ultra LifeSpace Private Ltd. 375,108,586 - 375,108,586 - |Unsecured 7 0.00
Secured -
11 |Pratiti Trading Pvt Ltd. 281,697,422 281,697,422 - - |Rs:22,22,36,206 2 8 18.47
Unsecured
Rs.5,94,41,216/-
12 Divyagyan Trading Private Limited 4,355,684 3,855,684 500,000 - |Unsecured 9 0.25
13 |Suraksha Realty Ltd 33,610,960 33,610,960 [Unsecured 10 0.00
Total (A) 4,565,762,391 726,267,716 2,500,027,127 1,339,467,548 47.62



DR
Stamp


Sr. No. |Name of the Financial Creditor |Amount Claimed Amount Admitted |Amount Not Amount Under Secured/ Note Note Vote
(INR) (INR) Admitted ( INR) Verification (INR) |Unsecured reference on |Reference on |Share%
security claims
interest
Satra Properties ( India) Ltd List of Creditors in Class ( As on 18.09.2020)
Sr.No |Name of the Claimant Amount Claimed Amount Admitted |Amount not Amount under Secured/ Note Note
admitted verification Unsecured reference on |Reference on
security claims
interest
1 Vistra ITCL (India) Ltd 1,310,282,634 798,708,505 511,574,129 - Secured 3 11 52.38
2 |Sudesh Bhatia & Sahil Bhatia 3,600,000 - - 3,600,000 [ Under Verification 12 0.00
3 |Gammon Realty Ltd. 240,800,000 - - 240,800,000 | Under verification 13 0.00
4 |Kasam Holding Pvt. Ltd. 40,000,000 - - 40,000,000{ Under verification 14 0.00
5  |Gammon India Ltd. 30,000,000 - - 30,000,000| Under verification 0.00
Total (B) 1,624,682,634 798,708,505 511,574,129 314,400,000 52.38
Grand Total ( A+B) 6,190,445,025 1,524,976,221 3,011,601,256 1,653,867,548 100.00
Note on claims
Sr. No. Particulars
The parties have upon execution of “"Deed of Security” by consent agreed to modify and/or alter the obligations of SIPL under the Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as
1 well as the consent terms. Upon execution of the subsequent document Deed of Security” dated 20th March 2020, SIPL is no longer liable and is discharged from its obligations under the
Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as well as the consent terms.
The parties have upon execution of “Deed of Security” by consent agreed to modify and/or alter the obligations of SIPL under the Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as
5 well as the consent terms. Upon execution of the subsequent document Deed of Security” dated 20th March 2020, SIPL is no longer liable and is discharged from its obligations under the
Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as well as the consent terms.
3 Proof is called for the Principle of Rs.13.50 Crs claimed for Matunga Property. Interest calcauation needs to be revisited by the claimant. Awating response from claimant.
4 As per books it is treated as a loan. So despite absence of documents it is treated as a loan and hence FC. In books interest is calculated upto Mar'20.



DR
Stamp


5 Appropriate class will be decicded upo'n receipt of response and right Claim Form
Interest calculation called for. Settlement was entered between parties and no interest was payable after 31.01.2018. The balances as per the books of the CD and the claim submitted
6 tallies as on 31.03.2018. Hence, simple interest @9 % pa as charged earlier, has been taken for the balance period. Unpaid TDS has been accounted in others coloumn.
7 Not a financial Creditor and there are no outstainding in the books of the Co. Refer all the mails seeking clarification.
The Books of CD does not reflect the interest payable as per the agreements. Final claim amount is subject to any outstanding dispute that needs to be resolved in terms of amounts and
8 security
From the date of default on 9.7.2017 3 yrs expires on 8.7.2020. However, case under 138/142 of NI act 1881 and civit suit filed in 2017. Payment received in July 2020 accounted. KYC to
9  |be completed
10 |To submit the appropriate claim Form for classification in the right category - Other Creditors.
11 |Interest amount considered @ 9% as per the letter on record. There is no default condition which states that interest will be restored to 18%.
12 |Interest calculation details yet to be received
13 [Mail Sent. Form CA submitted. Not clear whether a FC or not. Amount appears to be an advance. O/S prior to fy 2015. Bal confimation given YOY.
14 |No reply to mail
Note on security interest
Sr. No. Details of security interest
1 Nine office units in admeasuring various areas in Satra Plaza Jodhpur as detailed in the mortgage deed.
2000 Equity Shares of C Bhansal Developers P Ltd. Three separate Allotment letters dated 11th July 2013 in respect of structures at Kalina Works Compound admeasuring carpet area of
2 5109.54 sq.ft.,5097.19Sq.ft. and 5005.15 sq.ft. Allotment letter dated 11.07.2013 in respect of project " Satra Galleria" on all CInema plot of land at Jodhpur overbridge clock tower
scheme, admeasuring 6069.01 sq.ft. area.
3 Secured by the Debentture trust deed and Debenture Subscription Agreement and Escrow agreement. The Security is created over the project at Jodhpur in Rajasthan.



DR
Stamp


Satra Properties ( India ) Ltd.

Category - List of Operational creditors

The Public notice sought proof of claims from operational creditors in form B as stipulated in Regulation 7. Till the last date of claim (i.e.
19.8.2020) and thereafter till 18.09.2020, the undersigned interim professional has received claims from the following operational creditors.

None of the operational creditors have any security interest.

Barred by

5. No. Name of Operational creditors Amount Claimed Amount Admitted Amount not admitted Arr.u.)un.t — under Limitation Note
(INR) (INR) (INR) verification (INR) (Y/N) reference

1 B.K Gala & Associates 922,000 - 922,000 1
2 Chandrika Steels 1,809,089 1,809,089 2
3 Dipen Trading Company 20,393,104 20,393,104 y 3
4 Dipen Trading Company Pvt. Ltd. 74,841,092 74,841,092 4
5 Elite Trade Associates 929,215 929,215
6 G K Associates 54,844 54,844 Y 5
7 KGN Associates 11,600,492 11,600,492 Y 6
8 Mangilal Verma 50,000 50,000 7
9 Mohd. Akram 514,612 514,612 8
10 Sai PropNFin (Prop: Radhika Maroo) 1,790,670 1,634,695 155,975 9
11 Sara Enterprise (Prop: Saud Masoor Khan) 748,809 748,809 Y 10
12 Shri Ram Associates & Securities 93,137 93,137 11
13 ThoughtInteract 113,240 113,240
14 Universal Associates 1,797,518 1,797,518 y 12
15 P M Enterprise 9,754,876 9,754,876 y 13
16 Cooltech Enterprise 473,008 473,008
17 Ketki D. Visariya& Co 89,320 89,320
18 Machine Hiring Co 285,966 285,966 14
20 Parshwa enterprises 2,427,463 2,427,463 15
21 Texo Traders 1,037,083 1,037,083 y 16
23 Marvel RMC 61,653,474 12,565,886 49,087,588 17
24 Alto Trading LLP
25 Hukam Singh 238,332 238,332 18



DR
Stamp


Barred by

5. No. Name of Operational creditors Amount Claimed Amount Admitted Amount not admitted An.u.)unf — under Limitation Note
(INR) (INR) (INR) verification (INR) (Y/N) reference

26 Deist Buidwell Products India PVt. Ltd 1,586,270 1,586,270 19
27 Krishna Enterprise 205,477 205,477 20
28 Noble Sand supply 5,694,596 5,694,596 21
29 Om Ispat 4,181,595 4,181,595 y 22
30 Umataya Transport 80,194 80,194 23
31 H P Enterprises 6,911,857 6,911,857 y 24
32 Anchor Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. 1,097,038 1,097,038 25
33 M/s Multi plywood 1,587,486 1,587,486

34 Parvez Shaikh -N § Enterprise 3,002,877 3,002,877 y 26
35 Ajmera Constructions 12,683,222 2,535,295 10,147,927 27
36 UtraCon Structural systems Pvt. Ltd. 2,259,830 2,259,830 y 28
37 R.M.K Trading Co 2,665,517 2,665,517 y 29
38 Rajendra marbles and granite 548,759 201,236 347,523 30
39 Bhagya Shree Traders 1,831,760 560,753 1,271,007

40 RV Electricals 329,616 329,616 31
41 Vinayak Electrical Works 1,191,823 1,191,823 32
42 Hemant Savlani 302,500 210,000 92,500 33
43 Power partner 4,087,091 4,087,091 34
44 Buildcon Enterprise 2,210,675 2,210,675 35
45 GMJ & Co 1,322,122 1,322,122 36
46 Thoughtrains Designs Pvt Ltd 1,093,118 1,093,118

47 Vishakarma Furniture 338,859 338,859 37
48 Milan Lights 2,120,969 2,120,969 38
49 Millenium Electricals 761,405 761,405 39
52 Jitendra Bhiwa 30,000 30,000 40
53 Ferrostonecrete 5,941,084 5,941,084 41
54 Toyochem Laboratories 4,924,653 4,008,138 916,515 42
55 Sundaram Plywood 4,712,853 4,712,853 43
56 Sana Enterprise 1,863,397 1,863,397 44
57 Ajmera Investment Co 20,568,450 20,568,450 y 45
58 Padmavati Impex 1,721,072 1,721,072 46



DR
Stamp


Barred by

5. No. Name of Operational creditors Amount Claimed Amount Admitted Amount not admitted An.u.)unf — under Limitation Note
(INR) (INR) (INR) verification (INR) (Y/N) reference
59 Hemang Gandhi 6,939,050 6,939,050 47
60 Paras Enterprises 11,922,602 11,922,602 48
61 B.Mittale & Co. 13,701,677 13,701,677 49
62 Commercial Tax Dept Jodhpur ( Pankaj Panw 138,170 138,170 -
63 Maharashtra building materials and agro 10,237,564 10,237,564 v
products P Ltd. 50
Total (INR) 332,412,572 34,286,731 137,617,635 160,508,206
Note Ref Particulars
1 Not Signed on Pg 2
2 Invoices raised in June.2012. Only email in March 2017 with ledger copies in Satra books. However 3 years are over since then and no balance
3 No confirmation. No entry for interest in books. Barred by limitation. All dues are paid
4 Interest calculation called for
5 Op bal prior 2015. In Dec 2018 amount paid then reversed. Limitation applies.
6 Op bal prior 2015. In Dec 2018 amount paid then reversed. Limitation applies.
7 Details not received, though he has sent a mail stating that he has sent everything. To verify
8 Unsigned form
9 Partly admitted. Clarifcation awaited for difference between books and claim. Amount o that extent kept under verification.
10  |No transaction since May 2015 and no confirmation
11 Appropriate claim form awaited
12 |Op bal prior 2015. In Dec 2018 amount paid then reversed. Limitation applies and Form is Unsigned
13 No confirmation. No entry for interest in books. Barred by limitation. All dues are paid
14 Details called for not submiited
15 |As interest has been provided in the books till 30.06.2017 for delayed interest payment, its continuing liability and outside purview of limitation. Mail
16 Barred by limitation and documents awaited
17  |Interest not admitted since nothing mentioned about it in PO
18 |Wrong form submitted. Awaiting supporting documents and correct form
19 No reply to clarifications and documents sought
20 Documents sought for yet to be received



DR
Stamp


21 Running accounts till 5.4.2018 and interest working at 12% as mentioned in invoice

22 |No confirmation of debt and as such debt barred by limitation

23 |Running accounts till 15.5.2018 and interest working at 12% as mentioned in invoice

24  |No confirmation of debt. Barred by limitation

25 |even in books opening balance is before 2014 , so barred by limitation. book balance 530003
26 |No Confirmation and no response. Time barred -last payment in Aug 16.

27 |No provision for interest in invoice or contract. Hence interest not considered

28 |Last transaction in Bandra 14.03.2017 & Jodpur is 14.12.2016. Barred by limitation

29 [last payment is on April 15. Barred by limitation

30 |No contract and no Interest payment terms agreed. To that extent claim not admitted

31 Ledger and pan card awaited

32 |Ledger and pan card awaited

33 |Last payment made on 3.8.17, no confirmation and no response provided. since invoice raised of Rs. 92,500 is of Jun20, is within in limitation period
34 |Details called for not yet submitted

35 |Details called for not yet submitted

36 |Legder statement awaited

37 Ledger statement awaited

38 |Details called for not yet submitted

39 |Details called for not yet submitted

40 Details awaited

41 Details called for not yet submitted

42 |Only in the invoice dated 27.09.2020, there is an interest clause. In the rest there is no interest clause. So interest disallowed to that extent.
43 |The break up of total is not matching. Details called for. Under verification

44  |No Ledger statement submitted . Hence, amount admitted as per books

45 |To review limitation once again in view of the fact that there is interest component

46 No reply

47 No reply

48 No reply

49 No reply

50 |Bills submitted are of fy 2015. No confimation. Claim time barred.



DR
Stamp


Satra Properties ( India) Ltd
Category - List of Employees / Workmen
( As on 18.09.2020)

The public notice sought proof of claims from operational creditor in form D/Form E as
stipulated in regulation 9. Till the last date of claim (i.e. 19.8.2020) and thereafter till
18.09.20 the undersigned interim professional has received claims from the following

Workman/ employee/ Authorised representative of workmen and employees.
None of the Employees/ Workmen have any security interest
Name of Am'ount Amqunt ':(r)flount Ar:r?(l;grt )
S:No. Workmen/Employees Cl(?ll\lr;;ad Ad(lr:lls)ed admitted verification Note reference
(INR) (INR)
1 Abhishek Shigawan 306,919 - - 306,919 1
2 Anish Charania 22,800 22,800 - - -
3 Ashutosh Maroo 361,736 - - 361,736 2
4 Mukesh Chauhan 59,600 - - 59,600 2
5 Abdul Rashid Modi 258,328 - - 258,328 2
6 Sanjay Gadre 1,288,076 - - 1,288,076 3
7 Satyanarayn Chaudhary 394,915 - - 394,915 4
8 Saurabh Jain 505,681 - 505,681 5
9 Teekam Chand Rawat 47,059 29,406 17,653 6
10 Vinay Maroo 739,785 - - 739,785 7
11 Hemant Vataria 701,769 - - 701,769 1
12 Ramesh T. Gada 1,573,461 636,154 937,307 1
13 Falguni Tankariya 701,195 - - 701,195 1
14 Sanjay Thalari 349,141 - - 349,141 1
15 Anuj Pratap Yadav 332,050 - - 332,050 8
16 Barun Singh 58,191 - - 58,191 9
17 Anusha Singi 107,868 - - 107,868 9
18 Manan Udani 2,425,152 - - 2,425,152 1
19 Sanjay Vekariya 220,885 112,629 108,256 - 10
20 Rajesh Kachha 685,514 - - 685,514 9
21 Bhupesh Raikar 2,841,479 - - 2,841,479 11
22 Rampal Vishwakarma 3,840,652 - - 3,840,652 12
23 Harilal Gupta 217,948 - - 217,948 1
24 Dharamshi Dedhia 383,599 - - 383,599 1
25 Sonali Pathak 100,425 - - 100,425 13
26 Anup Dubey 437,622 - - 437,622 1
27 Dimple Valiyani 277,690 - - 277,690 1
28 Romal Gada 67,173 - - 67,173 14
29 Divya Shah 40,903 - - 40,903 1
30 Krunal Patel 571,558 - - 571,558 1
Total(INR) 19,919,174 800,989 631,590 18,486,595



DR
Stamp


Note reference

Sr.No. Particulars

1 Supporting Documents awaited

2 The correct form is not yet received

3 Documents, working and clarification awaited

4 Form is incomplete, only 1st page provided

5 Amount claimed is with respect to RRB Realtors Private Limited and not of the Corporate debtor

6 17653 not admitted since worked for less than 5 years so not eligible for gratuity

7 Appropriate claim form and documents are awaited

8 Signed form with supporting document awaited

9 Under verification
Bonus details were not mentioned in the offer letter and leave encashment not considered since no

10 record of it with us, so part claim admitted. To cross verify once the Pay roll documents are made
availabel to the IRP

11 No documentary support provided though with the Corporate Debtor for 10 years

12 Supproting documents and working sheet of calcualtion awaited

13 Calculation sheet and legible copy of bank statement awaited

14 Corelation details with bank statement sought for is awaited



DR
Stamp


Satra Properties ( India ) Ltd.

Category - List of Other Creditors

The Public notice sought proof of claims from operational creditors in form F as stipulated in Regulation 9.

Amount Amount
5. No Name of Other|Amount Claimed Admitted not Amount under Note reference
T creditors (INR) admitted [verification (INR)

(INR)  |(iNR)

Farid Ansari

Farid Ansari

Farid Ansari

Farid Ansari

Farid Ansari

Masood Ansari

Masood Ansari

Naseem Ansari

O[N] |WIN]|F

Naseem Ansari

[y
[y

Sharad Kathawate 1,553,941 1,553,941

[EnY
N

Sameer Ansari

[EEY
W

Sameer Ansari

14|Sameer Ansari

15(Sameer Ansari

17|Naseem Ansari

Wlr|kr|rr[r|INM|RrIRIRR|R|R]R|R |~

18|Satra Park CHS Ltd. 254,193,403 254,193,403

Total (INR) 255,747,344 - 255,747,344

Note Reference

Sr.no Particualars

The claimant has entered in to an arrangement with the Corpoate Debtor for permanent aleternate accomodation
pursuant to the development plan. The agreeemtn has not yet been honoured. Hence, claiming for specific

1
performance under the agreement or compensation. There is no specific anount claimed. The matter needs to be
adjudicated and cannot be decided by the IRP.

2 The correct form is awaited
Claim pertains to work not done by CD under a contract. No correspondence earlier in the matter. Promoter Mr.

3 Praful Satra,vide Mail dated 19th Sept 2020, states that some amount pertaining to amenities, club and furnishings

have been received and is to be completed on receipt of occupation certificate However, there is no clarity in the
accounts on this issue. . Matter may need adjudication for decision



DR
Stamp


DEVARAJAN RAMAN

Insolvency Professional
Off. No. 9, 2"9Floor, Plot No.22, Rajabahadur Mansion,
Mumbai Samachar Marg, Mumbai - 400001

Email: devarajan.raman@gmail.com Cell
No: +91-9820931554/9869031554

Before The Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal
Mumbai Bench

C.P. (IB) N0.1632/MB/2019

In the Matter of

Vistra ITCL (India) Limited
(Financial Creditor/Applicant)
Vs
Satra Properties (India) Limited
(Corporate Debtor)

List of Creditors under Reqgulation 13(2)(d) of IBBI (Insolvency Resolution

Process for Corporate Persons) Requlations

The application for corporate Insolvency Resolution Process was filed by Vistra
ITCL (India) Limited against Satra Properties (India) Limited under Section 7 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code read with Rule 6 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy
(Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016, and same was admitted by
Hon’ble NCLT Mumbai Bench vide order no CP (IB) No. 1632 / MB / 2019 dated
3.8.2020 wherein Mr. Devarajan Raman, the undersigned was appointed as Interim
Resolution Professional who is directed to take necessary actions In accordance with
the relevant provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016 & the IBBI (
Insolvency Process of Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 as also the notifications
and circulars issued by the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India. The Interim
Resolution Professional is confirmed as Resolution Professional by members of COC

in 1 COC Meeting dated 3™ October, 2020 with 100% voting share.


mailto:devarajan.raman@gmail.com

1. In Compliance with Regulation 13 (2)(d) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board
of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulation
2016, a list of creditors along with amount claimed, claims admitted, claims
under verification & Security interest in respect of claims have been sent on
26/09/2020.

2. That the present list of Creditors is revised as on date 24/12/2020 along with
appropriate remarks where ever required is enclosed.

3. The undersigned in the capacity of Resolution professional of Satra Properties
(India) Limited (Corporate Debtor) is in the process of verification of the
claims of the aforesaid creditors based on clarifications, information and
documents sought and also act upon updates that are received periodically

from the claimants.

In the matter of

Satra Properties (India) Limited

. Digitally signed by Devarajan
Devarajan Romar
Date: 2020.12.30 17:43:59
Raman +0=30

Devarajan Raman
Resolution Professional
having IBBI registration No.

IBBI/IPA-002/1P-N00323/2017-18/10928

Place: Mumbai

Date: 30.12.2020



SUMMARY OF LIST OF CREDITORS OF SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA) LIMITED

The list of creditors is filed with Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal Mumbai Bench in Compliance with
Regulation 13(2)(d).

S No. Category of Creditors No of Claimants Amount  Claimed]Amount Admitted Amolunt not]Amount under verification
(INR) (INR) admitted (INR) (INR)

1 Financial Creditors 14 4,58,17,12,657 82,40,53,576 3,72,40,48,121 3,36,10,960

2 Fiancial Creditors in a class 5 1,62,69,70,853 80,23,08,505 82,23,74,129 22,88,219

3 Operational - Creditors other  than 66 34,62,00,585 9,40,49,555 20,19,23,771 5,02,27,259
Workmen and Employees

4 Operational _ Creditors - only 30 1,94,78,770 14,51,784 7,34,430 1,72,92,556
Workmen and Employees 197 1O, 194 197 [ £94,

5 Other Creditors 30 43,05,55,344 - 42,90,01,403 15,53,941
TOTAL (INR) 145 7,00,49,18,209 1,72,18,63,420 5,17,80,81,854 10,49,72,935

Devarajan

Raman

Digitally signed by
Devarajan Raman
Date: 2020.12.30
17:45:41 +05'30'



Satra Properties ( India) Ltd

| |
List of Financial Creditors ( As on 24.12.2020)

The Public notice sought proof of claims from financial creditors form C as stipulated in regulation 8. Till the last date of claim (i.e. 19.8.2020) and thereafter till the date 18.9.2020, the
undersigned interim resolution professional has received claims from the following financial creditors.

Sr. No. |Name of the Financial Creditor |Amount Claimed Amount Admitted [Amount Not Amount Under Secured/ Note Note Vote
(INR) (INR) Admitted ( INR) Verification (INR) |Unsecured reference on |Reference on |Share%
security claims
interest
1 IIFL Home Finance Ltd. 25,62,25,566 - 25,62,25,566 - [NA 1 0.00
2 IIFL Finance Ltd. 1,85,54,92,275 - 1,85,54,92,275 - [NA 2 0.00
3 Anchor Leasing Private Limited 1,21,50,41,839 1,32,01,749 1,20,18,40,090 Unsecured 3 0.81
4 Jumbo Finvest India Ltd. 8,27,95,155 6,92,68,996 1,35,26,159 Secured 1 3A 4.26
5 Neon Laboratories Ltd. 3,03,05,675 3,03,05,675 - - |Unsecured 4 1.86
6 U.Y. FinCorp Ltd. 14,96,35,069 14,96,35,069 - - |Unsecured 9.20
7 Zircon Traders Ltd. 91,29,990 91,29,990 - - |unsecured 0.56
8 Anish & Jigisha Shah 80,19,594 80,19,594 Unsecured 5 0.00
9 Gajendra Investments Ltd. 26,43,44,576 25,16,43,876 1,27,00,700 - |Unsecured 6 15.47
10 |Ultra LifeSpace Private Ltd. 37,51,08,586 - 37,51,08,586 - |Unsecured 7 0.00
Secured -
11  |Pratiti Trading Pvt Ltd. 28,16,97,422 28,16,97,422 - - |Rs-22,22,56,206 2 8 17.32
Unsecured
Rs.5,94,41,216/-
12 Divyagyan Trading Private Limited 43,55,684 38,55,684 5,00,000 - |Unsecured 9 0.24
13 |Suraksha Realty Ltd 3,36,10,960 3,36,10,960 |Unsecured 10 0.00
14 |Punjab National Bank 15950265.88 1,53,15,115 6,35,151 - |Secured 4 0.94
Total (A) 4,58,17,12,657 82,40,53,576 3,72,40,48,121 3,36,10,960 50.67




Sr. No. |Name of the Financial Creditor |Amount Claimed Amount Admitted |Amount Not Amount Under Secured/ Note Note Vote
(INR) (INR) Admitted ( INR) Verification (INR) |Unsecured reference on |Reference on |Share%
security claims
interest
Satra Properties ( India) Ltd List of Creditors in Class ( As on 24.12.2020)
Sr.No |Name of the Claimant Amount Claimed Amount Admitted |Amount not Amount under Secured/ Note Note
admitted verification Unsecured reference on |Reference on
security claims
interest
1 Vistra ITCL (India) Ltd 1,31,02,82,634 79,87,08,505 51,15,74,129 - Secured 3 11 49.11
". __|Sudesh Bhatia & Sahil Bhatia 58,88,219 36,00,000.00 - 22,88,219 secured 12 0.22
3 Gammon Realty Ltd. 24,08,00,000 24,08,00,000 unsecured 13 0.00
4 |Kasam Holding Pvt. Ltd. 4,00,00,000 - 4,00,00,000 unsecured 14 0.00
5 Gammon India Ltd. 3,00,00,000 - 3,00,00,000 unsecured 15 0.00
Total (B) 1,62,69,70,853 80,23,08,505 82,23,74,129 22,88,219 49.33
Grand Total ( A+B) 6,20,86,83,510 1,62,63,62,081 4,54,64,22,250 3,58,99,179 100.00
Note on claims
Sr. No. Particulars
The parties have upon execution of “Deed of Security” by consent agreed to modify and/or alter the obligations of SIPL under the Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as
1 well as the consent terms. Upon execution of the subsequent document Deed of Security” dated 20th March 2020, SIPL is no longer liable and is discharged from its obligations under the
Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as well as the consent terms.
The parties have upon execution of “"Deed of Security” by consent agreed to modify and/or alter the obligations of SIPL under the Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as
5 well as the consent terms. Upon execution of the subsequent document Deed of Security” dated 20th March 2020, SIPL is no longer liable and is discharged from its obligations under the
Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as well as the consent terms.
3 NO interest is payable from after March 2013. account confirmation is not available. However, not barred by limitation due to the affidavit of CD submitted in NCLT dated 15/10/2019.

Amount admitted as per the said affidavit and balance in the books




Sr. No.

Name of the Financial Creditor |Amount Claimed Amount Admitted [Amount Not Amount Under Secured/ Note Note

(INR) (INR) Admitted ( INR) Verification (INR) |Unsecured reference on |Reference on
security claims
interest

Vote
Share%o

3A |As the claimant has not given the break up of principal and interest calculation ,since the payment is on EMI basis, the bok balance has been taken as the claim admitted and the
correction will be made on receipt of reply from the claimant
4 As per books it is treated as a loan. So despite absence of documents it is treated as a loan and hence FC. In books interest is calculated upto Mar'20.
5 No allotment letter issued. Part money has been refunded. Hence, not a Financial Creditor. Claimant asked to submit form F.
Interest calculation called for. Settlement was entered between parties and no interest was payable after 31.01.2018. The balances as per the books of the CD and the claim submitted
6 tallies as on 31.03.2018. Hence, simple interest @9 % pa as charged earlier, has been taken for the balance period. Unpaid TDS has been accounted in others coloumn.
7 Not a financial Creditor and there are no outstainding in the books of the Co. Refer all the mails seeking clarification.
The Books of CD does not reflect the interest payable as per the agreements. Final claim amount is subject to any outstanding dispute that needs to be resolved in terms of amounts and
8 security
From the date of default on 9.7.2017 3 yrs expires on 8.7.2020. However, case under 138/142 of NI act 1881 and civit suit filed in 2017. Payment received in July 2020 accounted. KYC to
9  |be completed
10 |To submit the appropriate claim Form for classification in the right category - Other Creditors. Balance confimration and ledger statement called for
11  |Interest amount considered @ 9% as per the letter on record. There is no default condition which states that interest will be restored to 18%.
The claimant is an allotee in Jodhpur. Unit no 457 alloted to him. Int @8%p.a is provided as per regulation. It does not appear that NOC has been provided by Vistra. Amounts have not
12 |peen deposited in the escrow account of Axis bank. Interest calcuation details called for before admitting the said amount.
Party has clarified that there is an MOU which they are unable to trace. The money is reflected as advance taken for property in the books but no allotment has been made. There is no
13 |agreement for interest. There has been transactions of receipt and payment in the account. Claimant has been asked to submit form F for other creditors.
14 No reply to mail. The MOU is not acted upon. Part amount of Rs.100 lakhs has been refunded indicating that there has been an agreement not to act upon the MOU. No balance
confirmation was given in all these years except in April 2020.
15 The amount was given as an advance for payment of security deposit for a contract from MMRDA. On succeful bid it was to be jointly developed by the claimant with CD. The amount was

not refunded after failure to secure the contract by CD. Hence, not an FC. Claimant advised to submit form F.

Note on security interest




Sr. No. |Name of the Financial Creditor |Amount Claimed Amount Admitted |Amount Not Amount Under Secured/ Note Note Vote
(INR) (INR) Admitted ( INR) Verification (INR) |Unsecured reference on |Reference on |Share%
security claims
interest
Sr. No. Details of security interest
1 Nine office units in admeasuring various areas in Satra Plaza Jodhpur as detailed in the mortgage deed with NOC from the debenture trustes
2000 Equity Shares of C Bhansal Developers P Ltd. Three separate Allotment letters dated 11th July 2013 in respect of structures at Kalina Works Compound admeasuring carpet area of
2 5109.54 sq.ft.,5097.19Sq.ft. and 5005.15 sq.ft. Allotment letter dated 11.07.2013 in respect of project " Satra Galleria" on all Cinema plot of land at Jodhpur overbridge clock tower
scheme, admeasuring 6069.01 sq.ft. area.
3 Secured by the Debentture trust deed and Debenture Subscription Agreement and Escrow agreement. The Security is created over the project at Jodhpur in Rajasthan.




Satra Properties ( India) Ltd.

Category - List of Operational creditors

The Public notice sought proof of claims from operational creditors in form B as stipulated in Regulation 7. Till the last date of claim (i.e.
19.8.2020) and thereafter till 18.09.2020, the undersigned interim professional has received claims from the following operational creditors.

None of the operational creditors have any security interest.

S No. Name of Operational creditors Amount Claimed Amount Admitted Amgunt not Arr'u.)unt' — under Ei?rzriz:[i?r/] Note
(INR) (INR) admitted (INR) verification (INR) (YIN) reference

1 B.K Gala & Associates 922000.00 922000.00 1
2 Chandrika Steels 1809089.00 1809089.00 2
3 Dipen Trading Company 20393104.00 20393104.00 y 3
4 Dipen Trading Company Pvt. Ltd. 74841092.00 33759465.00 41081627.00 4
5 Elite Trade Associates 929215.00 929215.00 4A
6 G K Associates 54844.00 54844.00 Y 5
7 KGN Associates 11600492.00 11600492.00 Y 6
8 Mangilal Verma 50000.00 50000.00 7
9 Mohd. Akram 514612.00 172277.00 342335.00 8
10 Sai PropNFin (Prop: Radhika Maroo) 1790670.00 1634695.00 155975.00 9
11 Sara Enterprise (Prop: Saud Masoor Khan) 748809.00 748809.00 Y 10
12 Shri Ram Associates & Securities 93137.00 93137.00 11
13 Thoughtinteract 113240.00 113240.00
14 Universal Associates 1797518.00 1797518.00 y 12
15 P M Enterprise 9754876.00 9754876.00 y 13
16 Cooltech Enterprise 473008.00 473008.00
17 Ketki D. Visariya& Co 89320.00 89320.00
18 Machine Hiring Co 285966.14 285966.14 14
19 Parshwa enterprises 2427463.00 2427463.00 15
20 |Texo Traders 1037083.00 1037083.00 y 16
21 Marvel RMC 61653474.00 12565886.00 49087588.00 17
22  |Alto Trading LLP 431034.00 431034.00
23 Hukam Singh 238332.00 238332.00 18




Barred by

S No. Name of Operational creditors Amount Claimed Amount Admitted Amgunt not Arr-1c.>unt- — under Limitation Note
(INR) (INR) admitted (INR) verification (INR) (YIN) reference

24 Deist Buidwell Products India PVt. Ltd 1586270.00 1586270.00 19
25 Krishna Enterprise 205477.00 205474.00 3.00 20
26 Noble Sand supply 5694596.00 5694596.00 21
27 Om Ispat 4181595.00 4181595.00 y 22
28 Umataya Transport 80194.00 80194.00 23
29 H P Enterprises 6911857.00 6911857.00 y 24
30 Anchor Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. 1097038.00 1097038.00 25
31 M/s Multi plywood 1587486.00 1587486.00

32 Parvez Shaikh -N S Enterprise 3002877.00 3002877.00 y 26
33 Ajmera Constructions 12683222.00 2535295.00 10147927.00 27
34 UtraCon Structural systems Pvt. Ltd. 2259830.00 2259830.00 y 28
35 R.M.K Trading Co 2665517.00 2665517.00 y 29
36 Rajendra marbles and granite 548759.00 201236.00 347523.00 30
37 Bhagya Shree Traders 1831760.00 560753.00 1271007.00 30A
38 R V Electricals 329616.00 329616.00 31
39 Vinayak Electrical Works 1191823.00 1191823.00 32
40 Hemant Savlani 302500.00 210000.00 92500.00 33
41 Power partner 4087091.00 4087091.00 34
42 Buildcon Enterprise 2210675.00 2210675.00 35
43 GMJ & Co 1322122.00 1322122.00 36
44 Thoughtrains Designs Pvt Ltd 1093118.00 1093118.00

45 Vishakarma Furniture 338859.00 318859.00 20000.00 37
46 Milan Lights 2120969.00 2120969.00 38
47 Millenium Electricals 761405.00 761405.00 39
48 Jitendra Bhiwa 30000.00 30000.00 40
49 Ferrostonecrete ( Earleir Chirag Construction RMC) 3527568.00 3527568.00 41
50 Toyochem Laboratories 4924653.00 4008138.00 916515.00 42
51 Sundaram Plywood 4712853.00 4712853.00 43
52 Sana Enterprise 1863397.00 1863397.00 44
53 Ajmera Investment Co 20568450.00 20568450.00 y 45
54 Padmavati Impex 1721072.00 1721072.00 46




Barred by

S No Name of Operational creditors Amount Claimed Amount Admitted [ Amount not Amount — under Limitation Note
T P (INR) (INR) admitted (INR) verification (INR) (YIN) reference

55 Hemang Gandhi 6939050.00 6939050.00 47

56 Paras Enterprises 11922602.00 11714009.00 208593.00 48

57 B.Mittale & Co. 13701677.00 13701677.00 49

58 Commercial Tax Dept Jodhpur ( Pankaj Panwar) 138170.00 138170.00

59 xdaharashtra building materials and agro products P 10237564.00 10237564.00 v 50

60 Bathiya Legal 165000.00 165000.00

61 Jay Bhavani Enterprise 1950817.00 1950817.00 51

62 Shri Kheteshwar Protection Secuirty P Ltd. 4453891.52 4453891.52 N 52

63 Anuj Global Corporation 5575899.00 5575899.00 53

64 Girish Patel 40000.00 40000.00 14

65 Johnson Lifts P Ltd. 3446717.00 3446717.00 14
Deputy Commissioner, Circle-Works and

66 |[Leasing Tax Commercial Tax Department 138170.00 138170.00 54
Rajasthan

Total (INR) 34,62,00,585 9,40,49,555 20,19,23,771 5,02,27,259
Note Ref Particulars

1 Not Signed on Pg 2. Reminder end again. However, admitted as claim is otherwise in order

5 Invoices raised in June.2012. Only email in March 2017 with ledger copies in Satra books. However 3 years are over since then and no balance
confimration since then. Hence, barred by limitation

3 No confirmation. No entry for interest in books. Barred by limitation. All dues are paid

4 Interest calculation called recd. Balance confirmtion recd. Interest not provided in the bal confirmation. Interest is provided on variying rates in the invoices.
Claim admitted as per the O/S in the books of the CD. Clarification on principal amount sought. Admitted claim may be revised after the clarification.

4A |documents are not sufficient, form B is not signed. Sent email to send signed Form B and other documents

5 Op bal prior 2015. In Dec 2018 amount paid then reversed. Limitation applies.

6 Op bal prior 2015. In Dec 2018 amount paid then reversed. Limitation applies.

7 Details not received, though he has sent a mail stating that he has sent everything. To verify ( sent email on 24/12/2020, asking to provide documents)

8 Unsigned form. All RA bills not submiited. Balance as per books admitted. Rest under verification




Barred by

S No. Name of Operational creditors Amount Claimed Amount Admitted Amgunt not Arr-1c.>unt- — under Limitation Note
(INR) (INR) admitted (INR) verification (INR) (YIN) reference
9 Partly admitted. Clarifcation awaited for difference between books and claim. Amount o that extent kept under verification.
10 [No transaction since May 2015 and no confirmation
11 |Appropriate claim form awaited
12 |Op bal prior 2015. In Dec 2018 amount paid then reversed. Limitation applies and Form is Unsigned
13 |No confirmation. No entry for interest in books. Barred by limitation. All dues are paid
14 |Details called for not submiited. Claim reflected in books of CD. No limitation. KYC to be submitted
15 Details called for not submiited. Promoer has confirmed that there was no agreement for interest beyond June 2017 and as such not provided. Hence,
claim barred by limitation. Claimant has moved an application against the RP in NCLT regarding non admission of claim
16 |Barred by limitation and documents awaited
17 |Interest not admitted since nothing mentioned about it in PO
18 |Wrong form submitted. Awaiting supporting documents and correct form
19 |No reply to clarifications and documents sought. Balacne confirmation from CD sought
20 |Documents sought received. Claim admitted as per the balance in the books
21 |Running accounts till 5.4.2018 and interest working at 12% as mentioned in invoice
22 |No confirmation of debt and as such debt barred by limitation
23  |Running accounts till 15.5.2018 and interest working at 12% as mentioned in invoice
24 |No confirmation of debt. Barred by limitation
25 |even in books opening balance is before 2014 , so barred by limitation. book balance 530003
26  |No Confirmation and no response. Time barred -last payment in Aug 16.
27 |No provision for interest in invoice or contract. Hence interest not considered
28 |Last transaction in Bandra 14.03.2017 & Jodpur is 14.12.2016. Barred by limitation
29 |last payment is on April 15. Barred by limitation
30 [No contract and no Interest payment terms agreed. To that extent claim not admitted
30A |The interest claim has been disallowed as there is no provision in the books of the CD. Claim admitted as per the balance in the books of CD
31 [Ledger and pan card awaited
32 |Ledger and pan card awaited
Last payment made on 3.8.17, no confirmation and no response provided. since invoice raised of Rs. 92,500 is of Jun20, is within in limitation period
33 |hence admiited to that extent. Being a professional his right to sue falls under article 113 of the limitation act and the right to sue accrues when payment is

not made on due date. Hence, the balance amount is barred by limitation.




Barred by

S No. Name of Operational creditors Amount Claimed Amount Admitted Amgunt not Arr-1c.>unt- — under Limitation Note
(INR) (INR) admitted (INR) verification (INR) (YIN) reference
34 |Details called for not yet submitted
35 [|Details called for not yet submitted
36 |Legder statement awaited. Recd
37 |Ledger statement awaited.Admitted based on CD confirmation and book balance
38 |Details called for not yet submitted
39 [Details called for not yet submitted
40 |Details awaited
a1 Interest sheet submitted. The MOM has renewed the limitation bar and claim as per MOU. Book balance is lower. Needs to be reconciled and if there are
any differences admitted amount to be reviewed.
42 |Only in the invoice dated 27.09.2020, there is an interest clause. In the rest there is no interest clause. So interest disallowed to that extent.
43 |The break up of total is not matching. Details called for. Under verification. No Mail ID called an informed. Agan reminder to be sent
44  |No Ledger statement submitted . Hence, amount admitted as per books
45 Debt is time barred. Hence, not admitted
46 |No reply.Balacne conformation called for. There could be a limitation issue
47 Claim admitted based on CD confimrtion and book balance
48 |KYC submitted. Book balance admitted
49 |No reply. Balance confirmation called for.
50 |Bills submitted are of fy 2015. No confimation. Claim time barred.
51 Interest calucation @17% p.a calle for. Balance confirmation from CD called for.
52 Balance confirmation, Copies of invoice and correct form to be submitted. Difference with book balance to be reconciled
53 Balance confirmation from CD sought.

54

Under Verification. No balance in books and no documents available




Satra Properties ( India) Ltd

Category - List of Employees / Workmen
(As on 24.12.2020)

The public notice sought proof of claims from operational creditor in form D/Form E as stipulated in regulation 9.
Till the last date of claim (i.e. 19.8.2020) and thereafter till 18.09.20 the undersigned interim professional has
received claims from the following Workman/ employee/ Authorised representative of workmen and employees.
None of the Employees/ Workmen have any security interest

. Amount Amount — under
S.No. Name of Amount Claimed Admitted Amo.unt not verification Note reference
Workmen/Employees (INR) (INR) admitted (INR) (INR)
1 Abhishek Shigawan 3,06,919 - - 3,06,919 1
2 Anish Charania 22,800 22,800 - - -
3 Ashutosh Maroo 3,61,736 - - 3,61,736 2
4 Mukesh Chauhan 59,600 59,600 - 2A
5 Abdul Rashid Modi 2,58,328 - - 2,58,328 2
6 Sanjay Gadre 12,88,076 - - 12,88,076 3
7 Satyanarayn Chaudhary 3,94,915 - - 3,94,915 4
8 Saurabh Jain 5,05,681 - 5,05,681 5
9 Teekam Chand Rawat 47,059 29,406 17,653 6
10 Vinay Maroo 7,39,785 - - 7,39,785 7
11 Ramesh T. Gada 15,73,461 6,36,154 9,37,307 1
12 Falguni Tankariya 7,01,195 3,08,269 - 3,92,926 1
13 Sanjay Thalari 3,49,141 - - 3,49,141 1
14 Anuj Pratap Yadav 3,32,050 - - 3,32,050 8
15 Barun Singh 58,191 - - 58,191 9
16 Anusha Singi 1,07,868 - - 1,07,868 9
17 Manan Udani 24,25,152 - - 24,25,152 1
18 Sanjay Vekariya 2,20,885 1,12,629 1,08,256 - 10
19 Rajesh Kachha 6,85,514 - - 6,85,514 9
20 Bhupesh Raikar 28,41,479 - - 28,41,479 11
21 Rampal Vishwakarma 38,40,652 - - 38,40,652 12
22 Harilal Gupta 2,17,948 - - 2,17,948 1




23 Dharamshi Dedhia 3,83,599 - - 3,83,599 1

24 Sonali Pathak 1,00,425 - - 1,00,425 13

25 Anup Dubey 4,37,622 - - 4,37,622

26 Dimple Valiyani 2,77,690 1,74,850 1,02,840 1

27 Romal Gada 67,173 67,173 -

28 Divya Shah 40,903 40,903 -

29 Krunal Patel 5,71,558 - - 5,71,558 1A

30 Arvind Sharma 2,61,365 2,61,365 1
Total(INR) 1,94,78,770 | 14,51,784 7,34,430 1,72,92,556

Note reference
Sr.No. Particulars

L Supporting Documents awaited. Examined supporting documents submitted. Raised furtehr queries. Reply awaited.

1A Working with grouo co when he resigned. Asked to file claim only in respect of dues of CD.

2 The correct form is not yet received. Reminder sent

2A The Devlartion part of the form not signed. Asked to sign and submit.

3 Documents, working and clarification awaited

4 Form is incomplete, only 1st page provided

5 Amount claimed is with respect to RRB Realtors Private Limited and not of the Corporate debtor. Mail sent agains as he has
indicated that there are some dues from CD. Awaiting details in a separate form only for CD

6 17653 not admitted since worked for less than 5 years so not eligible for gratuity

7 Appropriate claim form and documents are awaited

8 Signed form with supporting document awaited

9 Under verification. No appointment order. Reminder sent again
Bonus details were not mentioned in the offer letter and leave encashment not considered since no record of it with us, so part

10 claim admitted. To cross verify once the Pay roll documents are made availabel to the IRP

11 No documentary support provided though with the Corporate Debtor for 10 years

12 Supproting documents and working sheet of calcualtion awaited. Reminder sent

13 Calculation sheet and legible copy of bank statement awaited




Satra Properties (India ) Ltd.

Category - List of Other Creditors (as on 24.12.2020)

The Public notice sought proof of claims from operational creditors in form F as stipulated in Regulation 9. Till the last date of claim (i.e.

Amount Claimed Amount Amount not Amount under
S. No. Name of Other creditors Admitted . verification Note reference
(INR) (INR) admitted (INR) v

Farid Ansari

Farid Ansari

Farid Ansari

Farid Ansari

Farid Ansari

Masood Ansari

Masood Ansari

Naseem Ansari

OV |lwW|IN]|F

Naseem Ansari

=
o

Sharad Kathawate 15,53,941 15,53,941

[y
[y

Sameer Ansari

=
N

Sameer Ansari

[EEN
W

Sameer Ansari

14|Sameer Ansari

15|Naseem Ansari

16|Satra Park CHS Ltd. 25,41,93,403 25,41,93,403

17|Sunil Sahlot 1,60,00,000 1,60,00,000

18|Mr. Mithalal M. Sahlot 1,45,68,000 1,45,68,000

(O, IF NN [N FUVY [N RN RNy FIRN IR [ \C)) [JECY) UV JEEN) UENY EENY UV EENY UV RN

19|Mr. Anil Manoharlal Sahlot 36,00,000 36,00,000

Pravin Traders through its Sole Proprietor Mr. Suresh N

20
Shah 15480000

1,54,80,000

IS

Panama Industries Through its Sole Proprietor Mr.
21 - . 93,60,000 93,60,000 4
Amirali E Rayani

99 Panama Pet.roleum P.roducts through its properietor 1,10,40,000 1,10,40,000 4
Mr. Akbarali E Rayani

Venus Barrel Supply Co. through its sole Properietor

23
Mr. Bipin N. Shah

1,95,52,000 1,95,52,000 4

24 Virchand Ghelabi & Sons through its Sole Properietor 1,41,12,000 1,41,12,000 4
Mr. Naresh Sevantilal Vora

25|Mr. Mehendi A. Panjwani 42,80,000 42,80,000 4




Mr. Siraj Abdul Panj i th h Constituted Att

26 r. Siraj bd.u anj.wam. rough Constituted Attorney 2.56,00,000 4
Mr. Mehendi A Panjwani 25600000
Ni Petrol P ts th h its Sole P iet

27 irma Pe rc.) eum rqduc s through its Sole Proprietor 79,68,000 79.68,000 4
Mr. Mehndi Panjwani

28|Mr. Phiroz alias Firoz A Panjwani 1,35,20,000 1,35,20,000

29| Jayashree Petroelum Products 1,41,28,000 1,41,28,000

30|Mr. Ravvab Ali Khan 56,00,000 56,00,000 4
Total (INR) 43,05,55,344 - 42,90,01,403 15,53,941

Note Reference

Sr.no Particualars

The claimant has entered in to an arrangement with the Corpoate Debtor for permanent aleternate accomodation pursuant to the development plan. The

1 agreeemtn has not yet been honoured. Hence, claiming for specific performance under the agreement or compensation. There is no specific anount claimed. The
matter needs to be adjudicated and cannot be decided by the IRP.

2 The correct form is awaited.
Claim pertains to work not done by CD under a contract. No correspondence earlier in the matter. Promoter Mr. Praful Satra,vide Mail dated 19th Sept 2020, states

3 that some amount pertaining to amenities, club and furnishings have been received and is to be completed on receipt of occupation certificate However, there is no
clarity in the accounts on this issue. . Matter may need adjudication for decision. After examining hte submissions made by the society in response to queries, it is
concluded that the matter needs adjudication and is beyond the powers of the Reswolution Professional to admit the claim.
The claim is based on MOU dated 25th Jan 2017 for vacating the tenented premises. within 30 days of payment the premises is to be vacated. As per clause 7.1 the
handover of the tenented premise is to be done only when the consideration is paid. In the event of failure to pay the respective consideration before the

4 execution of Deed of Surrender of tenenacies, then the arrangement stands cancelled.Transaction to be completed by 31.03.2017. Case pending before High Court .
Hence, claim not admitted.

5 The claim is based on MOU dated 25th Jan 2017 for vacating the tenented premises. within 30 days of payment the premises is to be vacated. As per clause 7.1 the

handover of the tenented premise is to be done only when the consideration is paid. In the event of failure to pay the respective consideration before the
execution of Deed of Surrender of tenenacies, then the arrangement stands cancelled.Transaction to be completed by 31.03.2017. Case pending before High Court .
The third schedule to the agreement does not indicate the amount committed to be paid to him. It is blank Hence, claim not admitted.




Satra Properties (India) Limited
List of Creditors as on 03.08.2020 prepared as on 16.09.2021

I Financial Creditors in Class - Secured

. . Details of Claim received Details of Claim Admitted Amount of ATIOUITOT Ty Amount of Amuu,' m
. Identification - . Mutual dues, . of Claim| Remarks,
S1. No. Name of Creditor No Date of receipt |Amount Claimed Amount of Nature of Claim Amount covered by | Amount covered Whether % of voting Contingent that may be set- Claim not under if any
) P Claim admitted security interest by guarantee |related party?’ | share in CoC Claim Zf admitted e
1 |Vistra ITCL (India) Ltd 1,31,02,82,634 79,87,08,505 Secured 55.07% 51,15,74,129 Note- 1
2 |Sudesh Bhatia & Sahil Bhatia 58,88,219 40,57,644 Secured No 0.28% 18,30,575 Note- 2
Total|  1,31,61,70,853 80,27,66,149 55.35% 51,34,04,704

Note on claims

Particulars

1 |Interest amount considered @ 9% as per the letter on record. There is no default condition which states that interest will be restored to 18%.

) The claimant is an allotee in Jodhpur. Unit no 457 alloted to him. Int @8%p.a is provided as per regulation. It does not appear that NOC has been provided by Vistra. The CD has also not informed the Claimant about the requirement to make the payment in an escrow account of
Axis Bank in the allotment letter. Interest @ 8% has been provided on the outstanding as per the regulations.




Satra Properties (India) Limited
List of Creditors as on 03.08.2020 prepared as on 16.09.2021

II  Financial Creditors in Class - UnSecured
. . Details of Claim received Details of Claim Admitted Amount of |[Amount of any . Amount of
. Identification - N Amount of Claim . Remarks
SI. No. Name of Creditor No Date of receipt | Amount Claimed Amount of Nature of Claim Amount covered by | Whether related | % of voting Contingent Mutual dues, not admitted Claim under if an
) P Claim admitted guarantee party?’ share in CoC Claim that may be set verification |’ y
1 Gammon Realty Ltd. 24,08,00,000 - Unsecured 24,08,00,000 Note-1
2 |Kasam Holding Pvt. Ltd. 4,00,00,000 - Unsecured 4,00,00,000 Note- 2
3  |Gammon India Ltd. 3,00,00,000 - Unsecured 3,00,00,000 Note-3
4  |Mr. Mool Singh Rathore 14,12,000 Unsecured 14,12,000 Note-4
5 |Mr Shyamlal Khatri and Mr. 14,00,000 - | Unsecured 14,00,000 Note-4
Hemant Arora
¢ |Mr Surcsh Bhandari and Mrs. 28,95,500 28,95,500 Note-4
Seema Dakalia
7  [Mr. Suresh kumar 23,62,500 23,62,500 Note-4
g |Mrs Meenakshi Soni and Mr. 14,20,000 14,20,000 Note-4
Naveen Soni
9  |Mrs. Pushpadevi 25,31,250 25,31,250 Note-4
10 |Mrs. Teena Soni 2,00,000 2,00,000 Note-4
11 [Mrs. Swati Soni 3,00,000 3,00,000 Note-4
12 |Mr Babulal Soniand Mrs. 11,50,000 11,50,000 Note-4
Geeta Soni
13 |Mr Vinod Kriplani and Mrs. 10,52,250 10,52,250 Note-4
Neetu Kriplani
14 |Mr. Ramchander Soni 8,50,000 8,50,000 Note-4
15 |Mrs. Havan Kanwar 49,41,000 49,41,000 Note-4
16 [Mr. Vikas Das 7,00,000 7,00,000 Note-4
17 [Mr- Kishore Kumar Arya and 10,00,000 10,00,000 Note-4
Mrs. Pushplata
18 |Mr. Jagdev Singh 1,00,000 1,00,000 Note-4
Total 33,31,14,500 - - 2,23,14,500 31,08,00,000
Note on claims
Particulars

Party has clarified that there is an MOU which they are unable to trace. The money is reflected as advance taken for property in the books but no allotment has been made. There is no agreement for interest. There has been transactions of receipt and payment in the
account. Claimant has been asked to submit form F for other creditors.

2 |No reply to mail. The MOU is not acted upon. Part amount of Rs.100 lakhs has been refunded indicating that there has been an agreement not to act upon the MOU. No balance confirmation was given in all these years except in April 2020.

3 The amount was given as an advance for payment of security deposit for a contract from MMRDA. On successful bid it was to be jointly developed by the claimant with CD. The amount was not refunded after failure to secure the contract by CD. Hence, not an FC.
Claimant advised to submit form F.

4 |Possession has been given to most of the claimants, hence clarification has been sought from them. Pending such a clarification they cannot be treated as allotees. Refer mail dated 28th July 2021 sent to associates.kanungo@gmail.com




Satra Properties (India) Limited
List of Creditors as on 03.08.2020 prepared as on 16.09.2021

III Financial Creditors - Secured

Identification Details of Claim received Details of Claim Admitted Amount of Al\l/;:'tl::;ll ‘:;u::‘y Amount of Amount of Remarks
S1. No. Name of Creditor No. Date of receipt |Amount Claimed Amount of Nature of Claim Amount covered by | Amount covered Whether % of voting Contingent that may be se’t- Claim not Claim under if an ’

: P Claim admitted security interest by guarantee |related party?’ | share in CoC Claim ni’f admitted verification Y

1 |IIFL Home Finance Ltd. 25,62,25,566 - NA 0.000% 25,62,25,566 -|  Note-1

2 |IIFL Finance Ltd. 1,85,54,92,275 - NA 0.000% 1,85,54,92,275 -|  Note-1

3 [Jumbo Finvest India Ltd. 8,27,95,155 6,92,68,996 Secured 4.776% 1,35,26,159 -| Note-2

4 |Pratiti Trading Pvt Ltd. 22,22,56,206 4,69,71,024 Secured 3.238% 17,52,85,182( Note-3

5 [Punjab National Bank 1,59,50,266 1,53,15,115 Secured 1.056% 6,35,151 -| Note-4

Total|  2,43,27,19,468 13,15,55,135 9.07% 2,12,58,79,151| 17,52,85,182
Note on claims
Particulars

The parties have upon execution of “Deed of Security” by consent agreed to modify and/or alter the obligations of SPIL under the Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as well as the consent terms. Upon execution of the subsequent document Deed of Security” dated
20th March 2020, SIPL is no longer liable and is discharged from its obligations under the Loan Agreement read with amendment agreement as well as the consent terms.

The claimant has not given the break up of principal and interest calculation. Since the payment is on EMI basis, the book balance has been taken as the claim admitted and the correction will be made on receipt of reply from the claimant. Also, an amount is receivable from the

2 Claimant the details and proof of the same are not provided despite requests made via email.
The admitted Claim was re-examined in the Light of the objections of Mr. Praful Satra, Director and explanations were called for from the claimant. On a re-assessment, the revised estimation was done considering the fact that the CD had paid interest and there was no written record
3 |of any revision in interest rates. The affidavits filed in NCLT were not adjudicated and as such were not considered to arrive at any conclusion. The agreement provided for an interest of 30% per annum. The claimant had calculated interest while submitting the claim by compounding
annually. As the agreement did not stipulate compounding, Simple interest @ 30% per annum was calculated and the claim was estimated accoridingly. Final claim amount is subject to any outstanding dispute that needs to be resolved in terms of amounts and security.
4 |Interest Charged beyond the insolvency commencment date is disallowed. Mutual set off amount of Rs. 39332/- not considered as the Balance available on ICD cannot be adjusted agaisnt the dues of the Bank.




Satra Properties (India) Limited
List of Creditors as on 03.08.2020 prepared as on 16.09.2021

IV  Financial Creditors - UnSecured
. . Details of Claim received Details of Claim Admitted Amount of |Amount of any| Amount of Amount of .
. Identification - . . . Remarks, if
SI. No. Name of Creditor No Date of ot |A ¢ Claimed Amount of Nat f Clai Amount covered by | Whether related | % of voting Contingent Mutual dues, Claim not Claim under an
’ ate of recelp mount LIAMEE] Caim admitted| e 0 A guarantee party? share in CoC Claim that may be admitted verification y

1 ﬁ?ﬁﬁzgmasmg Private 121,5041,839|  1,32,01,749|  Unsecured 0.910% 1,20,18,40,090 | Note-1

2 |Neon Laboratories Ltd. 3,03,05,675 3,03,05,675 Unsecured 2.089% - - Note- 2
3 |U.Y. FinCorp Ltd. 14,96,35,069 14,96,35,069 Unsecured 10.316% - -

4  |Zircon Traders Ltd. 91,29,990 91,29,990 Unsecured 0.629% - -

5 |Anish & Jigisha Shah 80,19,594 - Unsecured 0.000% 80,19,594 - Note- 3
6 |Gajendra Investments Ltd. 26,43,44,576 25,16,43,876 Unsecured 17.349% 1,27,00,700 - Note-4

7 |Ultra LifeSpace Private Ltd. 37,51,08,586 - Unsecured 0.000% 37,51,08,586 - Note-5

8 |Pratiti Trading Pvt Ltd. 5,94,41,216 5,83,73,357 Unsecured 4.024% 10,67,859 - Note- 6
9 [Divyagyan Trading Private 43,55,684 38,55,684 Unsecured 0.266% 5,00,000 - Note-7
10 |Suraksha Realty Ltd 3,36,10,960 - Unsecured 0.000% - 3,36,10,960 Note-8

Total|  2,14,89,93,189 51,61,45,400 35.58% 1,59,92,36,829 3,36,10,960
Note on claims
Particulars

1 |No interest is payable after March 2013. Account confirmation is not available. Amount admitted as per the said affidavit and balance in the books

2 |As per books it is treated as a loan. So despite absence of documents it is treated as a loan and hence FC. In books interest is calculated upto Mar'20.

3 |No allotment letter issued. Part money has been refunded. Hence, not a Financial Creditor. Claimant asked to submit form F.

4 Interest calculation called for. Settlement was entered between parties and no interest was payable after 31.01.2018. The balances as per the books of the CD and the claim submitted tallies as on 31.03.2018. Hence, simple interest @9 % pa as charged earlier, has been taken

for the balance period. Unpaid TDS has been accounted in others coloumn. The objection of Mr. Praful Satra is considered and it has been decided that no revision is required.
5 |Not a financial Creditor and there are no outstainding in the books of the Co. Refer all the mails seeking clarification.
6 The Books of CD does not reflect the interest payable as per the agreements. Final claim amount is subject to any outstanding dispute that needs to be resolved in terms of amounts and security. Amount not admitted referes to that portion of the claim where there was an
error of Rs. 275865 in principal and subsequent interest Calculation.
7  |From the date of default on 9.7.2017 3 yrs expires on 8.7.2020. However, case under 138/142 of NI act 1881 and civit suit filed in 2017. Payment received in July 2020 accounted. KYC to be completed
8 |To submit the appropriate claim Form for classification in the right category - Other Creditors. Balance confimration and ledger statement called for. Details received. Claimed not a FC. Last chance given to submit form F.




Satra Properties (India) Limited
List of Creditors as on 03.08.2020 prepared as on 16.09.2021

V  Operational Creditors - Employees

Details of Claim received Details of Claim Admitted
. . Amount of Amount of any Amount of .
SI. No. Name of Employee Identification ) Total Amount Amount of ) ‘Whether related % Of voting . Contingent Mutual dues, Claim under Amount of.Clalm Remarks, if any
No. Date of receipt . . . Nature of Claim N share in CoC, if . that may be set e e not admitted
Claimed Claim admitted party? . Claim verification
applicable off
1 |Abdul Rashid Modi 2,58,328 75,500 1,07,328 75,500 Note 2
2 |Abhishek Shigawan 3,06,919 1,77,854 - 1,29,065 Note- 2
3 | Anish Charania 22,800 22,800 - -
4 |Anuj Pratap Yadav 4,70,509 2,40,244 - 2,30,265 Note- 2
5 |Anup Dubey 4,37,622 2,74,027 1,63,596 - Note- 2
6 |Anusha Singi 1,07,868 1,07,868 - -
7 |Arvind Sharma 2,61,365 2,07,000 54,365 Note- 2
9 | Ashutosh Maroo 3,61,736 3,40,040 21,696 Note- 2
10 |Avani Amit Ghadi 1,12,143 99,086 13,057 Note- 2
11 |Barun Singh 58,191 48,391 9,800 Note- 2
12 |Bhupesh Raikar 28,41,479 21,17,700 723,779 Note- 2
13 |Dharamshi Dedhia 3,83,599 2,45,000 1,38,599 Note- 3
14 |Dimple Valiyani 2,77,690 2,77,690 - -
15 |Divya Shah 40,903 40,903 - -
16 |Falguni Tankariya 7,01,195 3,24914 3,76,281 Note- 2
17 |Harilal Gupta 2,17,948 1,85,959 31,989 Note- 2
18 |Krunal Patel 5,71,558 2,04,919 - 3,606,639 Note- 2
19 |Manan Udani 24,25,152 12,71,820 11,53,332 Note- 2
20 [Mukesh Chauhan 59,600 59,600 - Note-1
21 |Rajesh Kachha 8,75,899 783,814 92,085 Note- 2
22 |Ramesh T. Gada 15,73,461 10,52,832 - 5,20,629 Note- 2
23 |Rampal Vishwakarma 44,73,242 6,87,200 24,22,222 13,63,820 Note- 4
24 [Romal Gada 67,173 67,173 Note-2
25 |Sanjay Gadre 12,88,076 10,54,938 2,33,138 Note- 3
26 |Sanjay Thalari 3,49,141 1,13,750 0 2,35,391 Note- 2
27 |Sanjay Vekariya 2,20,885 2,20,885 Note- 2
28 |Satyanarain Chaudhary 3,94,915 3,11,900 83,015 Note- 1
29 |Saurabh Jain 21,17,174 21,17,174 Note- 5
30 |Sharad Kathawate 15,53,941 8,98,387 6,55,554 Note-2
31 [Sonali Phatak 1,00,425 34,308 66,117 Note- 3
32 |Teekam Chand Rawat 47,059 29,406 17,653 Note- 3
33 [Vinay Maroo 7,39,785 9,96,900 (2,57,115) Note- 6
Total 2,37,17,781 1,21,95,744 30,98,305 84,23,733
Notes on Claims
Particulars

1 |Claim Submitted in Wrong Form / Incomplete Form. Correct Form and details awaited
2 Based on the Claim documents submitted, details as per books available with us and on the best estimate of the RP an amount is admitted. However, Since quantum of Bonus, Leave encashment, interest, past years' arrears as per Books is not available the

same is not admitted. Gratuity amount is admitted on best estimate.
3 |Documents, working and clarification awaited
4 The Claimant has claimed unpaid salary from July 2006. However, for the period for 2006 to 2010 there is no salary slip available and no Offer letter showing breakup of gross salary. For period from 2013 to 2016 there is no breakup of gross salary and

no Bonus, Leave Encashment & no increment paid and no details mentioned. Amount of interest @7% claculated on all the above unpaid salary is not admitted and only the amount for 4 monts salary in 2016 is admitted. Balance is under verification.
5 Amount claimed is with respect to RRB Realtors Private Limited and not of the Corporate debtor. However, no provision or any dues pending in the books of the CD. The Rp presumes that with his transfer to RRB realtors- group company of Satra

Properties all his dues are also transferred and hence no amount is admitted.
6 |Amount claimed is miscalculated and the amount as per books is admitted. Hence the amount admitted is higher than the amount claimed.




Satra Properties (India) Limited

List of Creditors as on 03.08.2020 prepared as on 16.09.2021

VI Operational Creditors - Government Dues
Details of Claim received Details of claim admitted
% of voting Amount of any Amount of Amount of
(]
SL.No. Name of the Creditors Government Identification No. . Amount Amount of claim . Amount coYered Amount Whether share in Al.nount Ot: mutual dues Claim not claim under Re-marks
Department Date of receipt . . Nature of claim by security covered by A contigent claim |that may be set- . . . ,if any
claimed admitted A related party? COC.if admitted verification
interest Gurantee . off
applicable

1 |BSELTD BSE 16,11,880 16,11,880
5 |Central Depository Services CDSL 88,500 82,875 5,625

(India) Limited
3 [Assistant Commissionerof | Mahadev M 7,69,41,918 93,11,601 3,73,54911 | 3,02,75,406 | Note 1

State Tax Mum-Vat Garvad

NATIONAL SECURITIES
4 DEPOSITORY LTD NSDL 1,37,706 1,37,706 -

Deputy Commissioner, Circle- Deputy
5 Works anfi Leasing Tax Commlsmf)ner 138,170 138,170 Note 2

Commercial Tax Department (pankaj

Rajasthan panwar)
6 |Arvind Ghuge Service Tax 2,59,73,480 73,55,692 1,86,17,788 Note 3
7 Dr. Ashutosh Kumar Singh DS 97.14.759 97.14.759 ) )

TDS

Total|  11,46,06,413 2,67,40,803 5,75,90,204 | 3,02,75,406
Notes on Claims
Particulars

1 |Email sent on 17/08/21 for clarification of claim amount, No response received
2 |entry 58-under old format
3 The GST Dept. has claimed interest for late payment of Service Tax and disallowed the CENVAT credit used in payment of Service Tax per proviso to Rule 4(1) of the CENVAT Credit rules, 2004 and added that in the claim amount. Since Servcie tax credits has now lapsed the same is not payable

and hence not admitted.




Satra Properties (India) Limited

List of Creditors as on 03.08.2020 prepared as on 16.09.2021

VII Operational Creditors - Other than Workmen and Employees and Government Dues)
Details of Claim received Details of claim admitted
Identi . %of voting Amount of Amount of any Amount of Amount of .
. entification . . . . Remarks, if
SL.No. Name of the Creditor No. Date of receipt | Amount claimed Amount of Nature of claim Amount covered by| Amount covered Whether share in contigent | mutual dues that| Claim not claim under any
claim admitted security interest by Gurantee | related party? COC,if claim may be set-off admitted verification
applicable
1 |B.K Gala & Associates 9,22,000 9,22,000 - 1
2 |Chandrika Steels 18,09,089 5,77,967 12,31,122 2
3 [Dipen Trading Company 2,03,93,104 2,03,93,104 3
4 Et‘ge“ Trading Company Pvt. 7,48,41,002 | 7,48,41,092 . 4
5 |G K Associates 54,844 21,094 33,750 5
6 |KGN Associates 1,16,00,492 67,16,342 48,84,150 5
7 |G.Chimanlal & Co 1,16,33,081 1,16,33,081 6
8 |Mangilal Verma 50,000 24,294 - 25,706 7
9 |Mohd. Akram 5,14,162 4,38,048 76,114 8
10 |S@i PropNFin (Prop: Radhika 17,90,670 16,88,831 . 1,01,839 9
Maroo)
11 |Sara Enterprise (Prop: Saud 7,48,809 436,141 3,12,668 10
Masoor Khan)
12 |Universal Associates 17,97,518 8,47,886 9,49,632 11
13 |P M Enterprise 97,54,876 97,54,876 12
14 | Girish Patel 40,000 40,000 - 13
15 [Machinery Hiring Co 2,85,966 2,85,966 - 13
16 |Parshwa enterprises 36,08,590 36,08,590 - 14
17 |Texo Traders 10,37,083 10,31,227 5,856 15
18 |Marvel RMC 6,16,53,474 1,25,65,886 4,90,87,588 16
19 |Buildcon Enterprise 22,10,675 22,10,675 17
20 [Hukam Singh 2,26,208 20,730 - 2,05,478 17
2 Deist Buildwell Products India 15.86.270 15.86.270 ) 18
PVt Ltd
22 |Noble Sand supply 56,94,596 56,94,596 - 19
23 |Om Ispat 41,81,595 41,81,595 - 20
24 |Umataya Transport 80,194 80,194 - 21
25 |H P Enterprises 69,11,857 20,04,981 49,006,876 22
26 |Parvez Shaikh -N S Enterprise 30,02,877 8,85,144 21,17,733 23
27 |Ajmera Constructions 1,26,83,222 25,36,295 1,01,46,927 24
2g |UtraCon Structural systems 22,59,830 22,58,805 1,025 25
Pvt. Ltd.
29 |R.M.K Trading Co 26,65,517 14,90,500 11,75,017 23
30 |Rajendra marbles and granite 5,48,759 2,01,236 3,47,523 27
31 |R V Electricals 3,29,616 3,29,616 - 28




32 | Vinayak Electrical Works 11,91,823 11,91,823 - 29
33 | Anchor Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. 10,97,038 10,97,038 - 30
34 |Hemant Savlani 3,02,500 3,02,500 - 30
35 |[Milan Lights 21,20,969 4,58,611 - 16,62,358 31
36 |Millenium Electricals 7,61,405 4,93,612 - 2,67,793 31
37 |Power partner 40,87,091 13,24,194 - 27,62,897 31
38 |Vishakarma Furniture 3,38,859 2,80,922 57,937 32
39 |Jitendra Bhiwa 30,000 30,000 - - 33
40 |Toyochem Laboratories 49,24,653 41,49,293 7,75,360 34
41 |Padmavati Impex 17,21,072 5,01,205 - 12,19,867 35
42 [Sundaram Plywood 47,12,853 3,60,476 - 43,52,377 35
Sana Enterprise ( Prop;
43 [Habibur Rehman Abdul Rajak 18,75,018 18,63,397 11,621 36
Shah)
44 |Ajmera Investment Co 2,05,68,450 2,05,68,450 - - 37
45 |Paras Enterprises 1,19,22,602 1,18,14,009 1,08,593 38
46 |B.Mittal & Co. 1,37,01,677 75,88,940 61,12,737 39
47 Maharashtra building materials 1.02,37.564 102,37.564 ) 40
and agro products P Ltd.
4g | Shri Kheteshwar Protection 44,53,892 24,72,102 ; 19,81,790 41
Secuirty P Ltd.
49 | Anuj Global Corporation 55,75,899 25,21,162 - 30,54,737 42
50 fg;mt Corproate Services P 1,28,952 1,07,712 21,240 43
51 |Johnson Lifts P Ltd. 34,46,717 34,46,717 44
Wallgreens Panels LLP
52 |(previously- Sharp Lumber 2,54,301 2,54,283 18 45
ply)
53 |Bhagya Shree Traders 18,31,760 5,60,753 12,71,007 27A
54 |Elite Trade Associates 9,29,215 2,22,752 - 7,06,463 4A
55 |Alto Trading LLP 4,31,034 4,31,034 -
56 |Bathiya Legal 1,65,000 1,65,000 -
57 |Cooltech Enterprise 4,73,008 4,73,008 -
Ferrostonecrete ( Earleir
58 Chirag Construction RMC) 35,27,568 35,27,568 )
59 |GMJ & Co 13,22,122 13,22,122 -
60 |Hemang Gandhi 69,39,050 69,39,050 -
61 |Jay Bhavani Enterprise 28,10,953 28,10,953 - -
62 |Ketki D. Visariya& Co 89,320 89,320 -
63 |Krishna Enterprise 2,05,477 2,05,477 -
64 |M/s Multi plywood 15,87,486 15,87,486 -
65 Shri Ra‘m Associates & 93,197 93,197 )
Securities
66 |ThoughtInteract 1,13,240 1,13,240 - -
67 |Thoughtrains Designs Pvt Ltd 10,93,118 10,93,118 -
Total 35,99,80,949 21,25,66,697 12,15,18,413 | 2,58,95,839




Notes on Claims

Particulars

1 |Not Signed on Pg 2. Reminder sent again. However, admitted as claim is otherwise in order

2 |The claim was previously barred due to limitation, However, now based on supreme Court Judgement the same is admitted as per books and balance

3 |No confirmation. No entry for interest in books. All dues are paid only interest is claimed for delayed payments.

4 |Interest calculation called recd. Balance confirmtion recd. Interest not provided in the bal confirmation. Interest is provided on variying rates in the invoices. Claim admitted as per the O/S in the books of the CD. The claim is now fully admitted

4A |documents are not sufficient, form B page 2 not signed. Sent email to send signed Form B and other documents. Final reminder mail sent on 14/08/2021. Amount Balance as per Books is admitted

5 |Op bal prior 2015. In Dec 2018 amount paid then reversed.Further details called for. Admitted claim may be revised after the clarification.

6 |The Claimant had filed a petition under IBC before the NCLT Bench and as per order dated 17.02.2020 the matter is setled in out of court arrangement for Rs. 8331936/- Hence the claim is now not admitted

7  |Details not received, though he has sent a mail stating that he has sent everything. To verify ( sent email on 24/12/2020, asking to provide documents). Final reminder sent on 14/08/21. Amount admitted as per books

8 |Claimant has not recorded receipt of Rs 73000/- and Rs 13745 /- of TDS deducted by CD out of which only Rs 3114 is deposited in the dept. hence an amount of Rs 76114 has not been admitted.

9 |Partly admitted. Clarifcation awaited for difference between books and claim. Amount to that extent kept under verification. Reminder email sent on 17/08/2021

10 [No transaction since May 2015 and no confirmation. Amount admitted as per books balance

11 |Form is Unsigned and mail sent on 10/08/21 and 17/08/2021 for pending documents. Admitted claim may be revised after the clarification.

12 [No confirmation. No entry for interest in books. All dues are paid as per books. Claim admitted as per the O/S in the books of the CD

13 |Details called for not submiited. Claim reflected in books of CD. KYC to be submitted

14 |The claim is admitted based on the balance in the Books inluding interest . The promoter has agreed for the interest agreement with the claimant upto June 2017. The Caimant has filed a petition against RP for non admission of claim.

15 |Documents awaited. Amount admitted based on O/s as per Books

15 |Interest not admitted since nothing mentioned about it in PO

17 |Reminder sent to him on 18/8/21 for submission of further details. While the balacne as per boosk is admitted and Rest is under Verification

18 |Due to Limitation the claim was not admitted. However, with the supreme court judgement, we havenow admitted the claim

19 |Running accounts till 5.4.2018 and interest working at 12% as mentioned in invoice

20 |Running accounts till 15.5.2018 and interest working at 12% as mentioned in invoice.

21 |No confirmation of debt. Due to Limitation the claim was not admitted. However, with the supreme court judgement, we havenow admitted the claim




22 [Due to Limitation the claim was not admitted. However, with the supreme court judgement, we havenow admitted the claim to the extent provision made in the books.

23 [No Confirmation and no response. Amount to the extent o/s in the books is admitted

24  [No provision for interest in invoice or contract. Hence interest not considered

25 [Due to Limitation the claim was not admitted. However, with the supreme court judgement, we havenow admitted the claim to the extent provision made in the books.

26 [Due to Limitation the claim was not admitted. However, with the supreme court judgement, we have now admitted the claim to the extent provision made in the books. Since no Interest provision in the books, the same is not admitted

27 [No contract and no Interest payment terms agreed. To that extent claim not admitted

27A |The interest claim has been disallowed as there is no provision in the books of the CD. Claim admitted as per the balance in the books of CD

28 |Ledger and pan card awaited

29 [Ledger and pan card awaited

30 |Due to Limitation the claim was not admitted. However, with the supreme court judgement, we havenow admitted the claim

31 |Details called for not yet submitted. Reminder sent on 12/08/21 and 18/08/21 and amount as per books only admitted balance under verification.

32 |Ledger statement awaited. Admitted based on CD confirmation and book balance

33 |Details awaited. Howeever, since there is a higher balacne payable in books we have admitted the amount claimed by the claimant

34 |Only in the invoice dated 27.09.2020, there is an interest clause. In the rest there is no interest clause. So interest disallowed to that extent.

35 |Details called for. Reminder sent on 18/08/21

36 |No Ledger statement submitted . Hence, amount admitted as per books

37 |Debt is time barred. Hence, not admitted

38 |KYC submitted. Book balance admitted

39 |Revision in claim amount called for along with other details. Reminder sent on 18/8/21 and 07/09/2021

40 |(Bills submitted are of fy 2015. No confimation. Claim admitted based on supremem Court judgement and as per o/s in books

41 |(Balance confirmation and Copies of invoice to be submitted. Difference with book balance to be reconciled reminder sent on 18/8/21

42 [Change in interest Calculation Called for on 14.09.2021

43 | The Claimant has submitted bills after the ICD and hence the same are not admitted.

44  [This party's case is under litigation and there the RP could not admit the claim

45 |amount is fully admitted and since there is calculation error of Rs 18, the same is not admitted




Satra Properties (India) Limited
List of Creditors as on 03.08.2020 prepared as on 16.09.2021

VIII Other Creditors, if anyOther Creditors - Other than Financial Creditors and Operational Creditors

Details of Claim received

Details of Claim Admitted

Amount of any

SIL. . Identificati Amount of Amount Amount Whether AmO}lnt of Mutual dues, Am(.)unt of An'lount of Remarks, if
No. Name of Creditor on No. | Dateof Amount Claim | Natureof | covered by db lated Contingent| = ' beset.| Cl2imnot | Claimunder an
receipt Claimed . Claim security covered by | refate Claim y admitted verification ’
admitted . guarantee party? off
interest
1 [Farid Ansari Note- 1
2 |Masood Ansari Note- 1
3 [Naseem Ansari Note- 1
4 |Sameer Ansari Note- 1
5 [Satra Park CHS Ltd. 25,41,93,403 25,41,93,403 - Note- 2
6 [Sunil Sahlot 1,60,00,000 1,60,00,000 - Note- 3
7 |Mr. Mithalal M. Sahlot 1,45,68,000 1,45,68,000 - Note- 3
8 [Mr. Anil Manoharlal Sahlot 36,00,000 36,00,000 - Note- 4
Pravin Traders through its
9 |Sole Proprietor Mr. Suresh N 1,54,80,000 1,54,80,000 - Note- 3
Shah
Panama Industries Through
10 |its Sole Proprietor Mr. 93,60,000 93,60,000 - Note- 3
Amirali E Rayani
Panama Petroleum Products
11 |through its properietor Mr. 1,10,40,000 1,10,40,000 - Note- 3
Akbarali E Rayani
Venus Barrel Supply Co.
12 |through its sole Properietor 1,95,52,000 1,95,52,000 - Note- 3
Mr. Bipin N. Shah
Virchand Ghelabi & Sons
13 |through its Sole Properietor 1,41,12,000 1,41,12,000 - Note- 3
Mr. Naresh Sevantilal Vora
14 |Mr. Mehendi A. Panjwani 42,80,000 42,80,000 - Note- 3
Mr. Siraj Abdul Panjwani
15 |through Constituted Attorney 2,56,00,000 2,56,00,000 - Note- 3

Mr. Mehendi A Panjwani




Nirma Petroleum Products

16 |[through its Sole Proprietor 79,68,000 79,68,000 - Note- 3
Mr. Mehndi Panjwani

17 [Mr. Phiroz alias Firoz A 1,35,20,000 1,35,20,000 - Note- 3
Panjwani

jg | Javashree Petroclum 1,41,28,000 1,41,28,000 ; Note- 3
Products

19 |Mr. Ravvab Ali Khan 56,00,000 56,00,000 - Note- 3
Aashkar Enterprises through

20 Partner Syed Imtiaz Ahmed 1,60,00,000 1,60,00,000 - Note- 3

pp |Hitesh € Ajmera & Rupal J 60,09,400 60,09,400 | Note -5
Ajmera

22 |Vimla A Shah Note -6

23 |C M Rolling Shutters Note-7

Total 45,10,10,803 44,50,01,403 60,09,400
Notes on Claims
Particualars

The claimant has entered in to an arrangement with the Corporate Debtor for permanent alternate accomodation pursuant to the development plan. The agreeemtn has not yet been honoured. Hence, claiming for specific

1 performance under the agreement or compensation. There is no specific anount claimed. The matter needs to be adjudicated and cannot be decided by the IRP.
Claim pertains to work not done by CD under a contract. No correspondence earlier in the matter. Promoter Mr. Praful Satra,vide Mail dated 19th Sept 2020, states that some amount pertaining to amenities, club and
2 |furnishings have been received and is to be completed on receipt of occupation certificate However, there is no clarity in the accounts on this issue. . Matter may need adjudication for decision. After examining hte
submissions made by the society in response to queries, it is concluded that the matter needs adjudication and is beyond the powers of the Reswolution Professional to admit the claim.
The claim is based on MOU dated 25th Jan 2017 for vacating the tenented premises. within 30 days of payment the premises is to be vacated. As per clause 7.1 the handover of the tenented premise is to be done only
3 |when the consideration is paid. In the event of failure to pay the respective consideration before the execution of Deed of Surrender of tenenacies, then the arrangement stands cancelled. Transaction to be completed by
31.03.2017. Case pending before High Court . Hence, claim not admitted.
The claim is based on MOU dated 25th Jan 2017 for vacating the tenented premises. within 30 days of payment the premises is to be vacated. As per clause 7.1 the handover of the tenented premise is to be done only
4 |when the consideration is paid. In the event of failure to pay the respective consideration before the execution of Deed of Surrender of tenenacies, then the arrangement stands cancelled. Transaction to be completed by
31.03.2017. Case pending before High Court . The third schedule to the agreement does not indicate the amount committed to be paid to him. It is blank Hence, claim not admitted.
5 |The claimant has submitted his claim in Form F. However, he being a Homebuyer RP has requested him to submit claim in Form CA along with details and proofs. No response received .
6 The claimant has not indicated Claim amount . Has submitted agreemnt for alternate accomodation & Grant of Right of way dated 11/09/2013. These would take effect on taking up the development of the property by the
CD. The agreement has not been acted upon and it is not possible ot estimate the Claim amount based on the documents submitted.
7 |The Claimant has only submitted work order copies & no claim Form. Reminder sent to him but no response hence no claim




idia
1in

ith

in
he
ite
al-

ite

icy
re,
he

or
nd
sty
i of
gir
ed
ire
to
he
nd
iall
A
on
rof
his

he
icy
d.

ingh
tate
ding
‘atel
iired
lient
ingh
ioor
5ar
ares
the
lient
ition
port
855,
the
| be
1sed

ises
Lid,
Sdl-
nan

FORM G
INVITATION FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
(Under Regulation 36A (1) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016
Relevant Particulars
1..| Name of the corparate debtor SATRAPROPERTIES (INDIA) LIMITED
2. | Dateof Incorporaton of Corporete Debtor 30/05/1983
3. Authortty under which Corporate Debloris | RoCAMumbai
incorporated / registered
4. |Corporate identity number / fimited febily | 16501 0MH1983PLC030083
idenification number of corporate deblor
5. |Address of the registered office and|F-27,1stFloor, Prime Mall, Ina Road, Beside
principal offce (if any) of the Corporate|Ida Church, Vile parle (West), Mumbai -
Debtor . 400056
. | Insolvency commencement date in espectol [ 03/08/2020
Comorate Debtor
7. | Date of invtation of expression of interest | 0410112021
8. | Elgiity for resoluion appicants under | Contacton devarean.ramanGgmal con
section 25(2)) of the Code is avaibleat: | ip.satapropeies(dgmai com
9. |Norms of ineligibility applicable under | Contact on devaraan aman@qmal com/
section 29A are available at: p satiaproperties@gmal com
10.|Last date for receipt of expression of interest | 19-01-2021
11 |Date of issue of provisional list of B019001
‘| prospective resolution applicants
12 |Last date for submission of objections{ 30-01-2021
to provisionallist
13| Date of issue of final list of 07-00-2004
prospective resolution applicants
Date of issue of information A
s memorandum, evaluation matrix and 0202
request for resolution plans to
prospective resolution applicants
15 Manner of obtaining request for IThe Prospecfive Resolution Applicant may
" |resolution plan, evaluation "ma‘!n'X, contact on devarajan.raman@gmail.com/
information memorandum(‘IM’) and i satraproperties@gmail.com for obtaining
further information RFRP, evaluation matrix, IM and any further
information
16{Last date for submission of resolution plans | 01-03-2021
17 [Manner of submitting resolution plans|In the electronics form duly protected by
‘|[toresolution professional password on the emall id
devarajan.raman@gmail.com/ip.
satraproperties@gmail.com or in Pen drive or
through Speed Post or hand delivery in sealed
envelope at the address given in serial No.21.
Estimated date for submission of 1 il 2020.
8. resclution plan to the Adjudicating olnApri 200
Authority for approval
19.|Name and registration number of the | Devarajan Raman
resolution professional Reqn. No. 1BBI / IPA- 002/1P-NOO323/2017- 18/10028
N Name, Address and e-email of the  |Mr. Raman Devarajan 12, ICT SQ, RA
‘| resolution professional, as registered |Kidwai Road,Matunga,Mumbai
with the Board City,Maharashtra ,400019,
Email: devarajan.raman@gmail.com
21.| Address and email to be used for Off. No. 9, 2nd Floor, Plot No.22,Rajabahadur
comes pondence with the resolution  |Mansion,Mumbai Samachar Marg, Mumbai —
professional 400001,Email Id:
ip satraproperties@gmail.com
22 |Further Details are available at or with | Same as at address mentioned in serial No. 21
23 | Date of publication of Form G 0410112021
Note: The CIRP period ends on 30" Jan 2021. An exclusion application has been filed and

extension application will be filed shortly. On approval of both by NCLT the last date for
CIRPwill be 29" July2021.

8D
Devarajan Raman

Regn. No. IBBI / IPA- 0021P-N00323/2017-18110928

Place: Mumbai
Date: 04/01/2021

12, ICT SQ, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga,
Mumbai CityMaharashtra 400019
For Satra Properties (India) Limited




WIH AT
TETETEAT ATHIR IR AT SATHAOT
(3HToogat oS Tated! (FraTooel NEHogys TR Wi Hid e T6-H)
THATH, 3096 TATHET 36T (2) 3avA)

FUE 0T AT

AT (2fem) fefare

I RO T A

3o /04 /18¢3

EE R LT

zofird /Tefiga aTa

AT - Harg

FIGNEZ ORI FRE ARTE
ey ) fafwe  emfafmd
g"\ﬁ bt q‘a(

TFARL RS o UHUH SR ¢ 3 TUAH 0 30043

FIE FOHE AEiEd FEeE
SR ( ST ) e AT =T

TE-3s, LT Giell, WIE Hid, 3ol U8, $ell
Eﬁf HTel, ﬁﬁ"“ﬁ (qfﬁq), ﬂ—d—g-}{oo oLE

Eki

FANA4Y T3

- e

S L

%

|35>|_

FiMitz HHE g gE
AT arf

oﬂfoé[f'?a?o

e AfysadEiE

oy /0% /3037

Fgear Fwd I4(3) (T=) At
freffeqem sisigueEl e #@ 49

1=

devarajan.raman@gmai.com/
ip.satraproperties@gmail.com = HIF

o

T 2 U ST qEAT AT ded
19 Iy

devarajan.raman@gmai.com/
ip.satraproperties@gmail.com & #4

%0.

rET=T HyErs s
sifam aiia

29,09,303%

2.

wreattas fefegsm ssfemiEn
Aregeeft g

38.0%.303%

23,

ATCqEaT qeired1 SIRTETE SA1aT
w1 T sifam aiie

30.0%.303%

%3.

STl s A

09,2%,%0%%

LA'S

wrEdas  fraiegmm  AsEE
aifedicia, sedeaws dfean a
fgfegom womsh faqdt s
FroarE e

30.09,30%%

74,

fesifoqem wifq, sefeguam wfesa,
e @ ude ATl
firesfooar=i wem

uietadler REivgem stdgifl sngha],
gdte  wifedem wdl sfa
devarajan.raman@gmail. com/
ip.satraproperties@gmail.com =T HIH FE
BETIGN

78,

0%,03.30%%

s,

frafeqer Sikwmee friegya
T STHT ST TR

#A. . 0 "ed fEelewm wE A UEtEg
fommrmed =t o B T 9w =
qrergs fFar 99 grer maA fFan
devarajan.raman@gmai.com/ ip.satraprop-
erties@gmail.com e e o TEaE Eﬁ
Tramt gl wid gergiies tasurd.

R

v 1 v sifn T

20, Tfire, 202

2%

Ty Shee = g
FHE

EClUEREL
. % e - o3 /AT -
00333 /30%5-9¢ [%0%3¢

o,

e 71, 79 9 SHe

A1, Y ZAWSE %R, FEHA UHE, HNT
fopear g, wgm, 4w e, wEEmz-voo

0 %%, 3% devarajan.raman@gmail.com

2%,

REIGEHE R IR EE e U
T A § -

FEEE F. %, I HAI, THIE FH I3,
TR HfREE, fed wnemw ant, ded-
¥oo ool '§ﬁ'€1 HAET:
ip.satraproperties@gmail.com

22

TR AUShiel 39 3Ueey

. . 3% Hel g T A wwe

s

7 e yehATER AT

oy fo? /3039

fora: Hormerd T B 3o FREH 2032 ol WU R, WA S B @S
el 318 AT R 39 71 ki gHae o HTEd . Herg sredissfa sifan afe &
T 2R A WAl Aa 2% T 2032 U,

m:'ﬁ?g
fz{?iaz: oxfo?f?o??

w5/ -

ST 0T

=i, . ATEETE TS [ ATt -c0 3 /
AAUT-TH0 0333/ 0%0-84/80%3¢
93, ATTHE vHE, AU fRzad OE,
T, gag fadt, mEmre - voo 089
wa wiadtw (3fean) fafies




anel
lipur
ncy.
ours
ieral

bmit

for
ition
e at

5.00
roall

ER

FORM G
INVITATION FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
(Under Regulation 36A (1) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016

Relevant Particulars

1. | Name of the corporate deblor SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA) LIMITED
2. | Date o Incorparaton of Corporate Deblor 300511983
) Auﬂnnhrundwmcorpomieﬂemm RoC-Mumbai
incorporated f registereq
4. orpvate identty number / i ity | L65910MH1983PLO030083
identfication number of corporate deblor
5, |Address of the registered office and|F-27, 1stFioor, Prime Mall, Ina Road, Beside
principal office (if any) of the Comorate|ida Church, Vile parde (West), Mumbai -
Debtor 400056
6. | Insolvency commencement dale in respectof | 03082020
Corporate Debtor
7. | Date of invitation of expression of inlerest | (41012021
8. | Eigbiity for resolufion applicanis under jan raman@gmal com/
secion 25(2)) of te Code s availabeat | ipsalra il com
9, |Norms of ineligibility applicable under | Contact on devaran raman@gmel.com/
section 20A are available at: ip salraproperties@gmal com
10.| Last dale for receipt of expression of interest | 19012001
1. Date of issue of provisional list of 9601204
prospective resolution applicants
12 |Last date for submission of objections| 30-)1-2021
to provisional list
13| Date of i f final list of X
pr%:pzc;?::?e%ol:gm: sl;.lpplil:.ants U202t
Date of i of inform A
5 nmalrf:siﬁ;. evahaﬁnmn%m and Hoot-aet
request for resolution plans
ive: resolution applicants

15, [Manner of obtaining request for IThe Prospective Resolution Applicant may
" resolution plan, evaluation matrix, contact on devarajan.raman@gmail.com/
information memorandum(‘IM’) and i satraproperties@gmail.com for obtaining
furiher information RFRP, evaluation matrix, IM and any further
information
16.|Last date for submission of resolution plans | 01-03-2021
47 |Manner of submitting resolution pians|ln the electronics form duly protected by
‘|toresolution professional password on the email id
devaram raman@gmail.comii
es@grna!muln Pen drive or
thmugh Speed Post or hand delivery in sealed
envelope at the address given in serial No.21,
Estimated date for submission of i
18 resolution plan to the Adjudicating 15th April 2020,
Authority for approval
19.| Name and registration number of the | Devareian Raman
resolution professional Regn. No. 1BBI | IPA- 0021P-ND0323/2017- 18/10928
20 Name, Address and e-email of the  [Mr. Raman Devarajan 12, ICT SQ, RA
‘|resolution professional, as registered |Kidwai Road Matunga Mumbai
with the Board City,Maharashtra ,400019,
Email: devarajan.raman@gmail.com
21.| Address and email to be used for  [Off. No. 9, 2nd Floor, Plot No.22,Rajabahadur
corres pondence with the resolution | Mansion,Mumbai Samachar Marg, Mumbai ~
professional 400001, Email Id:
ip.satraproperties@gmail.com
22 |Further Details are available at or with | Same as at address menfioned in serial No. 21
23| Date of publication of Form G (410172021

CIRP will be 29" July 2021.

Note: The CIRP period ends on 307 Jan 2021. An exclusion application has been filed and
extension application will be filed shortly. On approval of both by NCLT the last date for

Regn. No. IBBI | IPA- 0021P-N00323/2017-18/10928

Place: Mumbai 12,1CT SQ, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga,
Date: 04/01/2021 Mumbai City Maharashtra 400019
For Satra Properties (India) Limited

8D~
Devarajan Raman




e

feet

d e
wR

m

[ YR

T
g o
¥ A
R
198

T i
et &t wia & forg s
( fearar 3iR feanfemme & 36U ( 1) & &
(wraie SAfwal & fog fearen deeu wfwman ) fafam, 2016

1. |=fife E9er = A wan uirdts ( #fe ) fafee

2. | =itz SHaR 1 WiFE F1 # feae 30/05/1983

3. | fores e Fidfe S9ar efamy amETEr-Had
RElEzi

4. | =iz Tesm H= ) H9HE THE L65910LM1983PLC030083

5. |=hiftz &er % sitha w@ed o ma TH-27, TEEl Hidw, 9EE Wi, wWen
FHEA (9 HE E) FOu e, zren =4 % T, e o (ufEm),

HaE - 400056

6. | e = faamen wny 03/08/2020

7. |%fa =t sifieafs & fadam = feis 04/01/2021

8. |HfEm =t 9w 25 (2) (=) F@ea @Fe9 | devarajan.raman@gmail.com/
sAEHl = fom WA fe w snee & ip.satraproperties @gmail.com T

9. |MTT 29 T F e @V SUHA F HAGE devarajan.raman@gmail.com/
Frrefafes = ave= & ip.satraproperties@gmail.com

10.|5f% =t sifveafss =i wift & e sifam fems 19-01-2021

11.| Ffad Heheq sEEml i sf g =W 26-01-2021

12.| o T W st W F0 w5 s 30-01-2021

13.| Hif Hehed STEGH 1 HaH g AW B 07-02-2021
2 fe

14.| Hifam 9 SAEEE # o e e, 30-01-2021
S ST = ki feen

15.| HiEen o), yeais Bz, ge 3 e Gered ITEEH
("emun"") ot o Wt S F few sy | devarajan.raman@gmail.com/
HTE A A ip.satraproperties@gmail.com

AT TRt off 213 e = fern 5 =
A E |

16.| Hwwa A F1 wgd F9 1 sifam fgiw | 01-03-2021

17| Frifeoger Al 1 wege 3 1 W | Seieeitis e § e el

HIREe %! F&d o devarajan.raman@gmail.com/
ip.satraproperties@gmail.com ™1
U9 2rEa ¥ 71 SirE e & Wi Hime
ez 21§ o o ua v w4 Feefiad
st wrEEE grfad w9 | gifd v )
18.| F¥HTER = foru safafmia wfvem =1 7@ | 15 @19 2020
19.| e T¥ER AW AR TS e FEEE T

USR] IR AT SET-002/
AET-UA00323/2017-18/10928

20.|HeeT 9 1 AW, T 2R -0, S fE | o T SaueE 12, S TEE, amY
ATE & Ty e foreard T, g, e ford, wamg, 400019,
& devarajan.raman@gmail.com

21.| faegem drrvret & =g TEEm & fan FEfer 5. 9, 2 Hww, =i |, 22,

400001, ¥94@: ip.satraproperties
@gmail.com

22.| =W =1 faEm I9ere § #FH HeF 21 § sfeefEs T w

23.| i = = v = feAiw 04/01/2021

Hre: Heméamd = oEh 30 S 2021 F AW F | UH Afew e e
T & AR iy # foran e SE faen snom | st 5 S A W st
=1 3ifen feiw 29 FaE 2021 B

= /-

EEIIG‘WT‘TUT

USAETOT i SEETES /3TEUT-002 /3 EH-U00323 /2017-18./10928

Fetiep: 12, st wHag, Wy feraad dre, wrgm, Had fet, mamg, 400019
famtien: 040172021 weTwiaET ( Zfean ) fafuz g & fag




FORM G (Revised)
INVITATION FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
(Under Requlation 36A (1) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016

Relevant Particulars

1..| Name of the corporate debtor SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA) LIMITED
2. | Dats of Incorporation of Corporale Deblor 30/05/1983
3. | Authority under which Corporate Debtoris | RoC-Mumbai
inporporated / registered

4. | Corporate dentty number / imited liabiity | L65910MH1983PLC030083
identfication number of corporate debtor

5. |Address of the registered office and F-27, 1st Floor, Prime Mall, Irla Road, Beside
principal office (if any) of the Corporate|irla Church, Vile parle (West), Mumbai -

ebtor 400056
6. | Insavency commencement dale in respectol  |03/08/2020
Corporate Debtor

7. | Date of invitation of expression of interest | 040212021

8. | Elighilty for resoluton applicants under | Contact on devarajan raman@gmal.coml
seclion 202)ih) ofthe Code is avallable at. | i.salraproperties{@gmal.com

9. |Norms of ineligibility applicable under | Contact on devarajan raman@igmail com/
section 29A are available at: Ipsatraproperties(@lgmal.com

.| Last date for receipt of expression of interest | 1910212021

Date of issue of provisional list of 20212021
‘| prospective resolution applicants

=1

-

12 |Last date for submission of objections| 02/03/2021
to provisional list
13| Date of issue of final list of 10/03/2021
prospective resolution applicants
Date of issue of information 1
. memorandum, evaluation matrix and 0203202
request for resolution plans to
prospective resolution applicants
15 Manner of obtaining request for The Prospective Resolution Applicant may
|resolution plan, evaluation matrix, contact on devarajan.raman@gmail.com/

information memorandum(‘IM) and  lip satraproperties@gmail.com for obtaining
further information RFRP, evaluation matrix, IM and any further
information

16, Last date for submission of resolution plans | 01/04/2021

17 Manner of submitting resolution plans|in the electronics form duly protected by
"|taresolution professional password on the email id
devarajan.raman@gmail.com/ip.
safraproperties@gmail.com or in Pen drive or
through Speed Post or hand delivery in sealed
envelope at the address given in serial No.21.

18 |Estimated date for submission of 27th April 2021
‘|resolution plan to the Adjudicating

Authority for approval
19.| Name and registration number of the | Davarajan Raman
resolution professional Reqn. No. IBBI | IPA- D02/1P-NOO323/2017- 18/10928

) Name, Address and e-email of the Mr. Raman Devargjanl

‘| resolution professional, as registered {12, ICT SQ, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga,
with the Board Mumbai City, Maharashtra - 400019.
Email:devarajan.raman@gmail.com
21 Address and email to be used for Off. Nﬂ.g.znd FlUOr. PlOtNOEE,
corres pondence with the resolution ~ |Rajabahadur Mansion,
professional Mumbai Samachar Marg, Mumbai-400001.
Email ld: ip.satraproperties @gmail.com

21.|Further Details are available at or with | Same as af address mentioned in serial No. 21

23| Date of publication of Form G 04/02/2021
Note: This is revised Expression of Interest. The Expression of Interest (EOI) was
previously published on 04/01/2021. The CIRP period ended on 30th Jan 2021. An

exclusion & extension application has been filed and on approval of both by NCLT the last
date for CIRPwill be 29th July 2021.

D

Devarajan Raman

Place: Mumbai Regn. No. IBBI / IPA- 002/1P-N00323/2017-18/110928
Date: 04.02.2021 12,ICT $Q, RA Kidwai Road, Matunga,

Mumbai City Maharashtra 400019
For Satra Properties (India) Limited

[o N e Ne) I &

e

—_—

LD edyTxr T

— | =

= enl O

=

|7m-;crm




HeEtud
1. |wiuHE o AE

(gaiesg=dt ofg FartwH (gaTee-H1 fgTeger WHH W Hidie ud-H)
TYETA, 2086 TAT HEAW 357 (%) ATA)

wrn wa T (3tea) fatiee

FiaTte o= FE Al

Fofol/8Re3

grfieer =M saia w9 Rl
zenfira/ Aeiga s

AT AR T-HTE

HIANE FUHET HITHE IS
a7 [fafadz @fafadt smadfed
Trerae a1

TG LY oUHTE § R c3TTUEH o 3o 0l 3

. |Ftevfie Fratera i (sEeam) 7
FTETATH] T

TH-3, YOI HISA1, WSH Hid, 3E1 U, 5l
ad argen, faemms (wfeem), gad-

Yoool§,

e s graTeee-e g gvamh
A

o3fod/Ro%e

warTarenl SfveadrEta s
Al

exfe/ 037

dfgde e 2u(2) (=) = ffa
E EAUNEAGIRIEGIEL R e R

devarajan.ra mah@gmai l.com/ ip.satraprop-
erties@gmail.com % HYh FATT,

T 3% T HA ] e AT
NI 4 IR HTE

devarajan.raman@gmail.com/ ip.satraprop-
erles@gmail.com = HTF 1,

warETen Afaw! e sfam
A

7o,

18/ 07/ 3030

gt FEicge sTsharl aryH!
il

ie.

35/03/ 3037

AEEAT HEeAl SHEE SR 6
Fvart sifam A

€3,

03/03/reR%

13, |urEmiaE feieams wsErE offm

gt At FaE e

Yofod/3eRY

oy, [uEmfas feiegea SeEEE
mfegdieE, wReqya dR@| J
frafeg comeh faedt st st
Rigized

o fe3/30R%

vy, (FgTegem w4, 3edegue dieEs,
TEYE AEien W yEe A

Fia e fosfamast vem

gedtfan fafeaya seien ARuEAndt,
TedeqyA AfgAm, smwm A e
RG] et faefaoars i
devarajan.raman@gmail.com/ip. safraprop-
eries@gmail.com T HIH FAET

k.

[ilkize]

o /oy 03y

%o,

Trgitee wikgAew frgfegq Wi
HT AT qeE

I0A FEE devarajan.raman@agmail.com/
ip.satraproperties@gmail.com = TEs gl
fte e s far e i gds
ned fmT @ v me feew e
i Frerrmsn oftg e fan s g

1¢. | Famt wiftmromen geftad fafearm

AT 1 AT HAE qriE

25 ufiE, 2038

8. |Frarfegym dikeHe 9@ Figoft

TS TH
Tie. . WrEEAE f AEf-o o3/ wradt -
TAeo 338 /3e0f0-8¢/%0%3¢.

|HEmEm FievigEr fedegee
YrRyHwE A9, T 9 5

oft T 2EATE
v %, sTEHid v, @70 fRear e, aEm,
g TR, WEIg-¥o oo 1],

FiE: devarajan.raman@gmail.com

Frerteay St yeT =T AT
F3i-19

A%

Hl. F. ], 30 WA, A F. 22, TAARGL
WY, G AT AL, Hai-¥eocof,
i ip.satraproperties@gmail.com

7. | que a9 Iueed

#4. 3. ¥4 0 8 T 9T

33, | T St TR TR

0% /o3 0%%

#: & ganfa el sl ame. e afierdt (seitem) @ g
o[ 0% /3034 TsftE WA et B Horgenudt Femas 3o 9H., 2034 TfiE
st Fim sifan Tf 3% 99, 2038 @A

REES

FETAA THO

i, %, AT / Aradiu-o00? /| AET-TH00333 /3088-2¢/ $0%3¢
¢%, smadié vaey, s feeatd @, wgm,
Harg IR, HETTY Y0008

wran utatés (sfa) fafee =i

%m:a'ir%
feqiF + 0%, 09,3038




1 | shil32 3oeze] e

s v (ura)
vilthcalEa i@ sipia

(deaiicicdll Mes dosiadl olls vils dleBaien Gme 352 (1) sn
(dorilcasell Rrlcugior WA 512 shl3e uiewt) [Brasier, 20a8)

A6iltia [€aid)

o

|2 sl (diRan) @Rds

2 |5idz Seezel desiuldiersl]) aizhe

{30/oy/acca

3 |aal2d) W) dsmn sluldz 3oez

desiil2ds/zfezez a8 d

iumﬂ‘laﬁ-ﬁqd

4 |8Wlde Zozzel sWlde aneldl=22) =i.f

[afds afé sl adsediESae ol

LE5S810MH 1983FPLCO30083

5 [eWlde 3vead) 2fveee ada wiBaid

2ot o) vt 2B (A €13 o)

fﬂa—m. Man Hitn, M Hld, ded
Qs, dadr wisl o, @Ba wd
(uf) | o] - woooug

B | 2lde Sueedd oiivid deellcioel) wiiEn

aighw

o3foc(20%0

7 |wifzRiell wlfcalEeen 2dnisvefl

Al

rx;u%,fanq

8 |sielsl 2u()(Aa) dsn Rrleygi=

vireiRlell wiusicell Roial sl
Guauel

devarajan.raman@gmail.com |
ip.salraproperliss@gmail.com U2
#ius s2)

9 | s ) &6t 619) UScl Riodizisicisil

ailzen #d) Guaot

| devarajan. raman@amail.com |
Ip.satrapropertias@gmail.com uz
2ius 52

-

10

wifzfacl) vl
clig)vg

Nuaaiell 2iku

1 qcfoxfaoa

M5 e

1

i

#oifia Ryl sizveldl sp@ial
21€) éz szaiell aidlv

25 /o[04

12

g 20€] 2i0) alen s Sl
aifam cndlw

CEIEETELEL

13

doifad Rrleypet mzveR)edl wifow
1€l méz saaredl aidiv

lu;oahou

14

Hifedle] Aui2esy, Heuise usld, aui
viofaa enicamer wizweizien
fEmegle wieed) mry Mé2 s
aiElw

o3fo3/2024

(15

Rolcgie i, yeaise ugld, snlédle
Al 2asy (“vrglvin) aan ag HilEd) s
Bty S2die] Zla

[2icifac Rnicyze waeizi
vizvlguizdl, yeuisel ugl,
aidin aa sl uel aee wIRd
Hnadi devarajan raman @amall.com
| ip.satraproperties@gmail.com 42
ius 53 w5 &,

16

FEnleRin wior i Szdied) vilds aidlv

o4 fos/eo24

17

Ranlegie Wiel RylEer U1Seide)
oy Seliell Fa

{ e~ 20e 5]

devarajan.raman@gmail.com |
ip.satraproperties@gmail.com U2

wied Uor sipcl uiasel) udsz
53 gdsglleim A wew @, .
2aMi 2de HzeA Alls vlee ek
slalsia welzoien sazui oy
S3dgaetl 269)

18

vsESEs aelEdell dnd) il
Rnlepio wien o szigare vieifa
AR

204 216k, 2024

19

Rnle@in siiS2uete] «n 2iel 2[Ad2ie

Ed2Itel 20Me
2. i, BBIAPAJO2IP-NOLGEYZON-2008/10828

20

oils 20 «lada Rrllcyzin sig2imde]
<1id, ey el d-3d

ﬁsﬂ 2Mel Eci2iove
g, 2ld) u R [Esar
s, widan, o ), naierg - ¥ooeqc
g-Hd: devarajan.ramang@gmal com

2

REmleymior Wideied 208l uncaaer 12
Guaila i dctief 262011 210 d-e

-

2B <, ¢, 2 Him, w2 <, 32,
2IMUIGIg2 Noler, Howd aRIR WA,
soid - gooood,

e-Ad mﬂﬂ:m.aﬂam%@mab.cm

22

aty [Go1cf) AE) 20 wied) wef) 289)

2. o, RaMi 2Ma 2009

23

51 W uS12Ieted] iy

o¥fo[039

2l

offts: vt 2qEN2a D1 R1of) nPicaulE 8. i wifbig el viffticalE (dulond) yd
oxfoq/Re2qei ey usifia s21dd 8. Alvndaadl 2PN 304 seey, 20299
el 2de 9. viigid Vel dEiR) M2 S0 52180 8 vid oifld Aerllnadledl)
eg] Honen flngnidlel) vilkes cndlv 263 ogaid 2029 2891

2. of. IBBUIPA-002/IP-N00323/2017-2018/10928
12, sndailgl An

zeuw | oie
diflvi: or.o2.2034

udl

24l et

iRl Gsad 2ls, wigan,
ol [dl, HerRre - yoooae
251 HWiuEhs (disdan) [Ghids adl

Ir

I

¥ aaeer

2 .M

] .



FORM G irvined)
ISATTATION FOR ELSESSION 0F NTERES!

€

Reashtor Pyooest for Comporse Persons] Rg
Relevant Particulars
Nae o I om0t b

fomdee Rnguiaon 358 (1) of 0 hckeecy and Saninapicy Bost o nda (radimny

7 | e o b # opoe oo

WeyEn
3 | Aoy b i oot Dt s | ot
ropyaad | ngeed

i i | i
mila". BORy | LSNP O

oo aw) o e Copomse

§ [aadss of B mgtied oioe | F2?, il Floor, Prmae b, i Foad, Besde

¥a Cwah,
IT owoane ae £ wgec ¥ | DB
Coryorate Doy
7 { G o ¥ epssond s | 01

€| Gl b wobkr wpicad s | Codo
ke SSTIM ¢ e ot i m&-"‘"

- "B FREIFIsSEEsT sATSp

B [ Morws of vy apgncatio urdir ﬂ:wﬂ
Sohon TN e dviedatbe il

1] Lt e r gt of e of eveed | *55300

" Dt of soge of provisors Inf of
(A K UE G

b
Lawt clate for matrinaion of cbsscomsd (RNO0H
o prvvisond kel

1= FF |
ra

0 Do of s of il it o
prosgecihve w0k S0e aopdcorn

:
i

&

lrl 2 540 9 5o O Ncher s | o1 04!

¥ ok g o e e

LERIAT

17| Weve o Ve umh?mh

oarvip.
o e Peadeve o
= hard debvery n ved
harveiope o S sddven pven sl he T

=
:
i
=

fli
a
i
é
4

11 | At e e Ko e whed o
QNN PONGOOE AR e Wa0A 00

*RSEERD

FS PRSI ATFPEX

_ SenomgaCcaneanR:



4845

3| sradag ¥

&

el

aF | 5444

4.4, 3 J

=

&3 5

E=

3

3

IE?J a2

WTH S ( HYTee )
aifursaten w1 BT % for fomiaror

( feamen aitr feanfeam & 36w (1) & a8a
( =watte st & fau fearer deen wieean ) fafm, 2016

1, [t em = am T et ( gfgan ) fafiee

2. [wife S = mivs w3 w1 B 30/05/1983

KEL GRS

4. [t wwam ey /oS fe w wiea | LeSQTOMHI1983PLCD30083

5. [Fiifez Fem & g e A wps (w27, v W, TR S, wen i

rafer (a3t F 8 = oam e = % s, T e (afem), g -
400056
6. [HifTz 7w Fi fawn W fmrw 03/08/2020
7. [#ha =1 sifa=afs % fefam =i s 04/02/2021
g [sfEn =1 90 25 (2) (A) ¥ #=A H¥ew | devarajan.raman(agmail.com/
WHEF % o o e T ST ip.satrapropertiesi@ gmail.com
T HTE
9. |9 29 T % AEA W] AN F AFES devarajan.ramania gmail.com/
Fr=fatEs = T ip.satrapropertiesi@gmail.com
W HTE H

10, [#Fa =7 sifvsafs =1 wif & Tog sifm fewie | 19-02-2021

11. [Hfer HeFew e #1 wAfaE g A | 26-02-2021

12, | e T AT weE e e | 02-03-200
e

13, [giwfem Hwen sl w offem gt W | 10-03-207
) fe

14, [swifaa 39 sEES % fau g 3, 02-03-2021
i ATz S Hee At & o
wie A F ) A

15, [Here e, geai i, e T A Heey A devarajan.raman
(" amEur ) S s W SEEd & e @ gmail .com/ip.satrapropertiesia;
I W F ] wE gmail.com ¥ sRUFEART, gEaiEa
form w5k we gwa #)

16. [Fee dras w1 geE w3 = sifm fEiE | o1-0a-202

17. (Tt Tl o W T H W %o s devarajan.raman(a)
T WA gmail.com/ip.satrapropertiesie
gmail.com e e gr faftra wifum
e ' 0 W TR gEa ¥ W Hiftem

4. 21 § B o R o e e o
it e ¥ feded % qem |

18, |sTHrER % fou sfufalg witem =1 wam |27 anite 2020

19. W WO 1 AR ST TS HEm CEnEake]
i e R o
TA00323/2017-18/10928

20, [TEFEY THEL W AW, T S E-AS, W | g v fmm

TS % Ty YEE § 12, S o, s s AT, wE,
Hag T, mErmg, 400019,

7: devarajan.raman@gmail .com

21. |TFrsiesgym drbhwee = W T & AT A, 9, 2w, W A 22, TEEET

Eepiple e ol il B il T, HaE WA A, qAE - 400001,
A Ip.satraproperticsiagmail .com
22, |t SRl TR e ® W ay 1 i wm HEm 21§ v afEfEa &
23. | ot F v 1 s 04/02/2021

Are: Wy gyifua sfysfe = st =t §) afusrfs 1 5 (dahemd) 988 0a/01/2021
1 WeITom g2 ol | Hiedardt =7 s7afy 30 S 2021 %) FAW g2 § U afrer i
Terean aardeq =r faem T & st weedieedt g 261 0 gt w damdand < fem
sifem faaw 29 SEE 2021 200

T -

FETTEA T

WY e S - 002 /3T - 003232017 - 18/ 10928

12, v yaey, swny g s, wEm,

T YA g faeT, merTg, 400019
faia: 040272021 e wiE T ( ghean ) fefuge & e




